
Table of Contents 

Commission Conference Agenda 

December 6, 2016 

 

 - i - 

1** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 1 

2** Docket No. 160121-GU – Proposed adoption of Rules 25-6.0346, 25-12.005, 25-

12.008, 25-12.022, 25-12.027, 25-12.040, and 25-12.085, F.A.C. ......................... 2 

3** Docket No. 160223-WS – Proposed amendments for Rules 25-30.425 and 25-

30.455, F.A.C. ......................................................................................................... 3 

4**PAA Docket No. 160153-GU – Petition for approval of final true-up of environmental 

surcharge by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. ..................... 4 

5** Docket No. 160005-WS – Annual reestablishment of price increase or decrease 

index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and wastewater 

utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. ..................................................... 5 

6**PAA Docket No. 160105-EI – Petition for approval of 2016-2018 storm hardening 

plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., by Tampa Electric Company. 

Docket No. 160106-EI – Petition for approval of 2016-2018 storm hardening 

plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., by Florida Public Utilities Company. 

Docket No. 160107-EI – Petition for approval of 2016-2018 storm hardening 

plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 

Docket No. 160108-EI – Petition for approval of 2016-2018 storm hardening 

plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., by Gulf Power Company. .................... 6 

7** Docket No. 160186-EI – Petition for rate increase by Gulf Power Company. 

Docket No. 160170-EI – Petition for approval of 2016 depreciation and 

dismantlement studies, approval of proposed depreciation rates and annual 

dismantlement accruals and Plant Smith Units 1 and 2 regulatory asset 

amortization, by Gulf Power Company. ................................................................. 8 

8**PAA Docket No. 150010-WS – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard 

County by Aquarina Utilities, Inc. .......................................................................... 9 

9**PAA Docket No. 160174-GU – Request for approval of 2016 depreciation study by 

Sebring Gas System, Inc. ...................................................................................... 14 

10** Docket No. 160175-GU – Petition for review and determination on the project 

construction and gas transportation agreement between NUI Utilities, Inc. d/b/a 

City Gas Company of Florida and Florida Crystals Corporation, and approval of 

an interim service arrangement. ............................................................................ 15 

11** Docket No. 160199-GU – Joint petition for approval of gas reliability 

infrastructure program cost recovery factors by Florida Public Utilities Company, 

Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, and the Florida Division of 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. ........................................................................ 17 



Table of Contents 

Commission Conference Agenda 

December 6, 2016 

 

 - ii - 

12**PAA Docket No. 110200-WU – Application for increase in water rates in Franklin 

County by Water Management Services, Inc. ...................................................... 18 

 



Item 1 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08928-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



In connection with this application, Florida City Gas confirms that the capital raised pursuant to 
this application will be used in connection with the regulated natural gas operations of Florida 
City Gas and not the unregulated activities of the utility or its affiliates. 

Staff has reviewed the Company’s projected capital expenditures. The amount requested by the 
Company exceeds its expected capital expenditures. The additional amount requested exceeding 
the projected capital expenditures allows for financial flexibility for the purposes enumerated in 
the Company’s petition as well as unexpected events such as hurricanes, financial market 
disruptions, and other unforeseen circumstances. Staff believes the requested amounts are 
appropriate. Staff recommends the Company’s petition to issue securities be approved. 
 
For monitoring purposes, this docket should remain open until April 26, 2018, to allow the 
Company time to file the required Consummation Report. 



Item 2 



state of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shlmard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

November 22, 2016

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

Office of the General Counsel (Haroer^ .
Division of Economics (Rome) ^ ^ ^
Division of Engineering (Matthews, Moses)

Docket No. 160121-GU - Proposed adoption of Rules 25-6.0346, 25-12.005, 25-
12.008, 25-12.022, 25-12.027, 25-12.040, and 25-12.085, F.A.C.

AGENDA: 12/06/16 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER:

RULE STATUS:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Brise

Proposal May Be Deferred

None

Case Background

Rules 25-6.0346, Quarterly Reports of Work Orders and Safety Compliance, 25-12.005, Codes
and Standards Adopted, 25-12.008, New, Reconstructed or Converted Facilities, 25-12.022,
Requirements for Distribution System Valves, 25-12.027, Welder Qualification, 25-12.040, Leak
Surveys, Procedures and Classification, and 25-12.085, Written Annual Reports Required,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), implement federal and state gas and electric safety rules.
The purpose of this rulemaking is to update, clarify, and streamline the Commission rules. The
rules implement Sections 366.04(2)(f)(6), 368.05(1) and (2), 368.03, and 368.05, Florida
Statutes, (F.S.).

The Commission's Notice of Development of Rulemaking was published in the Florida
Administrative Register (F.A.R.), on April 20, 2016, in Volume 42, Number 77. Comments
were received from Tampa Electric Company (TECO), Florida Natural Gas Association, and

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08923-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160121-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 2 - 

Florida Electric Cooperatives Association.  No rulemaking workshop was requested, and no 
workshop was held. 

This recommendation addresses whether the Commission should approve staff’s proposed 
amendments of electric and gas safety Rules 25-6.0346, 25-12.005, 25-12.008, 25-12.022, 25-
12.027, 25-12.040, and 25-12.085, F.A.C.  The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 
120.54 and 366.06(1), F.S. 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission propose the amendment of Rules 25-6.0346, 25-12.005, 25-
12.008, 25-12.022, 25-12.027, 25-12.040, and 25-12.085, F.A.C.? 

Recommendation:  Yes.  The Commission should propose the amendment of Rules 25-
6.0346, 25-12.005, 25-12.008, 25-12.022, 25-12.027, 25-12.040, and 25-12.085, F.A.C., as set 
forth in Attachment A. (Harper, Matthews, Moses, Rome)  

Staff Analysis:  The purpose of this rulemaking is to update, clarify, and streamline the 
Commission gas and electric safety rules.  Staff is recommending that the Commission propose 
the amendment of the rules, as set forth in Attachment A.  Below is a more detailed explanation 
of the rule amendments staff is recommending. 

Electric Utilities 
Rule 25-6.0346, F.A.C., Quarterly Reports of Work Orders and Safety 
Compliance 

Rule 25-6.0436, F.A.C., specifies that required quarterly work order lists be sent directly to 
Commission staff via e-mail, without requiring a specific form that must be used, as long as there 
is sufficient information provided. Proposed language has been added to the rule to clarify the 
types of information required to be provided including utility name, contact name, quarter and 
year, work order number, location of construction, county of construction, estimated costs and a 
brief description of the work. The recommended revisions to the rule also include a hyperlink to 
an existing Commission form which can be used as an example format that would meet the 
reporting requirements of the rule. 

Gas Utilities 
Rule 25-12.005, Codes and Standards Adopted  

Rule 25-12.005, F.A.C. implements the Minimum Federal Safety Standards and reporting 
requirements for pipeline facilities and transportation of gas as prescribed by Pipeline and 
Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) found in 49 C.F.R. Parts 191, 192, and 
199.  Rule 25-12.005, F.A.C., is amended to adopt the latest version of the federal standards 49 
C.F.R. Parts 191, 192,  and 199 that pertain to reporting requirements, safety standards, and drug 
and alcohol employee reporting standards and requirements for employees of gas pipeline 
operators and emergency response persons under the direct authority or control of a gas utility or 
gas pipeline operator.  

Rule 25-12.008, New, Reconstructed or Converted Facilities 
Rule 25-12.008, F.A.C., pertains to inspection of new, reconstructed, or converted pipeline 
facilities. Rule 25-12.008, F.A.C., is amended to adopt the latest version of 49 C.F.R. Part 192 
and to clarify that there is no requirement of visual inspection of underground facilities if 
construction and testing records have been maintained, and to clarify that active corrosion 
procedures are required by Subpart I of 49 C.F.R. Part 192. 

Rule 25-12.022, Requirements for Distribution System Valves 
Rule 25-12.022, F.A.C., provides the requirements for gas distribution system valves.  Staff 
recommends amendments to Rule 25-12.022, F.A.C., to include the use of the word 



Docket No. 160121-GU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 4 - 

“emergency” in conjunction with the word “sectionalizing” in subsections (3) and (5) of the rule. 
The intent of the recommended amendments is to clarify those valves used to close off system 
sections in an emergency. Additional modifications to Rule 25-12.022, F.A.C. are recommended 
in paragraph (3)(b), which would provide clarification that valve identification must be marked 
on permanent material inside the valve box. 

Rule 25-12.027, Welder Qualification  
Rule 25-12.027, F.A.C., provides the standards for welder qualification. The amendments to 
Rule 25-12.027, F.A.C., would correct a scrivener’s error in the current rule and clarify the 
appropriate American Petroleum Institute standards for welder qualification. The rule also would 
be updated to adopt the latest version of the federal standard 49 C.F.R. Part 192 as it pertains to 
welder qualification. 

Rule 25-12.040, Leak Surveys, Procedures and Classification 
Rule 25-12.040, F.A.C., provides the requirements for gas leak surveys, procedures, and 
classification. The amendments to Rule 25-12.040(1)(b), F.A.C., would provide clarification 
regarding the intervals within which leak detection surveys are required. Staff recommends 
additional amendments to Rule 25-12.040, F.A.C., include new subsection (4). Under current 
Commission rules, gas utilities are required to perform follow-up inspections of leak repairs no 
later than one month for Grade 1 leaks and no later than six months for Grade 2 leaks. New 
language included in subsection (4) would require that if residual gas is detected on the follow-
up inspection, continued monthly monitoring and inspections shall be done until gas is no longer 
detected. 

Rule 25-12.085, Written Annual Reports Required 
Rule 25-12.085, F.A.C., provides the requirement for annual written reports by gas distribution 
operators pursuant to PHMSA Forms 7100.1-1 and 7100.2-1.  The recommended amendments to 
subsections (1) and (3) of Rule 25-12.085, F.A.C., would incorporate the most recent versions of 
the appropriate PHMSA forms. The most recent versions of the forms are included in 
Attachment A for reference. Subsection (2) of Rule 25-12.085, F.A.C., is recommended for 
deletion as redundant. 

Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs 
Pursuant to Section 120.54, F.S., agencies are encouraged to prepare a statement of estimated 
regulatory costs (SERC) before the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any rule.  The SERC is 
appended as Attachment B to this recommendation.  The SERC analysis also includes whether 
the rule amendment is likely to have an adverse impact on growth, private sector job creation or 
employment, or private sector investment in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within five 
years after implementation. 

The SERC concludes that the rule amendments will not likely directly or indirectly increase 
regulatory costs in excess of $200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within one year after 
implementation. Further, the SERC concludes that the rule amendments will not likely have an 
adverse impact on economic growth, private-sector job creation or employment, private sector 
investment, business competitiveness, productivity, or innovation in excess of $1 million in the 
aggregate within five years of implementation.  Thus, the rule amendments do not require 
legislative ratification pursuant to Section 120.541(3), F.S.  



Docket No. 160121-GU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 5 - 

In addition, the SERC states that the rule amendments will not have an adverse impact on small 
business and will have no impact on small cities or small counties.  No regulatory alternatives 
were submitted pursuant to paragraph 120.541(1)(a), F.S.  None of the impact/cost criteria 
established in paragraph 120.541(2)(a), F.S., will be exceeded as a result of the recommended 
revisions. 

Conclusion 
Based on the foregoing, staff recommends the amendment of Rules 25-6.0346, 25-12.005, 25-
12.008, 25-12.022, 25-12.027, 25-12.040, and 25-12.085, F.A.C. 



Docket No. 160121-GU Issue 2 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes.  If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules may be 
filed with the Department of State, and this docket should be closed. (Harper, Matthews, Moses, 
Rome) 

Staff Analysis:  If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules may be filed with 
the Department of State, and this docket should be closed. 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 7 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-6.0346 Quarterly Reports of Work Orders and Safety Compliance. 

 (1) Each investor-owned electric utility, rural electric cooperative and municipal electric 

utility shall provide a work order list report all completed electric work orders, relating to the 

construction and/or maintenance of transmission and distribution facilities, whether that is 

completed by the utility or one of its contractors, at the end of each quarter of the year. The 

report work order list shall contain the utility name, contact name, quarter and year, work 

order number, location of construction, county of construction, estimated costs, and brief 

description of the work (overhead and underground), and shall be sent via e-mail to 

electronically filed with the Electric-QTR-Reports@psc.state.fl.us Commission Clerk no later 

than the 30th working day after the last day of the reporting quarter. using Form PSC/ENG 

157 (12/12), “PSC Quarterly Report of Completed Work Orders,” which is available at  

http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-02040,. is an example work order list 

that may be completed and filed to meet the reporting requirement for this rule. This form is 

incorporated into this rule by reference and may also be obtained from the Commission’s 

Division of Administrative and Information Technology Services. 

 (2) In its quarterly report, each utility shall certify to the Commission that all work 

described in the completed work orders listed in the quarterly report meets or exceeds the 

applicable standards. Compliance inspections by the Commission shall be made on a random 

basis or as appropriate. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 366.05(1) FS. Law Implemented 366.04(2)(f), (6), 

366.05(1) FS. History–New 12-16-12, Amended,____________. 

 
 

http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-02040


Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 8 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-12.005 Codes and Standards Adopted. 

The Minimum Federal Safety Standards and reporting requirements for pipeline facilities and 

transportation of gas prescribed by the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 

Administration in 49 C.F.R. 191 and 192 (2016) (2011), are adopted and incorporated by 

reference as part of these rules. 49 C.F.R. 191 (2016) (2011) may be accessed at [Dept. of 

State hyperlink] http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-01534. 49 C.F.R. 192 

(2016) (2011) may be accessed at [Dept. of State hyperlink]  

http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-01535. 49 C.F.R. 199 (2016) (2011), 

“Drug and Alcohol Testing,” is adopted and incorporated by reference to control drug use, by 

setting standards and requirements to apply to the testing and use of all emergency response 

personnel under the direct authority or control of a gas utility or pipeline operator, as well as 

all employees directly or indirectly employed by gas pipeline operators for the purpose of 

operation and maintenance and all employees directly or indirectly employed by intrastate gas 

distribution utilities for on-site construction of natural gas transporting pipeline facilities 49 

C.F.R. 199 (2016) (2011) may be accessed at [Dept. of State hyperlink] 

http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-01537. Part 199 also is adopted to 

prescribe standards for use of employees who do not meet the requirements of the regulations. 

Rulemaking Authority 368.03, 368.05(2), 350.127(2) FS. Law Implemented 368.03, 368.05 

FS. History–New 11-14-70, Amended 9-24-71, 9-21-74, 10-7-75, 11-30-82, 10-2-84, Formerly 

25-12.05, Amended 8-8-89, 1-7-92, 5-13-99, 4-26-01, 12-15-09, 10-11-12,_________. 
 

http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-01534
http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-01535
http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-01537


Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 9 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-12.008 New, Reconstructed or Converted Facilities. 

 (1) No new or reconstructed system or portion thereof may be: 

 (a) Constructed, until written construction specifications complying with these rules are 

developed. 

 (b) Placed in service until the pipeline facilities have been inspected and found to comply 

with the construction specifications and Operating and Maintenance Plans. 

 (2) Before a piping system can be converted to a regulated gas, the operator must: 

 (a) Have a general conversion procedure as a part of its operation and maintenance plan. 

 (b) File a conversion plan with the Commission for the specific system at least 15 days 

prior to start of conversion. This plan need not be filed for minor conversions which are 

scheduled to be completed in one day and where sectionalizing of the system to be converted 

is not planned. 

 (c) Have sufficient inspections performed of the pipeline to assure that it was constructed 

in accordance with standards applicable at the time of installation. Visual inspection of the 

underground facilities may will not be required if adequate construction and testing records 

have been maintained. 

 (d) Review the operating and maintenance history of the system to be converted. Any 

areas showing abnormal maintenance requirements shall be replaced, reconditioned or 

otherwise made safe prior to conversion. 

 (e) Establish the maximum allowable operating pressure no greater than the highest 

sustained operating pressure during the 5 years prior to conversion unless it was tested or 

uprated after July 1, 1970 in accordance with the Subparts J or K of 49 C.F.R. 192 (2016) 

(2011) as adopted in Rule 25-12.005, F.A.C. 

 (f) Make a leak survey over the entire converted system concurrent with the conversion. 

 (g) Determine areas of active corrosion as required by Subpart I of 49 C.F.R. 192 (2016) 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 10 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(2011) and these rules. Required cathodic protection must be accomplished within 1 year after 

the date of conversion except that buried steel tubing must be protected prior to placing the 

system into operation. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 368.03, 368.05(2) FS. Law Implemented 368.03, 368.05(2) 

FS. History–New 11-14-70, Amended 9-21-74, 10-7-75, 10-2-84, Formerly 25-12.08, 

Amended 12-15-09, 10-11-12, ___________. 

 

 
 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 11 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-12.022 Requirements for Distribution System Valves. 

 (1) Valves ahead of regulator stations – A valve shall be installed upstream of each 

regulator station for use in an emergency to stop the flow of gas. These valves are to be 

installed at a safe distance from the station, but no more than 500 feet from the regulator 

station. The distance for the valve location can be greater than 500 feet if physically 

impractical to install closer. 

 (2) Sectionalizing valves – Valves shall be spaced within each distribution system to 

reduce the time to shut-down a segment of the system in an emergency. In determining the 

spacing of these valves, the following factors shall be evaluated: 

 (a) Volume and pressure of gas between valves. 

 (b) Size of area and population density between valves required to isolate the area and as 

well as the accessibility of the required valves. 

 (c) The minimum number of personnel required to shutdown and restore the area. 

 (d) Other means and availability of required equipment to control the flow of gas in the 

event of an emergency. 

 (e) The number and type of customers, such as hospitals, schools, commercial, and 

industrial loads, etc., that will be affected. 

 (3) Identification – Emergency or sSectionalizing and other critical valves shall be 

designated on appropriate records, drawings or maps used by the operator and shall be 

referenced to “permanent” aboveground structures or other field ties so the valves can be 

readily located. The centerline of the road or highway, property line, or right-of-way may be 

used as one of the referenced structures. The valve installation and all records showing these 

valves must be marked for prompt identification using any logical designating system. The 

valve marking must be accomplished using a durable tag or other equivalent means located as 

follows: 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 12 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (a) For aboveground valves or valves located in vaults which have to be operated from 

within the vault, the marking shall appear on the valve body or hand wheel. 

 (b) For buried valves or valves operated by a key wrench, the marking shall be legible and 

may be on any type of permanent material placed appear in a visible location on the inside of 

the curb box or standpipe where the cover will not abrade the marking. Marking the cover 

only is not acceptable. 

 (4) Blowdown valve requirements – Where blowdown valves are used to aid the 

evacuation of gas from segments of mains between isolation valves, these valves must: 

 (a) Be protected against tampering and mechanical damage from outside forces. 

 (b) Be designed for safe venting giving consideration to the direction of flow, electric 

facility locations, proximity of people, etc. 

 (c) Be readily accessible in the event of an emergency. 

 (5) All the sectionalizing or emergency valves which may be necessary for the safe 

operation of the system must be inspected and maintenance performed to assure location, 

access and operating ability at intervals not exceeding 15 months but at least each calendar 

year. 

Rulemaking Authority 368.05(2) FS. Law Implemented 368.05(2) FS. History–New 9-21-74, 

Amended 10-7-75, 10-2-84, Formerly 25-12.22, Amended 12-15-09,_________. 

 
 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 13 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-12.027 Welder Qualification. 

 (1) No welder shall make any pipeline weld unless the welder has qualified in accordance 

with Section 63, or section 12 for automatic welding, of American Petroleum Institute 

Standard 1104, Welding of Pipelines and Related Facilities, 21st 20th edition, September 2013 

October 2005 including Errata/Addendum July 2007 and Errata 2 (2008), incorporated by 

reference herein, or Appendix C of 49 C.F.R. 192 (2016) (2011) as adopted in Rule 25-12.005, 

F.A.C., within the preceding 15 months, but at least once each calendar year. A copy of API 

1104 may be obtained from http://www.api.org/Standards/. 

 (2) No welder shall weld with a particular welding process unless the welder has engaged 

in welding with that process within the preceding six calendar months. A welder who has not 

engaged in welding with that process within the preceding six calendar months must requalify 

for that process as set forth in subsection (1) of this rule herein. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 368.03, 368.05(2) FS. Law Implemented 368.03, 368.05 

FS. History–New 1-7-92, Amended 12-15-09, 10-11-12,___________. 

 
 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 14 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-12.040 Leak Surveys, Procedures and Classification. 

 (1) Each operator shall perform periodic leakage surveys in accordance with the following 

schedule as a minimum: 

 (a) A gas detector instrument survey shall be conducted at intervals not exceeding 15 

months but at least once each calendar year in those portions of an operator’s service area, 

including: 

 1. Principal business districts, master meter systems, and places where the public is known 

to congregate frequently. 

 2. Where pipeline facilities, including service lines, are located under surfaces of such 

construction that little opportunity is afforded for a leak to vent safely. 

 (b) A gas detector instrument survey to locate leaks throughout areas not included in 

subsection (a) above shall be conducted at intervals not exceeding three (3) calendar years at 

intervals not exceeding 39 months on bare metallic, galvanized steel, coated tubing pipelines, 

and five (5) calendar years at intervals not exceeding 63 months on the remaining pipeline 

system, or more frequently if experience indicates. 

 (2) The following leak classification system shall be used on all leak records and reports: 

 (a) “Grade 1 Leak” – a leak of gas that represents an existing or probable hazard to persons 

or buildings. In order Prompt action to protect life and property, these leaks shall be repaired 

immediately and continuous action shall be taken until conditions are no longer hazardous is 

required. 

 (b) “Grade 2 Leak” – a leak that is not a threat to persons or property at the time of 

detection, but justifies scheduled repair based on potential future hazard. These leaks shall be 

repaired within 90 days from the date the leak was originally located, unless due to resurvey 

the leak was determined to be Grade 3 as defined in subsection (c) below. In determining the 

time period for repair, the following criteria should be taken into consideration: 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 15 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 1. Amount and migration of gas; 

 2. Proximity of gas to buildings and subsurface structures; 

 3. Extent of pavement; 

 4. Soil type and conditions, such as moisture and natural venting. 

 (c) “Grade 3 Leak” – a leak that is not a threat to persons and property and is not expected 

to become so. Above ground grade 3 leaks shall be repaired within 90 days from the date the 

leak was originally located unless the leak is upgraded or does not produce a positive leak 

indication when a soap and water solution, or its equivalent, is applied on suspected locations 

at operating pressure. Grade 3 leaks that are underground shall be reevaluated at least once 

every 6 months until repaired. The frequency of reevaluation shall be determined by the 

location and magnitude of the leak. 

 (3) The adequacy of Aall the repairs of leaks shall be checked by appropriate methods 

immediately after the repairs are completed. Where there is residual gas in the ground, a 

follow-up inspection using a gas detector instrument must be made as soon as the gas has had 

an opportunity to dissipate, but no later than one month for Grade 1 leaks and 6 months for 

Grade 2 leaks. The date and status of recheck shall be recorded on the leak repair records. 

 (4) If residual gas is detected on the follow-up inspection, continued monthly monitoring, 

not to exceed 45 days, and inspections shall be done until gas is no longer detected. 

Rulemaking Authority 368.05(2) FS. Law Implemented 368.05(2) FS. History–New 9-21-74, 

Repromulgated 10-7-75, Amended 10-2-84, Formerly 25-12.40, Amended 1-7-92, 12-15-09, 

_________. 

 
 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 16 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-12.085 Written Annual Reports Required. 

 (1) Each operator of a distribution system shall submit an annual report on Pipeline and 

Hazardous Materials Safety Administration Form PHMSA F 7100.1-1 (2015) (12-05), entitled 

“Annual Report for Calendar Year 20____ Gas Distribution System,” which is incorporated 

by reference into this rule and is available at [Department of State hyperlink] for each 

distribution system. In the case of an operator who has more than one distribution system, a 

combined annual report must be submitted which includes all facilities operated within the 

State of Florida subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.  

 (2) Each operator of a distribution system shall, for facilities that operate at 20 percent or 

more of the specified minimum yield strength, or that are used to convey gas into or out of 

storage, submit an annual reports for those facilities on Pipeline and Hazardous Materials 

Safety Administration Form PHMSA F 7100.2-1 (12-05), entitled “Annual Report for 

Calendar Year 20____ Gas Transmission & Gathering Systems.” 

 (2)(3) Each operator of a transmission system shall submit an annual report on Pipeline 

and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration Form PHMSA F 7100.2-1 (2014) (12-05), 

entitled “Annual Report for Calendar Year 20__  Natural and Other Gas Transmission and 

Gathering Pipeline Systems,” which is incorporated by reference into this rule and is available 

at [Department of State hyperlink]. 

All the above reports must be submitted for the preceding calendar year so as to be received 

by the Commission no later than March 15th of each year. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 368.05(2) FS. Law Implemented 368.03, 368.05(2) FS. 

History–New 11-14-70, Amended 9-21-74, Repromulgated 10-7-75, Amended 10-2-84, 

Formerly 25-12.85, Amended 12-15-09, _________. 

 
 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 17 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 18 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 19 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 20 - 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 21 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 22 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 23 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 24 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 25 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 26 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 27 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 28 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 29 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 30 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 31 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 32 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 33 - 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 34 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 35 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 36 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 37 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 38 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 39 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 40 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 41 - 

 



Docket No. 160121-GU ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 42 - 

 



Item 3 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: November 22, 2016

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

FROM: Office of the General Counsel (Harper) V
Division of Accounting and Finang^e (Golden)
Division of Economics (Rome)

RE: Docket No. 160223-WS - Proposed amendments for Rules 25-30.425 and 25-
30.455, F.A.C.

AGENDA: 12/06/16 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER:

RULE STATUS:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Graham

Proposal May Not Be Deferred

None

Case Background

During the 2016 Legislative Session, the Florida Legislature enacted House Bill 491, which was
incorporated into Chapter 2016-226, Laws of Florida. The legislation modified two subsections
of the Florida Statutes (F.S.): Subsections 367.081(4) and 367.0814(3), F.S. To implement the
new laws, staff is recommending revisions to Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C., Pass Through Rate
Adjustment, and Rule 25-30.455, F.A.C., Staff Assistance in Rate Cases. Staff is recommending
the rule changes so that the Commission rules will be consistent with the requirements of the
2016 legislation. Pursuant to the 2016 legislative amendments to Section 367.0814, F.S., the
Commission must propose rules to administer Section 367.0814, F.S., by December 31, 2016.

The Commission's Notice of Development of Rulemaking was published in the Florida
Administrative Register (F.A.R.), on September 20, 2016, in Volume 42, Number 183. Written
comments were received from the Office of Public Counsel (OPC). In addition, staff received

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08922-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160223-WS 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 2 - 

questions and suggestions from representatives of Florida Utility Services 1, LLC, Florida Rural 
Water Association, Friedman & Friedman, P.A., Marion Utilities, Inc., Sundstrom & Mindlin, 
LLP, U.S. Water Services Corporation, and Utilities Inc. of Florida. A rulemaking workshop was 
held on November 4, 2016. 

This recommendation addresses whether the Commission should approve staff’s proposed 
amendments of Rules 25-30.425 and 25-30.455, F.A.C. The Commission has jurisdiction 
pursuant to Sections 120.54, 350.127(2), and 367.121, F.S. 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission propose the amendment of Rules 25-30.425 and 25-30.455, 
F.A.C.? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should propose the amendment of Rules 25-30.425 
and 25-30.455, F.A.C., as set forth in Attachment A. (Harper, Golden, Rome) 

Staff Analysis:  The purpose of this rulemaking is to update, clarify, and streamline 
Commission Rules 25-30.425 and 25-30.455, F.A.C., consistent with the Florida Legislature’s 
2016 legislation. Staff is recommending that the Commission propose the amendment of the 
rules, as set forth in Attachment A. Below is a more detailed explanation of the rule amendments 
staff is recommending. 

Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C., Pass Though Rate Adjustment 
Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C., implements Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., which allows for water and 
wastewater utilities regulated by the Commission to use pass-through provisions to obtain rate 
increases or decreases without the requirements for a rate proceeding. Prior to the 2016 
legislation, Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., allowed a utility to use the pass-through provisions to 
adjust its rates to reflect changes in the following specified expenses: (a) purchased water or 
wastewater service, (b) costs of electric power, (c) ad valorem taxes, (d) Commission Regulatory 
Assessment Fees, (e) Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) fees for the National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program, and (f) water quality or wastewater 
quality testing required by DEP. 
 
The 2016 legislation modified subsection 367.081(4)(b), F.S., to expand the types of specified 
expenses that are eligible for a pass-through adjustment to include: (a) fees charged for 
wastewater biosolids disposal, (b) costs incurred for a tank inspection required by DEP or a local 
governmental authority, (c) treatment plant operator and water distribution system license fees 
required by DEP or a local governmental authority, (d) water or wastewater operating permit 
fees charged by DEP or a local governmental authority, and (e) consumptive or water use permit 
fees charged by a water management district.  
 
Accordingly, staff is recommending language to amend sections (2), (3), and (4) of Rule 25-
30.425, F.A.C., to assist applicants by clarifying the documentation that the Commission requires 
from utilities to evaluate the utilities’ submissions for recovery of pass-through costs. Staff is 
also recommending additional amendments to subsection 25-30.425(2), F.A.C., to clarify how 
applicants may provide certain documentation to allow for the filing of concurrent pass-through 
and price index applications more efficiently. 
 
In addition, the 2016 legislation allows the Commission to establish by rule additional expense 
items that are outside the control of the utility and have been imposed upon the utility by a 
federal, state, or local law, rule, order, or notice. Staff did not receive any requests to add any 
additional specified expenses at this time. 
 



Docket No. 160223-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 4 - 

Staff received comments from OPC requesting better access to the pass-through petitions and 
filings, which are currently undocketed and processed administratively. Staff is reviewing 
possible options for improving public access to this information and will address this concern 
outside of the rulemaking process.  

Staff believes the amendments to Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C., are consistent with the 2016 
legislation, address the interested persons’ comments, and will reduce the number of data 
requests that would be necessary to acquire the information from the utilities during the pass-
through application process, thereby streamlining the process for both staff and the applicants.  

Rule 25-30.455, F.A.C., Staff Assistance in Rate Cases  
Rule 25-30.455, F.A.C., implements Section 367.0814(3), F.S., which was amended by the 2016 
legislative session to specify that the Commission may not award rate case expenses to recover 
attorney fees or fees of other outside consultants who are engaged for the purpose of preparing or 
filing the case if a utility receives staff assistance in changing rates and charges pursuant to this 
section, unless the Office of Public Counsel or interested parties have intervened. The statute as 
amended provides that the Commission may award rate case expenses for attorney fees or fees of 
other outside consultants if such fees are incurred for the purpose of providing consulting or 
legal services to the utility after the initial staff report is made available to customers and the 
utility. The amended statute also provides that if there is a protest or appeal by a party other than 
the utility, the Commission may award rate case expenses to the utility for attorney fees or fees 
of other outside consultants for costs incurred after the protest or appeal. Thus, Rule 25-30.455, 
F.A.C., was amended to reflect the amendments to Section 367.0814(3), F.S., made in the 2016 
legislation. 
 
Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs 
Pursuant to Section 120.54, F.S., agencies are encouraged to prepare a statement of estimated 
regulatory costs (SERC) before the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any rule. The SERC is 
appended as Attachment B to this recommendation. The SERC analysis also includes whether 
the rule amendment is likely to have an adverse impact on growth, private sector job creation or 
employment, or private sector investment in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within five 
years after implementation. 

The SERC concludes that any economic impacts that might be incurred by affected entities 
would be a result of statutory changes to Sections 367.081 and 367.0814, F.S., made by the 2016 
legislation and will not be the result of staff’s recommended amendments to the Commission 
rules. Staff believes that the rule amendments will not likely directly or indirectly increase 
regulatory costs in excess of $200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within one year after 
implementation.  

Further, the SERC concludes that the rule amendments will not likely have an adverse impact on 
economic growth, private-sector job creation or employment, private sector investment, business 
competitiveness, productivity, or innovation in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within five 
years of implementation. Thus, the rule amendments do not require legislative ratification 
pursuant to Section 120.541(3), F.S.  



Docket No. 160223-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 5 - 

In addition, the SERC states that the rule amendments will not have an adverse impact on small 
business and will have no impact on small cities or small counties. No regulatory alternatives 
were submitted pursuant to paragraph 120.541(1)(a), F.S. None of the impact/cost criteria 
established in paragraph 120.541(2)(a), F.S., will be exceeded as a result of the recommended 
revisions. 

Conclusion 
Based on the foregoing, staff recommends the amendment of Rules 25-30.425 and 25-30.455, 
F.A.C.



Docket No. 160223-WS Issue 2 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes. If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules may be 
filed with the Department of State, and this docket should be closed. (Harper) 

Staff Analysis:  If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules may be filed with 
the Department of State, and this docket should be closed. 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 7 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-30.425 Pass Through Rate Adjustment. 

 The verified notice to the Commission of an adjustment of rates under the provisions of 

Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., shall be made in the following manner: 

 (1) This rule applies Prior to any regulated water or wastewater utility that adjusts its an 

adjustment in rates pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., to reflect because of an increase or 

decrease in the rates, fees, or costs for the following specified expenses purchased utility 

service, the utility shall file: 

 (a) A certified copy of the order, ordinance or other evidence whereby the rates for Water 

or wastewater utility service purchased from a are increased or decreased by the governmental 

authority agency or other by a water or wastewater utility regulated by the Commission;, along 

with evidence of the utility service rates of that governmental agency or water or wastewater 

utility in effect on January 1 of each of the three preceding years. 

 (b) Purchased electric power; A statement setting out by month the charges for utility 

services purchased from the governmental agency or regulated utility for the most recent 12-

month period. 

 (c) Ad valorem taxes; 1. A statement setting out by month the gallons of water or 

wastewater treatment purchased from the governmental agency or regulated utility for the 

most recent 12-month period. If wastewater treatment service is not based on a metered flow, 

the number of units by which the service is measured shall be stated. 

 2. A statement setting out by month gallons of water and units of wastewater service sold 

by the utility for the most recent 12-month period. 

 (d) National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Program fees 

charged by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection; A statement setting out by 

month the gallons of water or wastewater treatment purchased from any other government 

entity or utility company. 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 8 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (e) Regulatory Assessment Fees imposed A statement setting out by the Commission; 

month the gallons of water pumped or wastewater treated by the utility filing the verified 

notice. 

 (f) If the total Wwater or wastewater quality testing required by the Department of 

Environmental Protection (DEP); available for sale is in excess of 110% of the water sold, a 

statement explaining the unaccounted for water. 

 (g) Wastewater biosolids disposal fees; 

 (h) Tank inspection required by the DEP or a local governmental authority; 

 (i) Treatment plant operator and water distribution system operator license fees required 

by the DEP or a local governmental authority; 

 (j) Water or wastewater operating permit fees charged by the DEP or a local governmental 

authority; or 

 (k) Consumptive or water use permit fees charged by a water management district. 

 (2) Prior to an adjustment in rates pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., because of an 

increase or decrease in the charge for electric power the utility shall file its verified notice and 

supporting documents with the Commission’s Division of Accounting and Finance at least 45 

days prior to the effective date of its pass through rate adjustment, or at least 60 days prior to 

the effective date of its combined or simultaneously filed price index and pass through rate 

adjustments if the utility requests an exception to the 45 day effective date, as referenced in 

paragraph (2)(h), to allow the price index and pass through rate adjustments to be 

implemented as one rate adjustment pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(e), F.S. Each verified 

notice of a pass through rate adjustment shall include the following supporting documents. If 

the same information or supporting document is required for both the price index and pass 

through rate adjustments, such as revised tariff sheets, annualized revenue calculations, return 

on equity affirmations, and customer notices, the applicant may file a combined supporting 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 9 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

document to be used for both applications: 

 (a) Revised tariff sheets reflecting the increased or decreased rates; A certified copy of the 

order, ordinance or other evidence which establishes that the rates for electric power have 

been increased or decreased by the supplier, along with evidence of the electric power rates of 

the supplier in effect on January 1 of each of the three preceding years. 

 (b) A schedule showing, by month, the calculation of charges for electric power and 

consumption for the proposed rates, including most recent 12 month period, the following 

information. If the pass through rate adjustment is combined with a price index rate 

adjustment, a combined schedule that shows the calculation of both the price index and pass 

through rate adjustments may be provided: charges that would have resulted had the new 

electric rates been applied, and the difference between the charges under the old rates and the 

charges under the new rates. 

 1. The calculation of the recurring annual or amortized annual amount of the new expense 

or incremental change calculated as referenced in subsection (3); 

 2. The utility’s actual annual revenue or calculation of the annualized revenue for the most 

recent 12-month period, or 12-month test year if combined or simultaneously filed with a price 

index application. If there were any Commission-approved changes to the utility’s rates during 

the 12-month period or test year, the revenue should be annualized to reflect the revenue that 

would have resulted if the rate change had been in effect the entire 12 months. The annualized 

revenue calculation should reflect the annual number of bills broken down by customer class 

and meter size, and the annual gallons of water or wastewater service sold broken down by 

customer class. Annualized revenues should be calculated separately if the utility provides 

both water and wastewater service;  

 3. If the pass through of an increase or decrease in purchased water or wastewater utility 

service, purchased power, or wastewater biosolids disposal is applied only to the gallonage 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 10 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

charge in the rate adjustment calculation, provide a schedule showing the gallons of water or 

wastewater service sold during each month of the most recent 12-month period or test year, 

broken down by customer class and meter size, if not shown in the revenue calculation 

previously provided in subparagraph (2)(b)2. above; and 

 4. The calculation of the proposed rates that shows the current rates, dollar amount of the 

pass through increase or decrease, and proposed adjusted rates. The percentage increase or 

decrease resulting from the pass through adjustment for any specified expense may be applied 

to all rates equally or allocated between the base facility charge and gallonage charge based on 

the following guidelines: 

 i. The percentage increase or decrease in purchased water or wastewater utility service, 

purchased power, or wastewater biosolids disposal may be applied solely to the gallonage 

charge; 

 ii. The percentage increase or decrease in ad valorem taxes may be applied solely to the 

base facility charge; 

 iii. The percentage increase or decrease in any specified expense that was adjusted using a 

specific allocation methodology in the utility’s last rate proceeding or in a prior pass through 

adjustment may be applied using that same methodology; and 

 iv. The percentage increase or decrease in any specified expense that reflects a single 

assessment to the water and wastewater systems combined may be allocated between the 

water and wastewater rates based on the equivalent residential connection ratio of water and 

wastewater customers; 

 (c) A copy of statement outlining the current invoice, proof of payment, or other 

documentation that demonstrates that measures taken by the specified expense has been 

adjusted or is a new requirement.  If the specified expense is an existing expense that was not 

previously included in the utility’s rates, also provide a statement confirming that the specified 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 11 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

expense has never been included in the utility’s rates; utility to conserve electricity. 

 (d) A copy of the invoice(s) or other documentation that supports the utility’s calculation 

of the recurring annual or amortized annual increase or decrease in the specified expense 

referenced in subparagraph (2)(b)1., as follows:  

 1. For a frequently recurring specified expense, such as purchased power, provide a copy 

of all invoices received for the most recent 12-month period or test year; 

 2. For a specified expense that occurs on an annual basis, such as ad valorem taxes, 

provide a copy of the invoice received for the prior year; 

 3. For a specified expense that occurs less than annually, such as NPDES permit program 

fees, provide a copy of the invoice received the last time the expense occurred; or 

 4. For the pass through of an incremental increase or decrease in regulatory assessment 

fees that were previously included in the utility’s rates by another governmental entity prior to 

the Commission’s regulation of the utility, provide documentation that shows the percentage 

or amount of regulatory assessment fees that were previously included in the utility’s rates, 

such as a copy of an order, ordinance, rate calculation, or other available information that can 

be used to determine and verify the percentage of regulatory assessment fees that were 

previously included in the utility’s rates. 

 (e) The utility’s DEP Public Water System identification number and Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Operating Permit number; 

 (f) The affirmation required by Section 367.081(4)(c), F.S., including the rate of return on 

equity that the utility is affirming it will not exceed with this rate adjustment; 

 (g) A copy of the notice to customers required by subsection (6); and, 

 (h) If applicable, a statement that the utility requests an exception to the 45 day effective 

date provided by Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., to allow combined or simultaneously filed price 

index and pass through rate adjustments to be implemented together as one rate adjustment 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 12 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(e), F.S., with an effective date 60 days after the official filing 

date of the utility’s notice of intention to increase rates through a price index rate adjustment 

filed pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a) and Rule 25-30.420(2), F.A.C. 

 (3) The recurring annual or amortized annual amount Prior to an adjustment in rates 

because of an increase or decrease in ad valorem taxes the new expense or incremental change 

utility shall be calculated as follows file with the Commission: 

 (a) The change in aA frequently recurring specified expense, such as purchased power, 

copy of the ad valorem tax bills which increased or decreased shall be calculated as an annual 

and copies of the previous three years’ bills; if copies have been submitted previously, a 

schedule showing the tax total, broken down by month for the most recent 12-month period or 

for the 12-month test year if combined or simultaneously filed with a price index rate 

adjustment. The calculation shall reflect the following information: only is acceptable; and 

 1. All charges or fees included in the total specified expense, such as the purchased water 

or wastewater base facility charge, gallonage charge, any applicable billing or service fees, 

and taxes, even if some of the rates or fees did not change; 

 2. The actual or annualized charges for the specified expense. If the rates or charges for the 

specified expense changed during the 12-month period or test year, the actual charges should 

be annualized to reflect the charges that would have resulted if the prior rates or charges had 

been in effect the entire 12 months; 

 3. The annualized charges that would have resulted if the new rates had been in effect the 

entire 12 months; 

 4. The difference between the charges at the prior and new rates; and 

 5. If the utility’s most recent rate proceeding included adjustments for excessive 

unaccounted for water (EUW) or excessive inflow and infiltration (I&I), the calculation of an 

increase or decrease in purchased water or wastewater utility service or purchased electric 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 13 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

power shall also include the same percentage EUW or I&I adjustments. If the utility has taken 

steps to reduce EUW or I&I since its most recent rate proceeding, the utility may, but is not 

required to, provide additional information to demonstrate that the EUW or I&I percentages 

have been reduced. Any proposed revision to the EUW or I&I percentages should be 

calculated as referenced in subsection (4); 

 (b) The change in aA specified expense calculation of the amount of the ad valorem taxes 

related to that occurs on an annual basis, such as ad valorem taxes, shall be calculated as an 

annual total based on a comparison of the prior expense and new expense. If applicable, the 

calculation of the increase or decrease portion of the water or wastewater plant not used and 

useful in ad valorem taxes shall only include the following additional adjustments: in 

providing utility service. 

 1. If any ad valorem tax bills reflect a single assessment for combined water and 

wastewater property, the calculation shall also include the utility’s calculation of the 

equivalent residential connection ratio of water and wastewater customers used to allocate the 

combined tax assessment between the utility’s water and wastewater rates; and 

 2. If the utility’s last rate proceeding included adjustments for non-used and useful plant, 

the calculation shall also include an adjustment to remove the portion of the ad valorem taxes 

related to the water or wastewater plant that is not used and useful in providing utility service; 

 (c) The change in a specified expense that occurs less than annually, such as NPDES 

permit program fees, shall be calculated as an annual amortized amount based on a 

comparison of the prior and new expense. The expense shall be amortized as a non-recurring 

expense in accordance with Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., and the calculation shall include an 

explanation if the expense that is amortized for a period other than five years. 

 (4) Prior to an adjustment in rates because of an increase or decrease in Tthe pass through 

costs of changes water quality or wastewater quality testing required by the Department of 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 14 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Environmental Protection (DEP), or because of an increase or decrease in purchased water or 

wastewater utility service or purchased electric power shall be adjusted for EUW or I&I 

consistent with adjustments approved by the fees charged by DEP in connection with the 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program, the utility shall file with the 

Commission in the utility’s most recent rate proceeding, if applicable. If the utility has taken 

steps to reduce the EUW and I&I percentages since its most recent rate proceeding, the utility 

may, but is not required, to provide the following information to demonstrate that the EUW 

and I&I percentages have been reduced and that the previously approved EUW and I&I 

percentages should either be reduced or eliminated from the pass through rate adjustment 

calculation: 

 (a) A description copy of any steps taken by the utility to reduce the EUW or I&I since the 

utility’s last rate proceeding invoice for testing; and, 

 (b) A schedule showing the updated cCalculation of EUW or I&I broken down by month 

for the most recent 12-month period or test year including: amortized amount. 

 1. The gallons of water or wastewater treatment purchased from the governmental 

authority or regulated utility that has increased or decreased its rates. If wastewater treatment 

service is not based on a metered flow, describe how the wastewater flows are determined and 

include the number of units by which the service is measured; 

 2. If the utility purchases water or wastewater service from more than one governmental 

authority or regulated utility, include the gallons of water or wastewater treatment purchased 

from any other governmental authority or regulated utility not reflected in subparagraph 

(4)(b)1. above. If wastewater treatment service is not based on a metered flow, describe how 

the wastewater flows are determined and include the number of units by which the service is 

measured; 

 3. The gallons of water pumped or wastewater treated by the utility, if applicable; 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 15 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 4. The gallons of water or wastewater service sold by the utility; 

 5. The total unaccounted for water or inflow and infiltration; and 

 6. A statement explaining the EUW or I&I if the total water available for sale or total 

wastewater treatment purchased is still in excess of 110 percent of the water or wastewater 

service sold. 

 (5) The amount administratively approved for a pass through rate adjustment In addition to 

subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4) above, the utility shall not exceed the actual cost incurred. 

Foregone pass through decreases shall not be used to adjust a pass through increase below the 

actual cost incurred. also file: 

 (a) A schedule of proposed rates which will pass the increased or decreased costs on to the 

customers in a fair and nondiscriminatory manner and on the basis of current customers, and a 

calculation showing how the rates were determined; 

 (b) A statement, by class of customer and meter size, setting out by month the gallons of 

water and units of wastewater service sold by the utility for the most recent 12 month period. 

This statement shall not be required in filings for the pass-through of increased regulatory 

assessment fees or ad valorem taxes; 

 (c) The affirmation reflecting the authorized rate of return on equity required by Section 

367.081(4)(c), F.S.; 

 (d) A copy of the notice to customers required by subsection (7) of this rule; 

 (e) Revised tariff sheets reflecting the increased rates; 

 (f) The rate of return on equity that the utility is affirming it will not exceed pursuant to 

Section 367.081(4)(c), F.S.; and 

 (g) The utility’s DEP Public Water System identification number and Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Operating Permit number; 

 (6) The utility shall provide each customer with written notice of the administratively 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 16 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

approved rate adjustment, including the effective date and an explanation of the reasons for 

the increase or decrease, prior to the time each customer will begin consumption at the 

adjusted rates. If the pass through rate adjustment is combined or simultaneously filed with a 

price index rate adjustment, the utility may provide the information for both rate adjustments 

in a combined customer notice amount authorized for pass through rate adjustments shall not 

exceed the actual cost incurred and shall not exceed the incremental increase or decrease for 

the 12-month period. Foregone pass through decreases shall not be used to adjust a pass 

through increase below the actual cost incurred. 

 (7) In order for the Commission to determine whether a utility which had adjusted its rates 

pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., has thereby exceeded the range of its last authorized 

rate of return, the Commission may require a utility to file the information required in Rule 

25-30.437, F.A.C., for the test year specified. 

 (8) Prior to the time a customer begins consumption at the adjusted rates, the utility shall 

notify each customer of the increase authorized and explain the reasons for the increase. 

 (9) The utility shall file an original and five copies of the verified notice and supporting 

documents with the Commission Clerk. The rates shall become effective 45 days after the 

official date of filing. The official date of filing for the verified notice to the Commission of 

adjustment in rates shall be at least 45 days before the new rates are implemented. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 367.081, 367.121(1)(c), (f) FS. Law Implemented 

367.081(4), 367.121(1)(c), (g) FS. History–New 6-10-75, Amended 4-5-79, 4-5-81, 10-21-82, 

Formerly 25-10.179, Amended 11-10-86, 6-5-91, 4-18-99, __________. 
 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 17 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-30.455 Staff Assistance in Rate Cases. 

 (1) Water and wastewater utilities whose total gross annual operating revenues are 

$275,000 or less for water service or $275,000 or less for wastewater service, or $550,000 or 

less on a combined basis, may petition the Commission for staff assistance in rate applications 

by submitting a completed staff assisted rate case application. If a utility that chooses to utilize 

the staff assistance option employs outside experts to assist in developing information for staff 

or to assist in evaluating staff’s schedules and conclusions, the Rreasonable and prudent rate 

case expense shall will be eligible for recovery recoverable through the rates developed by 

staff. Recovery of attorney fees and outside consultant fees related to the rate case shall be 

determined based on the requirements set forth in Section 367.0814(3), F.S. A utility that 

chooses not to exercise the option of staff assistance may file for a rate increase under the 

provisions of Rule 25-30.443, F.A.C. 

 (2) The appropriate application form, Commission Form PSC/AFD 2-W (11/86) (Rev. 

06/14), entitled “Application for a Staff Assisted Rate Case,” is incorporated into this rule by 

reference and is available at: http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-04415. 

The form may also be obtained from the Commission’s Division of Accounting and Finance, 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. 

 (3) Upon completion of the form, the applicant shall file it with the Office of Commission 

Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 

Florida 32399-0870. 

 (4) Within 30 days of receipt of the completed application, the Committee will evaluate 

the application and determine the applicant’s eligibility for staff assistance. 

 (a) If the Commission has received four or more applications in the previous 30 days; or, if 

the Commission has 20 or more docketed staff assisted rate cases in active status on the date 

the application is received, the Commission will deny initial evaluation of an application for 

http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-04415


Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 18 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

staff assistance and close the docket. When an application is denied under the provisions of 

this paragraph, the Commission will notify the applicant of the date on which the application 

may be resubmitted. 

 (b) Initially, determinations of eligibility will be conditional, pending an examination of 

the condition of the applicant’s books and records. 

 (5) Upon making its final determination of eligibility, the Commission will notify the 

applicant in writing as to whether the application is officially accepted or denied. If the 

application is accepted, a staff assisted rate case will be initiated. If the application is denied, 

the notification of application denial will state the deficiencies in the application with 

reference to the criteria set out in subsection (7) of this rule. 

 (6) The official date of filing will be 30 days after the date of the written notification to the 

applicant of the Commission’s official acceptance of the application. 

 (7) In determining whether to grant or deny the application, the Commission will consider 

the following criteria: 

 (a) Whether the applicant qualifies for staff assistance pursuant to subsection (1) of this 

rule; 

 (b) Whether the applicant’s books and records are organized consistent with Rule 25-

30.110, F.A.C., so as to allow Commission personnel to verify costs and other relevant factors 

within the 30-day time frame set out in this rule; 

 (c) Whether the applicant has filed annual reports; 

 (d) Whether the applicant has paid applicable regulatory assessment fees; 

 (e) Whether the applicant has at least one year of experience in utility operation; 

 (f) Whether the applicant has filed additional relevant information in support of eligibility, 

together with reasons why the information should be considered; and 

 (g) Whether the utility was granted a rate case increase within the 2-year period prior to 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 19 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

the receipt of the application under review. 

 (8) The Commission will deny the application if the utility does not remit the filing fee, as 

provided by paragraph 25-30.020(2)(f), F.A.C., within 30 days after official acceptance. 

 (9) An aggrieved applicant may request reconsideration of the application denial, which 

will be decided by the full Commission. 

 (10) A substantially affected person may file a petition to protest the Commission’s 

proposed agency action in a staff assisted rate case within 21 days of issuance of the Notice of 

Proposed Agency Action Order, as set forth in Rule 28-106.111, F.A.C. 

 (11) A petition to protest the Commission’s proposed agency action shall conform to Rule 

28-106.201, F.A.C. 

 (12) In the event of a protest of the Commission’s Notice of Proposed Agency Action 

Order in a staff assisted rate case, the utility shall: 

 (a) Provide prefiled direct testimony in accordance with the Order Establishing Procedure 

issued in the case. At a minimum, that testimony shall adopt the Commission’s Proposed 

Agency Action Order; 

 (b) Sponsor a witness to support source documentation provided to the Commission staff 

in its preparation of the staff audit, the staff engineering and accounting report and the staff 

proposed agency action recommendation in the case; 

 (c) Include in its testimony the necessary factual information to support its position on any 

issue that it chooses to take a position different than that contained in the Commission’s 

Proposed Agency Action Order; and 

 (d) Meet all other requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure. 

 (13) Failure to comply with the dates established in the Order Establishing Procedure, or to 

timely file a request for extension of time for good cause shown, may result in dismissal of the 

staff assisted rate case and closure of the docket. 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 20 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (14) In the event of a protest of the Commission’s Proposed Agency Action Order in a 

staff assisted rate case, the Commission staff shall: 

 (a) File prefiled direct testimony to explain its analysis in the staff proposed agency action 

recommendation. In the event the staff wishes to alter its position on any issue, it shall provide 

factual testimony to support its changed position; 

 (b) Meet all other requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure; and 

 (c) Provide to the utility materials to assist the utility in the preparation of its testimony 

and exhibits. This material shall consist of an example of testimony filed by a utility in another 

case, an example of testimony that would support the Proposed Agency Action Order in this 

case, an example of an exhibit filed in another case, and examples of prehearing statements 

and briefs filed in other cases. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 367.0814, 367.121 FS. Law Implemented 367.0814 FS. 

History–New 12-8-80, Formerly 25-10.180, Amended 11-10-86, 8-26-91, 11-30-93, 1-31-00, 

12-16-08, 8-10-14, ______________. 

 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 21 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 22 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 23 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 24 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 25 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 26 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 27 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 28 - 

 



Docket No. 160223-WS ATTACHMENT B 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 29 - 

 



Item 4 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08936-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160153-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 2 - 

In its 2009 rate case, the Company addressed the increasing costs for remediation of the site and 
sought Commission approval of a surcharge to allow Chesapeake to recover its environmental 
costs associated with the project.1 On January 14, 2010, the Commission approved a 4-year fixed 
surcharge of $0.62 on a typical residential customer’s monthly bill.  

On January 27, 2014, the Commission approved an extension of the Company’s Environmental 
Surcharge.2 This extended the fixed surcharge by 20 months and allowed Chesapeake to recover 
an additional $380,781 related to remediation activities of the Company’s former MGP site in 
Winter Haven, Florida. 

On June 17, 2016, the Company filed a petition with the Commission, seeking approval to 
establish a regulatory liability related to the Environmental Surcharge to address the Company’s 
expected future remediation costs. The Company also filed an affidavit from Michele Ruth, a 
licensed Professional Engineer engaged by Chesapeake to manage and oversee the remediation 
operations, and Company witness testimony of Michelle Napier in support of its request.  

This recommendation addresses Chesapeake’s petition for approval to establish a regulatory 
liability related to funds collected through the Environmental Surcharge. The Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.04(3), 366.041, and 366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-10-0029-PAA-GU, pp. 21-24, issued January 14, 2010, in Docket No. 090125-GU, In re: Petition 
for increase in rates by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 
2 Order No. PSC-14-0052-PAA-GU, issued January 27, 2014, in Docket No. 130273-GU, In re: Petition for 
approval to extend environmental surcharge by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 



Docket No. 160153-GU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve Chesapeake’s petition to establish a regulatory 
liability related to funds collected through the Environmental Surcharge in order to address the 
expected future remediation costs? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve Chesapeake’s petition to retain the 
over-collected balance as a regulatory liability in Account 254 for purposes of addressing the 
future expected remediation costs. The status of the remediation efforts and costs should be 
subject to review in the Company's next rate case. (Passett) 

Staff Analysis:  When Chesapeake’s Environmental Surcharge was established in its 2009 rate 
case, an under-collected balance of $268,257 was established for related environmental 
remediation costs.3 From January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2013, the Company recovered 
$1,027,621 and incurred $642,949 in remediation expenses. When its surcharge was set to 
expire, the Company had an over-collected balance of $116,415 ($1,027,621 - $268,257 - 
$642,949). 

At the end of the surcharge period (December 31, 2013), Chesapeake forecasted to incur an 
additional $443,000 in related environmental remediation. A 20-month extension of the 
Environmental Surcharge was approved on January 27, 2014,4 to allow the Company to recover 
remediation costs. During the surcharge extension period, the Company recovered $419,554 and 
incurred $144,199 in remediation expenses, which created an incremental over-collected balance 
of $275,355 ($419,554 - $144,199). The total over-collected balance, from the original surcharge 
through the end of the surcharge extension, is $391,770 ($116,415 + $275,355). 

Chesapeake’s most recent forecast reflected that it will incur $425,000 in related environmental 
remediation costs over the next four to five years.5 As of July 27, 2016, the Company stated that 
it incurred approximately $78,3406 in remediation costs since the surcharge extension’s 
expiration date (August 31, 2015), leaving an approximate over-collected balance of $313,430 
($391,770 - $78,340). Staff would note that both the under-collections and over-collections 
appear to be due to timing issues with forecasted remediation expenses. 

The funds collected from the original surcharge and the surcharge extension, along with all costs 
incurred and the cumulative over/(under) collected funds are detailed below in Table 1-1.   

 

 

 

                                                 
3 Order No. PSC-10-0029-PAA-GU, pp. 21-24, issued January 14, 2010, in Docket No. 090125-GU, In re: Petition 
for increase in rates by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 
4 The surcharge extension period spanned from January 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015. 
5 Document No. 05629-16, filed July 27, 2016, Response to Request No. 3. 
6 Document No. 05629-16, filed July 27, 2016, Attachment A, in Response to Request No. 5.   



Docket No. 160153-GU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 4 - 

Table 1-1                                                                                                           
Chesapeake Surcharge Summation                                                                                         

July 27, 2016 

 

Sources: Direct Testimony of Michelle D. Napier, June 17, 2016, Docket No. 160153-GU, In re: Petition for 
approval of final true-up of environmental Surcharge by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation and 
FPSC Document No. 05629-16, Attachment A, in Response to Request No. 5 

 

Chesapeake proposed that it retain the over-collected balance in Account 254 as a regulatory 
liability, in order to address future expected remediation costs. Pursuant to the Uniform System 
of Accounts for Natural Gas Companies as found in the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 18, 
Subchapter F, Part 201, Account 254, other regulatory liabilities, shall include amounts that must 
be established by credits that would have been included in net income or accumulated other 
comprehensive income but for it being probable that: such items will be included in a different 
period for purposes of developing the Company’s authorized rates; or customer refunds, not 

Year Amount Collected Costs Incurred

Cumulative 
Over/(Under) 

Collected
Per Order PSC-10-0029-PAA-GU

12/31/2008 Beginning Balance 268,257$         (268,257)$      
2009 71,114$                 157,020$         (354,163)$      
2010 227,646$               173,263$         (299,780)$      
2011 237,578$               103,494$         (165,696)$      
2012 243,074$               84,782$           (7,404)$          
2013 248,209$               124,390$         116,415$       

Total for Surcharge 1,027,621$            911,206$         116,415$       

Per Order PSC-14-0052-PA-GU 
2014 261,930$               106,462$         155,468$       

01/01/2015 - 
08/31/2015 157,624$               37,737$           275,355$       

Total for Surcharge Extension 419,554$               144,199$         275,355$       

Post Surcharge Extension
09/01/2015-
12/31/2015 -$                       19,289$           (19,289)$        
01/01/2016-
06/30/2016 -$                       59,050$           (59,050)$        

Total for Post Surcharge Extension -$                       78,340$           (78,340)$        

Total 1,447,175$            1,133,745$      313,430$       



Docket No. 160153-GU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 5 - 

provided for in other accounts. Staff agrees with Chesapeake that the Company’s over-collected 
balance meets the criteria required to qualify as a regulatory liability in Account 254, as this 
balance is not includible in other accounts and would have been included in net income, if it 
were not subject to customer refund.  

Chesapeake stated that it has no ongoing mechanism to recover the additional costs related to the 
environmental remediation, and without a mechanism in place to collect funds for the upcoming 
expenses, the Company asserted that refunding the over-collected balance would cause it certain 
financial harm. In contrast, the Company stated that if it were allowed to retain the over-
collected funds, it would be able to recover the remediation expenses, and the status of the 
remediation efforts and amount held to address such efforts would still be subject to review in 
the next rate proceeding.  

Chesapeake asserted that retaining the over-collected balance would ensure that the Company is 
well positioned to address additional remediation costs consistent with the Commission’s intent 
set forth in the orders establishing and extending the Environmental Surcharge. In approving and 
extending the Environmental Surcharge in previous orders, the Commission allowed Chesapeake 
to raise the funds necessary to cover these forecasted environmental expenses, as the Company 
was not recovering the costs in base rates necessary to recover its expected costs. Staff agrees 
with Chesapeake that if the Commission were to require the Company to issue a refund, it would 
cause financial harm when the forecasted costs that the surcharge was meant to recover are 
incurred. Staff believes that allowing Chesapeake to retain the over-collected funds in order to 
cover the forecasted environmental remediation expenses would prevent the Company from 
facing unnecessary financial harm. With Chesapeake incurring approximately $78,340 of related 
expenses between September 2015 and June 2016, and the remediation process forecasted to last 
another four to five years, staff believes that this is a timing issue and it would be appropriate for 
the Company to retain the over-collected balance in order to address future anticipated 
remediation costs. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission approve Chesapeake’s 
petition to retain the over-collected balance as a regulatory liability in Account 254 for purposes 
of addressing the future expected remediation costs with the status of the remediation efforts and 
remainder amounts, if any, being subject to review in the Company’s next rate proceeding. 



Docket No. 160153-GU Issue 2 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis:  At the conclusion of the protest period, if no protest is filed this docket should 
be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

 



Item 5 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08925-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160005-WS 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 2 - 

During the same Commission Conference in Docket No. 160223-WS, the Commission will 
consider the proposed rule revision to Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C., to capture the expansion of 
eligible pass through costs permitted by the recent statutory change in Section 367.081(4)(b), 
F.S. 

Since March 31, 1981, the Commission has received and processed approximately 3,554 index 
applications. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 367.081, F.S. 



Docket No. 160005-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Which index should be used to determine price level adjustments? 

Recommendation:  The Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator Index is 
recommended for use in calculating price level adjustments. Staff recommends calculating the 
2017 price index by using a fiscal year, four quarter comparison of the Implicit Price Deflator 
Index ending with the third quarter of 2016. (Sewards) 
 
Staff Analysis:  In 1993, the Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator Index (GDP) was 
established as the appropriate measure for determining the water and wastewater price index. At 
this same time, the convention of using a four quarter fiscal year comparison was also 
established and this practice has been used every year since then.1 The GDP is prepared by the 
U.S. Department of Commerce. Prior to that time, the Gross National Product Implicit Price 
Deflator Index (GNP) was used as the indexing factor for water and wastewater utilities. The 
Department of Commerce switched its emphasis from the GNP to the GDP as the primary 
measure of U.S. production. 
 
Pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., the Commission, by order, shall establish a price 
increase or decrease index for major categories of operating costs incurred by utilities subject to 
its jurisdiction reflecting the percentage of increase or decrease in such costs from the most 
recent 12-month historical data available. Since 1995, the price index was determined by using a 
four quarter comparison, ending September 30, of the Implicit Price Deflator Index in order to 
meet the statutory deadline. The current price index was determined by comparing the change in 
the GDP using the four quarter fiscal year comparison ending September 30. This method has 
been used consistently since 1995 to determine the price index.2 
 
In Order No. PSC-15-0566-PAA-WS, issued December 15, 2015, in Docket No. 150005-WS, 
the Commission, in keeping with the practice started in 1993, reiterated the alternatives which 
could be used to calculate the indexing of utility revenues. Past concerns expressed by utilities, 
as summarized from utility input in previous hearings, are: 

 1) Inflation should be a major factor in determining the index; 
 

2) Nationally published indices should be vital to this determination; 
 

3) Major categories of expenses are labor, chemicals, sludge-hauling, materials and 
supplies, maintenance, transportation, and treatment expense; 

 
4) An area wage survey, Dodge Building Cost Index, Consumer Price Index, and the 

GDP should be considered; 
                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-93-0195-FOF-WS, issued February 9, 1993, in Docket No. 930005-WS, In re:  Annual 
reestablishment of price increase or decrease index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. 
2 Order No. PSC-95-0202-FOF-WS, issued February 10, 1995, in Docket No. 950005-WS, In re:  Annual 
reestablishment of price increase or decrease index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. 



Docket No. 160005-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 4 - 

5) A broad measure index should be used; and 
 
6) The index procedure should be easy to administer. 

 
Based upon these concerns, the Commission has previously explored the following alternatives: 
 

1) Survey of Regulated Water and Wastewater Utilities; 
 

2) Consumer Price Index; 
 

3) Florida Price Level Index; 
 

4) Producer Price Index - previously the Wholesale Price Index; and 
 
 5) GDP (replacing the GNP). 

Over the past years, the Commission found that the Survey of Regulated Water and Wastewater 
Utilities should be rejected because using the results of a survey would allow utilities to pass on 
to customers all cost increases, thereby reducing the incentives of promoting efficiency and 
productivity. The Commission has also found that the Consumer Price Index and the Florida 
Price Level Index should be rejected because of their limited degree of applicability to the water 
and wastewater industry. Both of these price indices are based upon comparing the advance in 
prices of a limited number of general goods and, therefore, appear to have limited application to 
water and wastewater utilities. 

The Commission further found that the Producer Price Index (PPI) is a family of indices that 
measures the average change over time in selling prices received by domestic producers of goods 
and services. PPI measures price change from the perspective of the seller, not the purchaser, and 
therefore should be rejected. Because the bases for these indices have not changed, staff believes 
that the conclusions reached in Order No. PSC-15-0566-PAA-WS should continue to apply in 
this case. Since 1993, the Commission has found that the GDP has a greater degree of 
applicability to the water and wastewater industry. Therefore, staff recommends that the 
Commission continue to use the GDP to calculate water and wastewater price level adjustments. 

  



Docket No. 160005-WS Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 5 - 

The following information provides a historical perspective of the annual price index: 

Table 1-1 
Historical Analysis of the Annual Price Index for Water and Wastewater Utilities 

Year 
Commission 
Approved  

Index 
Year 

Commission 
Approved  

Index 
2005 2.17% 2011 1.18% 
2006 2.74% 2012 2.41% 
2007 3.09% 2013 1.63% 
2008 2.39% 2014 1.41% 
2009 2.55% 2015 1.57% 
2010 0.56% 2016 1.29% 

 

The table below shows the historical participation in the Index and/or Pass-Through programs: 

Table 1-2 
Percentage of Jurisdictional Water and Wastewater Utilities Filing for Indexes and 

Pass-Throughs 
Year Percentage Year Percentage 
2005 33% 2011 43% 
2006 32% 2012 30% 
2007 47% 2013 41% 
2008 42% 2014 39% 
2009 53% 2015 49% 
2010 29% 2016 38% 



Docket No. 160005-WS Issue 2 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  What rate should be used by water and wastewater utilities for the 2017 Price Index? 

Recommendation:  The 2017 Price Index for water and wastewater utilities should be 1.51 
percent. (Sewards)  

Staff Analysis:  The U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, released 
the most recent third quarter 2015 figures on October 28, 2016. Consistent with the 
Commission’s establishment of the 2016 Price Index last year, staff is using the October 2016 
release to recommend the 2017 Price Index. The reason for this is to allow time for a hearing if 
there is a protest, in order for the Commission to establish the 2017 Price Index by March 31, 
2017, in accordance with Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S. The percentage change in the GDP using 
the fiscal year comparison ending with the third quarter is 1.51 percent. This number was 
calculated as follows. 

  GDP Index for the fiscal year ended 9/30/16         111.670 
 
  GDP Index for the fiscal year ended 9/30/15    110.007 
 
  Difference                                                   1.66 
 
  Divided by 9/30/15 GDP Index    110.007 
 
  2017 Price Index        1.51%



Docket No. 160005-WS Issue 3 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 7 - 

Issue 3:  How should the utilities be informed of the indexing requirements? 

Recommendation:  Pursuant to Rule 25-30.420(1), F.A.C., the Office of Commission Clerk, 
after the expiration of the Proposed Agency Action (PAA) protest period, should mail each 
regulated water and wastewater utility a copy of the PAA order establishing the index containing 
the information presented in Form PSC/ECR 15 (4/99) and Appendix A (Attachment 1). A cover 
letter from the Director of the Division of Accounting and Finance should be included with the 
mailing of the order (Attachment 2). The entire package will also be made available on the 
Commission’s website. (Sewards)  

Staff Analysis:  Staff designed a package (Form PSC/ECR 15 (4/99) and Appendix A), 
attached hereto as Attachment 1, that details the requirements of the Commission’s Index and 
Pass-Through programs. This package has significantly reduced the number of questions 
regarding what the index and pass-through rate adjustments are, how to apply for an adjustment, 
and what needs to be filed to meet the filing requirements.  

Staff recommends that the package presented in Form PSC/ECR 15 (4/99) and Appendix A 
(Attachment 1) be mailed to every regulated water and wastewater utility after the expiration of 
the PAA protest period, along with a copy of the PAA order that has become final. The entire 
package will also be made available on the Commission’s website.  

In an effort to increase the number of water and wastewater utilities taking advantage of the 
annual price index and pass-through programs, staff is recommending that the attached cover 
letter (Attachment 2) from the Director of the Division of Accounting and Finance be included 
with the mailing of the PAA Order in order to explain the purpose of the index and pass-through 
applications and to communicate that Commission staff is available to assist them.



Docket No. 160005-WS Issue 4 
Date: November 22, 2016 

 - 8 - 

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. Upon expiration of the 14-day protest period, if a timely protest is not 
received, the decision should become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating 
Order. Any party filing a protest should be required to prefile testimony with the protest. 
However, this docket should remain open through the end of the year and be closed upon the 
establishment of the new docket on January 3, 2017. (Taylor, Sewards) 

Staff Analysis:  Uniform Rule 25-22.029(1), F.A.C., contains an exception to the procedural 
requirements set forth in Uniform Rule 28-106.111, F.A.C., providing that “[t]he time for 
requesting a Section 120.569 or 120.57 hearing shall be 14 days from issuance of the notice for 
PAA orders establishing a price index pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S.” Therefore, staff 
recommends that the Commission require any protest to the PAA Order in this docket be filed 
within 14 days of the issuance of the PAA Order, and that any party filing the protest should be 
required to prefile testimony with the protest. Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely 
protest is not received, the decision should become final and effective upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. However, this docket should remain open through the end of the year and 
be closed upon the establishment of the new docket on January 3, 2017. 



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 1 of 15 

 - 9 - 

 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

2017 PRICE INDEX APPLICATION 
 TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
 
DEP PWS ID NO. _________________    WATER  WASTEWATER   
DEP WWTP ID NO. ________________ 
 
*2016 Operation and Maintenance Expenses   $  $ 
 
LESS: 
(a)  Pass-through Items: 
      (1)  Purchased Power 
      (2)  Purchased Water 
**  (3)  Purchased Wastewater Treatment 
***(4)  New DEP Required Water Testing 
***(5)  New DEP Required Wastewater Testing 
      (6)  NPDES Fees 
(b)  Rate Case Expense Included in 

2016 Expenses 
(c)  Adjustments to O & M Expenses from 

last rate case, if applicable: 
(1) 
(2)       ________  ________ 

 
Costs to be Indexed      $  $ 
Multiply by change in GDP Implicit 
  Price Deflator Index              .0151         .0151 
 
Indexed Costs       $  $ 
 
**** Add Change in Pass-Through Items: 
(1) 
(2) 
 
Divide Index and Pass-Through Sum by 
  Expansion Factor for Regulatory 
  Assessment Fees                  .955             .955 
 
Increase in Revenue      $  $ 
***** Divide by 2016 Revenue     __________  __________ 
 
Percentage Increase in Rates         %                 % 

 =========   ========= 
 
 EXPLANATORY NOTES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE 
PSC/ECR 15 (04/99



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 2 of 15 

 - 10 - 

PAGE 1 NOTES 
 

* This amount must match 2016 annual report. 
 
** This may include government-mandated disposal fees. 
 
*** Daily, weekly, or monthly testing required by the Department of Environmental 

Protection (DEP) not currently included in the utility's rates. Or additional tests required 
by the DEP during the 12-month period prior to filing by the utility and/or changes to the 
frequency of existing test(s) required by the DEP during the 12-month period prior to 
filing by the utility. 

 
**** This may include an increase in purchased power, purchased water, purchased 

wastewater treatment, required DEP testing, and ad valorem taxes, providing that those 
increases have been incurred within the 12-month period prior to the submission of the 
pass-through application. Pass-through NPDES fees and increases in regulatory 
assessment fees are eligible as pass-through costs but not subject to the twelve month 
rule. DEP water and wastewater testing pass-throughs require invoices. See Rule 25-
30.425, F.A.C. for more information. 

 
***** If rates changed after January 1, 2016, the book revenues must be adjusted to show the 
 changes and an explanation of the calculation should be attached to this form. See 
 Annualized Revenue Worksheet for instructions and a sample format



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 3 of 15 

 - 11 - 

ANNUALIZED REVENUE WORKSHEET 
 
Have the rates charged for customer services changed since January 1, 2016? 
 
( ) If no, the utility should use actual revenues. This form may be disregarded. 
 
( ) If yes, the utility must annualize its revenues. Read the remainder of this form. 
 
Annualizing calculates the revenues the utility would have earned based upon 2016 customer 
consumption at the most current rates in effect. To complete this calculation, the utility will need 
consumption data for 2016 to apply to the existing rate schedule. Below is a sample format 
which may be used. 
 
 CALCULATION OF ANNUALIZED REVENUES* 
 Consumption Data for 2016 
 
                     Number of                      Current              Annualized 
                    Bill/Gal. Sold      X           Rates                 Revenues 
Residential Service: 
 
Bills: 
5/8"x3/4" meters ............. .......    .......... 
1" meters  ............. .......    .......... 
1 2" meters  ............. .......    .......... 
2" meters  ............. .......    .......... 
Gallons Sold  ............. .......    .......... 
  
General Service: 
 
Bills: 
5/8"x3/4" meters .............. .......    .......... 
1" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
1 2" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
2" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
3" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
4" meters  .............. .......    .......... 
6" meters   .............. .......    .......... 
Gallons Sold    .............. .......    .......... 
            
Total Annualized Revenues for 2016             $            
 
* Annualized revenues must be calculated separately if the utility consists of both a water 
system and a wastewater system. This form is designed specifically for utilities using a base 
facility charge rate structure. If annualized revenues must be calculated and further assistance is 
needed, contact the Commission Staff at (850) 413-6900



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 4 of 15 

 - 12 - 

Appendix A 
 

PRICE INDEX ADJUSTMENTS IN RATES 
Section 367.081(4)(a), (c), (d), (e), and (f) Florida Statutes 
Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code 
Sample Affirmation Affidavit 
Notice to Customers 
 
Sections 367.081(4)(a), (c), (d), (e), and (f), Florida Statutes 
(4)(a) On or before March 31 of each year, the commission by order shall establish a price increase or 
decrease index for major categories of operating costs incurred by utilities subject to its jurisdiction 
reflecting the percentage of increase or decrease in such costs from the most recent 12-month historical 
data available. The commission by rule shall establish the procedure to be used in determining such 
indices and a procedure by which a utility, without further action by the commission, or the commission 
on its own motion, may implement an increase or decrease in its rates based upon the application of the 
indices to the amount of the major categories of operating costs incurred by the utility during the 
immediately preceding calendar year, except to the extent of any disallowances or adjustments for those 
expenses of that utility in its most recent rate proceeding before the commission. The rules shall provide 
that, upon a finding of good cause, including inadequate service, the commission may order a utility to 
refrain from implementing a rate increase hereunder unless implemented under a bond or corporate 
undertaking in the same manner as interim rates may be implemented under s. 367.082. A utility may not 
use this procedure between the official filing date of the rate proceeding and 1 year thereafter, unless the 
case is completed or terminated at an earlier date. A utility may not use this procedure to increase any 
operating cost for which an adjustment has been or could be made under paragraph (b), or to increase its 
rates by application of a price index other than the most recent price index authorized by the commission 
at the time of filing.  
(c) Before implementing a change in rates under this subsection, the utility shall file an affirmation under 
oath as to the accuracy of the figures and calculations upon which the change in rates is based, stating that 
the change will not cause the utility to exceed the range of its last authorized rate of return on equity. 
Whoever makes a false statement in the affirmation required hereunder, which statement he or she does 
not believe to be true in regard to any material matter, is guilty of a felony of the third degree, punishable 
as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775.084.  
(d) If, within 15 months after the filing of a utility's annual report required by s. 367.121, the commission 
finds that the utility exceeded the range of its last authorized rate of return on equity after an adjustment 
in rates as authorized by this subsection was implemented within the year for which the report was filed 
or was implemented in the preceding year, the commission may order the utility to refund, with interest, 
the difference to the ratepayers and adjust rates accordingly. This provision shall not be construed to 
require a bond or corporate undertaking not otherwise required.  
(e) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, a utility may not adjust its rates under this subsection 
more than two times in any 12-month period. For the purpose of this paragraph, a combined application 
or simultaneously filed applications that were filed under the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) shall be 
considered one rate adjustment.  
(f) The commission may regularly, not less often than once each year, establish by order a leverage 
formula or formulae that reasonably reflect the range of returns on common equity for an average water 
or wastewater utility and which, for purposes of this section, shall be used to calculate the last authorized 
rate of return on equity for any utility which otherwise would have no established rate of return on equity. 
In any other proceeding in which an authorized rate of return on equity is to be established, a utility, in 
lieu of presenting evidence on its rate of return on common equity, may move the commission to adopt 
the range of rates of return on common equity that has been established under this paragraph.



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 5 of 15 

 - 13 - 

25-30.420 Establishment of Price Index, Adjustment of Rates; Requirement of Bond; Filings After 
Adjustment; Notice to Customers.  
 
(1) The Commission shall, on or before March 31 of each year, establish a price increase or decrease 
index as required by section 367.081(4)(a), F.S.  The Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services shall mail each regulated water and wastewater utility a copy of the proposed 
agency action order establishing the index for the year and a copy of the application. Form PSC/ECR 15 
(04/99), entitled AIndex Application@, is incorporated into this rule by reference and may be obtained from 
the Commission=s Division of Economic Regulation.  Applications for the newly established price index 
will be accepted from April 1 of the year the index is established through March 31 of the following year. 
(a) The index shall be applied to all operation and maintenance expenses, except for amortization of 
rate case expense, costs subject to pass-through adjustments pursuant to section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., and 
adjustments or disallowances made in a utility's most recent rate proceeding.  
(b) In establishing the price index, the Commission will consider cost statistics compiled by 
government agencies or bodies, cost data supplied by utility companies or other interested parties, and 
applicable wage and price guidelines.  
(2) Any utility seeking to increase or decrease its rates based upon the application of the index 
established pursuant to subsection (1) and as authorized by section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., shall file an 
original and five copies of a notice of intention and the materials listed in (a) through (i) below with the 
Commission's Division of Economic Regulation at least 60 days prior to the effective date of the increase 
or decrease.  The adjustment in rates shall take effect on the date specified in the notice of intention unless 
the Commission finds that the notice of intention or accompanying materials do not comply with the law, 
or the rules or orders of the Commission. The notice shall be accompanied by:  
(a) Revised tariff sheets;  
(b) A computation schedule showing the increase or decrease in annual revenue that will result when 
the index is applied;  
(c) The affirmation required by section 367.081(4)(c), F.S.;  
(d) A copy of the notice to customers required by subsection (6);  
(e) The rate of return on equity that the utility is affirming it will not exceed pursuant to section 
367.081(4)(c), F.S.; 
(f) An annualized revenue figure for the test year used in the index calculation reflecting the rate 
change, along with an explanation of the calculation, if there has been any change in the utility's rates 
during or subsequent to the test year;  
(g) The utility's Department of Environmental Protection Public Water System identification number 
and Wastewater Treatment Plant Operating Permit number. 
(h) A statement that the utility does not have any active written complaints, corrective orders, consent 
orders, or outstanding citations with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the County 
Health Department(s) or that the utility does have active written complaints, corrective orders, consent 
orders, or outstanding citations with the DEP or the County Health Department(s). 
(i) A copy of any active written complaints, corrective orders, consent orders, or outstanding 
citations with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the County Health Department(s). 
(3) If the Commission, upon its own motion, implements an increase or decrease in the rates of a 
utility based upon the application of the index established pursuant to subsection (1) and as authorized by 
section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., the Commission will require a utility to file the information required in 
subsection (2).



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 6 of 15 

 - 14 - 

(4) Upon a finding of good cause, the Commission may require that a rate increase pursuant to 
section 367.081(4)(a), F.S., be implemented under a bond or corporate undertaking in the same manner as 
interim rates. For purposes of this subsection, "good cause" shall include:  
(a) Inadequate service by the utility;  
(b) Inadequate record-keeping by the utility such that the Commission is unable to determine whether 
the utility is entitled to implement the rate increase or decrease under this rule.  
(5) Prior to the time a customer begins consumption at the rates established by application of the 
index, the utility shall notify each customer of the increase or decrease authorized and explain the reasons 
therefore. 
(6) No utility shall file a notice of intention pursuant to this rule unless the utility has on file with the 
Commission an annual report as required by Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., for the test year specified in the 
order establishing the index for the year. 
(7) No utility shall implement a rate increase pursuant to this rule within one year of the official date 
that it filed a rate proceeding, unless the rate proceeding has been completed or terminated. 
 
Specific Authority: 350.127(2), 367.081(4)(a), 367.121(1)(c), 367.121(1)(f), F.S.  Law Implemented: 
367.081(4), 367.121(1)(c), 367.121(1)(g), F.S.  History:  New 04/05/81, Amended 09/16/82, Formerly 25-
10.185, Amended 11/10/86, 06/05/91, 04/18/99, 12/12/03.



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 7 of 15 

 - 15 - 

AFFIRMATION 
 

 
I, ___________________________________, hereby affirm that the figures and calculations 
upon which the change in rates is based are accurate and that the change will not cause 
_______________________________   to exceed the range of its last  
                 (Utility Name) 
authorized rate of return on equity, which is ___________________. 
 
I, the undersigned/officer of the above-named utility, have read the foregoing and declare that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application is true and 
correct. 
 
This affirmation is made pursuant to my request for a 2017 price index and/or pass-through rate 
increase, in conformance with Section 367.081(4)(c), Florida Statutes. 
 
Further, I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly makes 
a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 
 
 

Signature: ________________________ 
Title: ____________________________ 
Telephone Number:  ________________ 
Fax Number: ______________________ 

 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _____________________ day of 
____________________, 20__. 
 
 
 
My Commission expires: 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 

_________________________ 
Notary Public 

   State of Florida



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 8 of 15 

 - 16 - 

STATEMENT OF QUALITY OF SERVICE 
 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.420(2)(h) and (i), Florida Administrative Code,  
_______________________________. 
(Utility Name) 
 
[ ] does not have any active written complaints, corrective orders, consent orders, or outstanding 
citations with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the County Health 
Departments. 
 
[ ] does have the attached active written complaint(s), corrective order(s), consent order(s), or 
outstanding citation(s) with the DEP or the County Health Department(s). The attachment(s) 
includes the specific system(s) involved with DEP permit number and the nature of the active 
complaint, corrective order, consent order, or outstanding citation. 
 
This statement is intended such that the Florida Public Service Commission can make a 
determination of quality of service pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 
25-30.420(4)(a), Florida Administrative Code. 
 
 
 
 

Name:  _____________________________ 
Title:  _____________________________ 
Telephone Number: __________________ 
Fax Number:  _______________________ 
Date: _____________________________ 



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 9 of 15 

 - 17 - 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 
 
Pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), Florida Statutes, water and wastewater utilities are permitted 

to adjust the rates and charges to its customers without those customers bearing the additional 

expense of a public hearing. These adjustments in rates would depend on increases or decreases 

in noncontrollable expenses subject to inflationary pressures such as chemicals, and other 

general operation and maintenance costs. 

 

On ______________________, __________________________________ 

  (date)    (name of company) 

 

filed its notice of intention with the Florida Public Service Commission to increase water and 

wastewater rates in _____________ County pursuant to this Statute. The filing is subject to 

review by the Commission Staff for accuracy and completeness. Water rates will increase by 

approximately ______% and wastewater rates by ______%. These rates should be reflected for 

service rendered on or after  _____________________.(date)



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 10 of 15 

 - 18 - 

PASS-THROUGH RATE ADJUSTMENTS IN RATES 
Section 367.081(4)(b), Florida Statutes 
Rule 25-30.425, Florida Administrative Code 
Waiver Form 
Sample Affirmation Affidavit 
Notice to Customers 
 
Section 367.081(4)(b), Florida Statutes 
(b)  The approved rates of any utility shall be automatically increased or decreased without hearing, 
upon verified notice to the commission 45 days prior to its implementation of the increase or decrease that 
the utility’s costs for any specified expense item have changed.  
1.  The new rates authorized shall reflect, on an amortized or annual basis, as appropriate, the cost of or 
the amount of change in the cost of the specified expense item. The new rates, however, shall not reflect 
the costs of any specified expense item already included in a utility’s rates. Specified expense items that 
are eligible for automatic increase or decrease of a utility’s rates include, but are not limited to:  
a.  The rates charged by a governmental authority or other water or wastewater utility regulated by the 
commission which provides utility service to the utility. 
b.  The rates or fees that the utility is charged for electric power. 
c.  The amount of ad valorem taxes assessed against the utility’s used and useful property. 
d.  The fees charged by the Department of Environmental Protection in connection with the National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program. 
e.  The regulatory assessment fees imposed upon the utility by the commission. 
f.  Costs incurred for water quality or wastewater quality testing required by the Department of 
Environmental Protection. 
g.  The fees charged for wastewater biosolids disposal. 
h.  Costs incurred for any tank inspection required by the Department of Environmental Protection or a 
local governmental authority. 
i.  Treatment plant operator and water distribution system operator license fees required by the 
Department of Environmental Protection or a local governmental authority. 
j.  Water or wastewater operating permit fees charged by the Department of Environmental Protection 
or a local governmental authority. 
k.  Consumptive or water use permit fees charged by a water management district. 
2.  A utility may not use this procedure to increase its rates as a result of an increase in a specific 
expense item which occurred more than 12 months before the filing by the utility. 
3.  The commission may establish by rule additional specific expense items that are outside the control 
of the utility and have been imposed upon the utility by a federal, state, or local law, rule, order, or notice. 
If the commission establishes such a rule, the commission shall review the rule at least once every 5 years 
and determine if each expense item should continue to be cause for an automatic increase or decrease and 
whether additional items should be included. 
4.  This subsection does not prevent a utility from seeking a change in rates pursuant to subsection (2).



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 11 of 15 
 

 - 19 - 

25-30.425 Pass Through Rate Adjustment. 
The verified notice to the Commission of an adjustment of rates under the provisions of Section 
367.081(4)(b), F.S., shall be made in the following manner: 

(1) Prior to an adjustment in rates because of an increase or decrease in purchased utility service, the 
utility shall file: 

(a) A certified copy of the order, ordinance or other evidence whereby the rates for utility service are 
increased or decreased by the governmental agency or by a water or wastewater utility regulated by the 
Commission, along with evidence of the utility service rates of that governmental agency or water or 
wastewater utility in effect on January 1 of each of the three preceding years. 

(b) A statement setting out by month the charges for utility services purchased from the governmental 
agency or regulated utility for the most recent 12-month period. 

(c)1. A statement setting out by month the gallons of water or wastewater treatment purchased from 
the governmental agency or regulated utility for the most recent 12-month period. If wastewater treatment 
service is not based on a metered flow, the number of units by which the service is measured shall be 
stated. 

2. A statement setting out by month gallons of water and units of wastewater service sold by the 
utility for the most recent 12-month period. 

(d) A statement setting out by month the gallons of water or wastewater treatment purchased from 
any other government entity or utility company. 

(e) A statement setting out by month the gallons of water pumped or wastewater treated by the utility 
filing the verified notice. 

(f) If the total water available for sale is in excess of 110% of the water sold, a statement explaining 
the unaccounted for water. 

(2) Prior to an adjustment in rates because of an increase or decrease in the charge for electric power 
the utility shall file with the Commission: 

(a) A certified copy of the order, ordinance or other evidence which establishes that the rates for 
electric power have been increased or decreased by the supplier, along with evidence of the electric power 
rates of the supplier in effect on January 1 of each of the three preceding years. 

(b) A schedule showing, by month, the charges for electric power and consumption for the most 
recent 12 month period, the charges that would have resulted had the new electric rates been applied, and 
the difference between the charges under the old rates and the charges under the new rates. 

(c) A statement outlining the measures taken by the utility to conserve electricity.  
(3) Prior to an adjustment in rates because of an increase or decrease in ad valorem taxes the utility 

shall file with the Commission: 
(a) A copy of the ad valorem tax bills which increased or decreased and copies of the previous three 

years’ bills; if copies have been submitted previously, a schedule showing the tax total only is acceptable; 
and 

(b) A calculation of the amount of the ad valorem taxes related to that portion of the water or 
wastewater plant not used and useful in providing utility service. 

(4) Prior to an adjustment in rates because of an increase or decrease in the costs of water quality or 
wastewater quality testing required by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), or because of 
an increase or decrease in the fees charged by DEP in connection with the National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System Program, the utility shall file with the Commission: 

(a) A copy of the invoice for testing; 
(b) Calculation of the amortized amount. 
(5) In addition to subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4) above, the utility shall also file: 

(a) A schedule of proposed rates which will pass the increased or decreased costs on to the customers in a 

fair and nondiscriminatory manner and on the basis of current customers, and a calculation showing



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 Page 12 of 15 

 - 20 - 

how the rates were determined; 
(b) A statement, by class of customer and meter size, setting out by month the gallons of water and 

units of wastewater service sold by the utility for the most recent 12 month period. This statement shall 
not be required in filings for the pass-through of increased regulatory assessment fees or ad valorem 
taxes; 

(c) The affirmation reflecting the authorized rate of return on equity required by Section 
367.081(4)(c), F.S.; 

(d) A copy of the notice to customers required by subsection (7) of this rule; 
(e) Revised tariff sheets reflecting the increased rates; 
(f) The rate of return on equity that the utility is affirming it will not exceed pursuant to Section 

367.081(4)(c), F.S.; and 
(g) The utility’s DEP Public Water System identification number and Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Operating Permit number; 
(6) The amount authorized for pass through rate adjustments shall not exceed the actual cost incurred 

and shall not exceed the incremental increase or decrease for the 12-month period. Foregone pass through 
decreases shall not be used to adjust a pass through increase below the actual cost incurred. 

(7) In order for the Commission to determine whether a utility which had adjusted its rates pursuant to 
Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S., has thereby exceeded the range of its last authorized rate of return, the 
Commission may require a utility to file the information required in Rule 25-30.437, F.A.C., for the test 
year specified. 

(8) Prior to the time a customer begins consumption at the adjusted rates, the utility shall notify each 
customer of the increase authorized and explain the reasons for the increase. 

(9) The utility shall file an original and five copies of the verified notice and supporting documents 
with the Commission Clerk. The rates shall become effective 45 days after the official date of filing. The 
official date of filing for the verified notice to the Commission of adjustment in rates shall be at least 45 
days before the new rates are implemented. 
Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 367.121(1)(c), (f) FS. Law Implemented 367.081(4), 367.121(1)(c), (g) 

FS. History–New 6-10-75, Amended 4-5-79, 4-5-81, 10-21-82, Formerly 25-10.179, Amended 11-10-86, 

6-5-91, 4-18-99



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016        Page 13 of 15 

 - 21 - 

 
Exception 

 

_______________________________________________ hereby waives the right to implement 

a pass-through rate increase within 45 days of filing, as provided by Section 367.081(4)(b), 

Florida Statutes, in order that the pass-through and index rate increase may both be implemented 

together 60 days after the official filing date of this notice of intention. 

 

 Signature: ___________________________ 

 Title: _______________________________ 

 

(To be used if an index and pass-through rate increase are requested jointly.)



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016       Page 14 of 15 

 - 22 - 

AFFIRMATION 

 

I, ___________________________________, hereby affirm that the figures and calculations 
upon which the change in rates is based are accurate and that the change will not cause 
_______________________________   to exceed the range of its last  
        (Utility Name) 
authorized rate of return on equity, which is ___________________. 
 
I, the undersigned/officer of the above-named utility, have read the foregoing and declare that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application is true and 
correct. 
 
This affirmation is made pursuant to my request for a 2017 price index and/or pass-through rate 
increase, in conformance with Section 367.081(4)(c), Florida Statutes. 
 
Further, I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly makes 
a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 
 
 

Signature: ____________________  
Title: ________________________  
Telephone Number: ____________  
Fax Number:  _________________  

 
 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _____________________ day of 
____________________, 20__. 
 
 
 
My Commission expires: 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 

_________________________ 
Notary Public 
State of Florida



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 1 
Date: November 22, 2016       Page 15 of 15 

 - 23 - 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 

 

Pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), Florida Statutes, water and wastewater utilities are permitted 

to pass through, without a public hearing, a change in rates resulting from: an increase or 

decrease in rates charged for utility services received from a governmental agency or another 

regulated utility and which services were redistributed by the utility to its customers;  an increase 

or decrease in the rates that it is charged for electric power, the amount of ad valorem taxes 

assessed against its used and useful property, the fees charged by the Department of 

Environmental Protection in connection with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System Program, or the regulatory assessment fees imposed upon it by the Commission;  costs 

incurred for water quality or wastewater quality testing required by the Department of 

Environmental Protection; the fees charged for wastewater biosolids disposal; costs incurred for 

any tank inspection required by the Department of Environmental Protection or a local 

governmental authority; treatment plant and water distribution system operator license fees 

required by the Department of Environmental Protection or a local governmental authority; water 

or wastewater operating permit fees charged by the Department of Environmental Protection or a 

local governmental authority; and consumptive or water use permit fees charged by a water 

management district. 

 

On ______________________, _______________________________ 

  (date)    (name of company) 

filed its notice of intention with the Florida Public Service Commission to increase water and 

wastewater rates in ______________ County pursuant to this Statute. The filing is subject to 

review by the Commission Staff for accuracy and completeness. Water rates will increase by 

approximately ______% and wastewater rates by ______%. These rates should be reflected on 

your bill for service rendered on or after ________________________.(date) 

 

If you should have any questions, please contact your local utility office. Be sure to have your 

account number handy for quick reference.



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 2 
Date: November 22, 2016            Page 1 of 2 

 - 24 - 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 
JULIE I. BROWN, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 
ART GRAHAM 
RONALD A. BRISÉ 
JIMMY PATRONIS 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

 

 
DIVISION OF 

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE 
ANDREW L. MAUREY 

DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6900 

Public Service Commission 
Month Day, 2017 

 
All Florida Public Service Commission 
Regulated Water & Wastewater Utilities 
 
Re: Docket No. 160005-WS - 2017 Price Index 
 
Dear Utility Owner: 
 
 Since March 31, 1981, pursuant to the guidelines established by Section 367.081(4)(a), 
Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the 
Commission has established a price index increase or decrease for major categories of operating 
costs. The intent of this rule is to insure that inflationary pressures are not detrimental to utility 
owners, and that any possible deflationary pressures are not adverse to rate payers. By keeping up 
with index and pass-through adjustments, utility operations can be maintained at a level sufficient 
to insure quality of service for the rate payers. 

 Pursuant to Rule 25-30.420(1)(a), F.A.C., all operation and maintenance expenses shall be 
indexed with the exception of: 

a) Pass-through items pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(b), F.S.; 

b) Any amortization of rate case expense; and 

c) Disallowances or adjustments made in an applicant's most recent rate proceeding. 

 Upon the filing of a request for an index and/or pass-through increase, staff will review 

the application and modify existing rates accordingly. If for no other reason than to keep up with 

escalating costs, utilities throughout Florida should file for this rate relief on an annual basis. 

Utilities may apply for a 2017 Price Index anytime between April 1, 2017, through March 31, 

2018. The attached package will answer questions regarding what the index and pass-through 

rate adjustments are, how to apply for an adjustment, and what needs to be filed in order to meet 

the filing requirements. While this increase for any given year may be minor, (see chart below), 

the long-run effect of keeping current with rising costs can be substantial.



Docket No. 160005-WS Attachment 2 
Date: November 22, 2016            Page 2 of 2 

 - 25 - 

All Florida Public Service Commission 
Regulated Water & Wastewater Utilities 
Page 2  
Month Day, 2017 

 

Year 
Annual 

Commission 
Approved Index 

Year 
Annual 

Commission 
Approved Index 

1992 3.63% 2005 2.17% 
1993 3.33% 2006 2.74% 
1994 2.56% 2007 3.09% 
1995 1.95% 2008 2.39% 
1996 2.49% 2009 2.55% 
1997 2.13% 2010 0.56% 
1998 2.10% 2011 1.18% 
1999 1.21% 2012 2.41% 
2000 1.36% 2013 1.63% 
2001 2.50% 2014 1.41% 
2002 2.33% 2015 1.57% 
2003 1.31% 2016 1.29% 
2004 1.60% 2017 1.51% 

 
 Please be aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, F.S., whoever knowingly makes a false 
statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or her 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 

 
 Our staff is available at (850) 413-6900 should you need assistance with your filing. If 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Andrew L. Maurey 
Director 

 
Enclosures 
 



Item 6 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08933-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK





































































































Item 7 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIIKLE OFFICE CE 'TER • 2540 SIIUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAIIAS EE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

November 22, 2016 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)~ 

Division of Engineering (King) rr/ ~~ 9'fC ~P( ;./()I -­
Office of the General Counsel (Tan, Coroari, Cuello, LherissonYUV/ fl./\ 
Docket No. 160 186-EI - Petition for rate increase by GulfPower Company. 

Docket o. 160 170-EI-Petition for approval of 20 16 depreciation and 

di smantlement studies, approval of proposed depreciation rates and annual 

di smantlement accruals and Plant Smith Units I and 2 regulatory asset 

amortization, by Gul f Power Compan y. 

AGENDA: 12/06/16 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patronis 

CRITICAL DATES : 12/12/16 (60-Day Suspension Date) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

In Gulf's most recent base rate proceeding in Docket No. J30 140-EI, the Commission approved a 

settl ement agreement which authorized revenue increases of $35 million in January 2014 and an 

add iti onal $20 million in 20 15, for a total increase of $55 mill ion. 1 The settlement covers a term 

of 42 months that began with the first bi lling cycle of January 20 14 and ends on the last billing 

cycle of June 20 17. 

1 Order No. PSC-1 3-0670-S-EI, issued December 19, 20 13, in Docket No. 130 140-EI, In re: Petition for rate 

increase by Gulf Power Company. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08921-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket Nos. 160186-EI, 160170-EI 
Date: November 22, 2016 

This proceeding commenced on October 12, 2016, with the filing of a petition for a permanent 
rate increase and motion to consolidate dockets by Gulf Power Company (Gult).2 Gulf provides 
electric service to approximately 450,000 retail customers in all or parts of eight Florida 
counties. Gulf requested an increase in its retail rates and charges to generate approximately 
$106.8 million in additional gross annual revenues, effective July 1, 2017. Gulf also requested 
approval of an authorized return on equity (ROE) of 11.0 percent, with a range of plus or minus 
100 basis points. The hearing is scheduled for March 20-24, 2017. Gulf did not request any 
interim rate relief. 

On October 14, 2016, the Commission acknowledged the Office of Public Counsel's notice of 
intervention in this proceeding. 3 Also, petitions for intervention were recently filed by the 
Federal Executive Agencies and the Southern Alliance for Clean Energy. 

This recommendation addresses the suspension of the requested permanent rate increase. The 
Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.06(2), (3), and ( 4), Florida Statutes. 

2 Gulfs motion to consolidate dockets was approved by Order No. PSC-16-0511-PCO-EI, issued November 9, 
2016, in Docket No. 160170-EI, In re: Petition for approval of 2016 depreciation and dismantlement studies, 
approval of proposed depreciation rates and annual dismantlement accruals and Plant Smith Units I and 2 
regulatory asset amortization, by Gulf Power Company and Docket No. 160186-EI, In re: Petition/or rate increase 
by Gulf Power Company 
3 Order No. PSC-16-0466-PCO-El, issued October 14, 2016, in Docket No. 160186-EI, Jn re: Petition for rate 
increase by Gulf Power Company. 

-2-



Docket Nos. 160186-EI 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should Gulfs request for a $106,782,000 permanent base rate increase and the 
associated tariff revisions be suspended pending a final decision in this docket? 

Recommendation: Yes. The $106,782,000 permanent base rate increase and its associated 
tariff revisions requested by Gulf should be suspended in order to allow staff and any intervenors 
sufficient time to adequately and thoroughly examine whether the request for permanent rate 
relief is appropriate. (King) 

Staff Analysis: Gulf filed its petition, testimony, and minimum filing requirements on 
October 12, 2016. Gulf has requested a total permanent base rate increase of $106,782,000 based 
on a projected test year ending December 31, 201 7. 

The suspension of the rate increase is authorized by Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes, which 
provides: 

Pending a final order by the commission in any rate proceeding under this section, 
the commission may withhold consent to the operation of all or any portion of the 
new rate schedules, delivering to the utility requesting such increase, within 60 
days, a reason or written statement of good cause for withholding its consent. 

Staff recommends that the Commission suspend Gulfs request for a $106,782,000 permanent 
base rate increase and the associated tariff revisions in order to allow staff and any intervenors 
sufficient time to adequately and thoroughly examine whether the request for permanent rate 
relief is appropriate. 

-3-



Docket Nos. 160186-EI 
Date: November 22,2016 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: No. This docket should remain open to process Gulrs revenue increase 
request. (Tan, Corbari, Cuello, Lherisson) 

Staff Analysis: This docket should remain open to process Gulrs revenue increase request. 

-4-



Item 8 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CE. 'TER • 2540 SIIUl\IARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

November 22,2016 

Docket No. 150010-WS 

Carlotta S. Stauffe1~mmission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 

Deferred Commission Conference Agenda Item 

Staffs memorandum assigned DN 08364-16 was filed on October 20,2016, for the November 1, 
2016 Commission Conference. As the November 1, 2016 vote sheet reflects, issues 1-9 of this 
item were decided and issues 10-19 were deferred to the December 6, 2016 Commission 
Conference. Therefore, issues 1 0-19 of this item have been placed on the December 6, 2016 
Commission Conference Agenda. 

Staff's memorandum assigned ON 08942-16, filed in this docket on November 22, 2016, 
provides a supplemental analysis to Staffs October 20, 2016 recommendation, for issues I 0-19. 

Both of the aforementioned staff memoranda are attached . 

less 

Attachments 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08944-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



State of Florida 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: November 22,2016 .... ' 
'- . ( . . 
L ' ' 

C· .~ 

TO: '·. I 
~ 

. I 

' .. - r ) 

r'l: f'V 
r...._ I (.'I ' ' :.:-~ ~ 1 ......., '-

,- ) I -,. ~ --t 

Chairman Julie I. Brown 
Commissioner Lisa Polak Edgar 
Commissioner Art Graham 
Commissioner Ronald A. Brise 
Commissioner Jimmy Patronis 

Division of Engineering (Ballinge;.Q~ 
Division ofEconomics (Shafer) (p ' 

·.';' 
C/) 

FROM: 

RE: 

c:-• ( 
'-..!J 

Docket No. 150010-WS - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard 
County by Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 
Supplemental analysis to Staffs October 20, 2016 recommendation, Issues 10 
through 19. 

Introduction 
At the November 1, 2016 Commission Conference, the Commission voted on Issues 1 - 9 of 
Staffs October 20, 2016 recommendation. The Commission found that the overall quality of 
service for Aquarina Utilities, Inc. (Aquarina or Utility) is marginal and that Commission staff 
should commence a management audit of the Utility. The Commission also approved overall 
Phase I revenue requirements for all water and wastewater services. The Utility customers in 
attendance, as well as the Utility, expressed concern about the level and structure of the irrigation 
(non-potable water) rates and the resulting risk oflosing the largest irrigation customer, Aquarina 
Beach and Country Club (Country Club). The Commission directed staff to work with the Utility 
and the customers, including the Country Club, to reallocate revenue requirements to address the 
concerns expressed by the Utility and the customers. This memo provides alternative rates and 
rate structures for the Commission to consider in conjunction with the October 20, 20I6 staff 
recommendations for Issues I 0 - 19. 

Staff Analysis 
At the November I, 2016 Commission Conference, several customers and the Utility expressed 
concern over the amount of the increase in staffs recommended non-potable water rates. The 
comments placed emphasis on the impact the rate increase would have on the largest non-potable 
water customer, the Country Club. Customers were concerned that if the Country Club was 
forced out of business it could affect property values in the community. The customers and the 
Utility also noted that all customers benefit from the non-potable water system because it 
provides fire flow. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08942-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 15001 0-WS 
November 22, 2016 

Prior to the November 1, 2016 Commission Conference, the Utility proposed the increase to the 
non-potable gallonage rate be limited to 10 percent or $0.86 and the remaining non-potable 
revenue increase collected from potable water service. Based on the Utility's proposal, staff had 
prepared and distributed several different rate structure scenarios to address the Utility's concern 
about the risk of losing the Country Club. None of the scenarios presented at that time were 
deemed suitable to the customers who were present. The Commission deferred consideration of 
Issues 10 - 19 and directed staff to develop additional rate structure alternatives based on the 
comments of the customers and the Utility. Staff has developed two additional alternative rate 
structures shown on Attachment 1. 

Alternative I is a variation of the Utility's proposal to limit the increase to the existing non­
potable gallonage charge to I 0 percent resulting in a proposed gallonage charge of $0.86 per 
thousand gallons. This alternative has no associated Base Facility Charge for non-potable water 
service and evenly distributes the residual non-potable revenue requirement between potable 
water service and wastewater service. Alternative 2 splits the non-potable revenue requirement 
equally between the three services: potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater. 
Alternative 2 includes a Base Facility Charge for all meter sizes for non-potable water service. In 
both Alternatives I and 2, the wastewater only flat rate does not include any allocation from the 
non-potable system. 

Staff provided Alternatives 1 and 2 to the Utility, representatives of several customer groups, and 
the Office of Public Counsel via email on November 14. A meeting ofthe Aquarina Community 
Services Association (ACSA) was held on November 15 to consider the alternative rates 
structures. ACSA is a master association over multiple HOAs within the Utility's service area. 
Only the Sunnyland development, whose customers are wastewater only and not affected, and 
the St. Andrews development are not represented by the ACSA. Staff provided the new 
alternatives to the St. Andrews HOA president via email on November 18, 2016, and received 
the HOA response on November 21, 2016. The St. Andrews HOA response is that it prefers 
staffs recommended rates over either alternative and is not in favor of subsidizing the non­
potable water rates to the benefit of the Country Club. Staff has received email confirmation 
from the Country Club that it prefers Alternative 1 and the Utility has also confirmed that it 
prefers Alternative I. 

Should the Commission determine in Issue 10 that Alternative I is the appropriate rate structure, 
Issue 11 (four year rate case expense reduction) and Issue 16 (Phase II rates) are affected. 
Attachment 2 includes Schedules Nos. 4-A, 4-B, 8-A, and 8-B reflecting Alternative I and 2 
rates and the four year rate reductions as well as Phase II rates. Staffs initial recommendation 
did not include a change to the customer deposits, however, Alternative I and 2 rates would 
result in a change in the initial customer deposits. A recalculated initial customer deposit amount 
which corresponds to Alternative 1 and 2 is also included in Attachment 2. 

cc: Braulio Baez 
Keith Hetrick 
Mark Futrell 
Carlotta Stauffer 
Charles Murphy 

2 



Docket No. 1500IO-WS 
November 22, 2016 

Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 
Docket No. 150010-WS 

Water 
Base Facility Charge 

Charge Per 1,000 galons- Residential and General Service 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Residential Service 
0-3,000 gallons 
Ol.er 3,000 gallons 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- General Service 

Non-Potable Irrigation 
Base Facility Charge 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Irrigation Service 

Wastewater 
Base Facility Charge 

Charge per 1. 000 ganons - Residential 
8,000 gallon cap 

Charge per 1.000 gallons- General Service 

Flat Rate Service 

Bill @ 2,000 gallons 
Water 
Irrigation 
Wastewater 

Bill@ 6,000 gallons 
Water 
Irrigation 
Wastewater 

Golf Course 
BFC 
Gallonage (3,841,135 gallons) 
Total Bill 

Staff Recommended 

Phase I Rates 

$19.16 

$6.95 

$13.86 

$1.38 

$22.83 

$4.94 

$5.94 

$35.78 

$33.06 
$16.62 
$32.71 

$60.86 
$22.14 
$52.47 

$1 ,108.80 
$5,300.77 
$6,409.57 

3 

Atternative 1 
Company's proposed 10% Increase 

Non-potable revenue increase 
shift to potable and wastewater 

$26.26 

$9.10 
$9.90 

$9.27 

$0.00 

$0.86 

$28.74 

$9.60 

$11 .52 

$35.02 

$44.46 
$1 .72 
$47.94 

$83.26 
$5.16 
$86.34 

$0.00 
$3,303.38 
$3,303.38 

Attachment I 
Page 1 of I 

Alternative 2 
Three-way split of non-potable 

revenue increase shift to water, 
wastewater, and non-potable 

$23.95 

$8.30 

$9.37 

$0.78 

$2635 

$8.80 

$10.56 

$35.02 

$40.55 
$10.93 
$43.95 

$73.75 
$14.05 
$79.15 

$749.60 
$2,996.09 
$3,745.69 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22,2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

MONTHLY WATER RATES (Alternative 1- Phase I) 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - Residential and General Service 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - Residential Service 

0-3,000 gallons 

Over 3,000 gallons 

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service 

Irrigation Service -Non-Potable 

Charge per I ,000 gallons 

Tl;~ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill ComRarison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

RATES AT 

TIME OF 

FILING 

$19.16 

$28.74 

$47.90 

$95.79 

$153.27 

$306.55 

$478.96 

$957.93 

$6.95 

$0.78 

$33.06 

$60.86 

$74.76 

4 

ALTERNATIVE I 

PHASE I 

RATES 

$26.26 

$39.39 

$65.65 

$131.30 

$210.08 

$420.16 

$656.50 

$1,313.00 

$9.10 

$9.90 

$9.27 

$0.86 

$44.46 

$83.26 

$103.06 

Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 10 

SCHEDULE NO.4-A 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

4YEAR 

RATE 

REDUCTION 

$0.10 

$0.14 

$0.24 

$0.48 

$0.76 

$1.52 

$2.38 

$4.76 

$0.03 

$0.04 

$0.03 

$0.01 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22, 2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (Alternative 1 -Phase I) 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge Per l ,000 gallons 

8,000 gallon cap 

Flat Rate Service 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

T;rl!ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Coml!arison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

RATES AT 

TIME OF 

FILING 

$22.13 

$4.79 

$34.69 

$22.13 

$33.16 

$55.28 

$110.56 

$176.90 

$353 .81 

$552.83 

$1,105.67 

$5.76 

$31.71 

$50.87 

$60.45 

5 

Attachment 2 
Page 2 of 10 

SCHEDULE NO. 4-B 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ALTERNATIVE 1 4YEAR 

PHASE I RATE 

RATES REDUCTION 

$28.74 $0.09 

$9.60 $0.03 

$35.02 $0.12 

$28.74 $0.09 

$43.11 $0.14 

$71.85 $0.24 

$143.70 $0.47 

$229.92 $0.76 

$459.84 $1.51 

$718.50 $2.36 

$1,437.00 $4.72 

$11.52 $0.04 

$47.94 

$86.34 

$105.54 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22, 2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

MONTHLY WATER RATES (Alternative 1 - Phase U) 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - Residential Service 

0-3,000 gallons 

Over 3,000 gallons 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - General Service 

Irrigation Service- Non-Potable 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

TYI!ical ResidentialS/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Coml!arison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

6 

ALTERNATIVE 1 

PHASE I 

RATES 

$26.26 

$39.39 

$65.65 

$131.30 

$2I0.08 

$420.16 

$656.50 

$1,313.00 

$9.IO 

$9.90 

$9.27 

$0.86 

$44.46 

$83.26 

$105.54 

Attachment 2 
Page 3 of 10 

SCHEDULE NO. 8-A 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ALTERNATIVE 1 

PHASE II 

RATES 

$27.79 

$41.69 

$69.48 

$138.95 

$222.32 

$444.64 

$694.75 

$1 ,389.50 

$9.63 

$10.48 

$9.81 

$0.90 

$47.05 

$88.I2 

$109.08 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22,2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (Alternative 1 -Phase II) 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge- All Meter Sizes 

Charge Per 1,000 gallons 

8,000 gallon cap 

Flat Rate Service 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

T:y~ical Residential5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com~arison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

7 

ALTERNATIVE 1 

PHASE I 

RATES 

$28.74 

$9.60 

$35.02 

$28.74 

$43.11 

$71.85 

$143.70 

$229.92 

$459.84 

$718.50 

$1,437.00 

$11.52 

$47.94 

$86.34 

$105.54 

Attachment 2 
Page 4 oflO 

SCHEDULE NO. 8-B 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ALTERNATIVE 1 

PHASE II 

RATES 

$29.43 

$9.83 

$35.86 

$29.43 

$44.15 

$73.58 

$147.15 

$235.44 

$470.88 

$735.75 

$1 ,471.50 

$11.80 

$49.09 

$88.41 

$108.07 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22,2016 

Attachment 2 
Page 5 of 10 

Initial Customer Deposits- Alternative 1 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

All Over 5/8" X 3/4" 

Residential 

$91.65 

2 x Average Bill 

8 

General Sel'\lice 

$98.95 

2 x Average Bill 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22,2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

MONTHLY WATER RATES (Alternative 2- Phase I) 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Irrigation Service- Non-Potable 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

8" 

Charge per 1 ,000 gallons 

TyJ!ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill ComJ!arison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

RATES AT 

TIME OF 

FILING 

$19.16 

$28.74 

$47.90 

$95.79 

$153.27 

$306.55 

$478.96 

$957.93 

$6.95 

$0.78 

$33.06 

$60.86 

$74.76 

9 

ALTERNATIVE 2 

PHASE I 

RATES 

$23.95 

$35.93 

$59.88 

$119.75 

$191.60 

$383.20 

$598.75 

$1,197.50 

$8.30 

$9.37 

$14.06 

$23.43 

$46.85 

$74.96 

$149.92 

$234.25 

$468.50 

$749.60 

$0.78 

$40.55 

$73.75 

$90.35 

Attachment 2 
Page 6 of10 

SCHEDULE NO. 4-A 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

4YEAR 

RATE 

REDUCTION 

$0.10 

$0.14 

$0.24 

$0.48 

$0.76 

$1.52 

$2.38 

$4.76 

$0.03 

$0.05 

$0.08 

$0.13 

$0.26 

$0.42 

$0.83 

$1.30 

$2.59 

$4.15 

$0.00 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22,2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (Alternative 2- Phase I) 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge Per 1 ,000 gallons 

8,000 gallon cap 

Flat Rate Service 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

T~~ical Residential5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com~arison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

10 

RATES AT 

TIME OF 

FILING 

$22.13 

$4.79 

$34.69 

$22.13 

$33.16 

$55.28 

$110.56 

$176.90 

$353.81 

$552.83 

$1,105.67 

$5.76 

$31.71 

$50.87 

$60.45 

Attachment 2 
Page 7 of 10 

SCHEDULE NO. 4-B 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ALTERNATIVE 2 4YEAR 

PHASE I RATE 

RATES REDUCTION 

$26.35 $0.09 

$8.80 

$35.02 $0.12 

$26.35 $0.09 

$39.53 $0.14 

$65.88 $0.24 

$131.75 $0.47 

$210.80 $0.75 

$421.60 $1.50 

$658.75 $2.35 

$1,317.50 $4.70 

$10.56 $0.04 

$43.95 

$79.15 

$96.75 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22,2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

MONTHLY WATER RATES ( Alternative 2 - Phase II) 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Irrigation Service- Non-Potable 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

I" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

8" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Ty(!ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter BiH Com(!arison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

11 

ALTERNATIVE 2 

PHASE I 

RATES 

$23.95 

$35.93 

$59.88 

$119.75 

$191.60 

$383.20 

$598.75 

$1,197.50 

$8.30 

$9.37 

$14.06 

$23.43 

$46.85 

$74.96 

$149.92 

$234.25 

$468.50 

$749.60 

$0.78 

$40.55 

$73.75 

$90.35 

Attachment 2 
Page 8 of 10 

SCHEDULE NO. 8-A 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ALTERNATIVE 2 

PHASE II 

RATES 

$24.83 

$37.25 

$62.08 

$124.15 

$198.64 

$397.28 

$620.75 

$1,862.50 

$8.60 

$9.71 

$14.57 

$24.28 

$48.55 

$77.68 

$155.36 

$242.75 

$485.50 

$776.80 

$0.81 

$42.03 

$76.43 

$93.63 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22, 2016 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (Alternative 2- Phase II) 

ALTERNATIVE 2 

PHASE I 

RATES 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge- All Meter Sizes 

Charge Per 1,000 gallons $26.35 

8,000 gallon cap $8.80 

Flat Rate Service $35.02 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" $26.35 

3/4" $39.53 

1" $65.88 

1-1/2" $131.75 

2" $210.80 

3" $421.60 

4" $658.75 

6" $1,317.50 

Charge per 1 ,000 gallons $10.56 

Ty(!ica1 Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com(!arison 

2,000 Gallons $43.95 

6,000 Gallons $79.15 

8,000 Gallons $96.75 

12 

Attachment 2 
Page 9 of 10 

SCHEDULE NO. 8-B 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ALTERNATIVE 2 

PHASE II 

RATES 

$27.66 

$9.24 

$36.76 

$27.66 

$41.49 

$69.15 

$138.30 

$221.28 

$442.56 

$691.50 

$1,383.00 

$11.09 

$46.14 

$83.10 

$101 .58 



Docket No. 150010-WS 
November 22, 2016 

Attachment 2 
Page 10 of 10 

Initial Customer Deposits -Alternative 2 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
All Over 5/8" X 3/4" 

Residential 

$83.59 
Z x Average Bill 

13 

General Service 

$90.72 

2 x Average Bill 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C IRCLE OFFI CE CENTER • 2540 S I·I U~ IARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASS EE, FLORIJ)A 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

October 18, 2016 

Carl otta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Offi ce of Commission Clerk 

Thomas E. Ballinger, Director, Division of Engineering~ 

Docket No. 1500 I 0-WS - Application for staff-assisted rate case m Brevard 

County by Aquarina Uti lities, Inc. 

Attached fo r filing is the revised recommendati on in the above-named docket. Staff ti led its 

origina l recommendation on September 29, 201 6. The revised recommendation is necessary to 

correct two scrivener's errors. The first correction is to Table 12-5, p. 41 of the recommendation, 

which now shows the correct Initial Connection Charge as discussed on pp. 38 and 39 of the 

recommendation. The second correction is to Schedule 4-B on p. 69 o f the recommendation. The 

note at the bottom of the Schedule has been de leted. Neither of these corrections alter the staff's 

overall recommendation in the docket. 

TB/pz 

Attachment 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED OCT 20, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08364-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



REVISED 10/ 19/20 16 

-State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C tnCLE: O FFICE CENTER • 2540 S IIUMARD O A K BOULEVARD 

TALLAIIASSEE, F LORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

October 20, 2016 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Division of Engineering (Lewis, King)j>r~ ~ CP-(h ~ ('<JI' 
Division of Accounting and Fin~c ~-l~!cp~e rring, Smith U) 
Division ofEconomics (Bruce) LJrt, p~ lS 1V 
Office of the General Counsel ( ul~ / 
Docket No. 1500 I 0-WS - Application for s aff-assisted rate case In Brevard 
County by Aquarina Utili ties, Inc. 

AGENDA: 11101116 - Proposed Agency Action - Except for Issue Nos. 11 , 17, and 18 -
Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise 

CRITICAL DATES: Waived ( 15-Month Effective Date (SARC)) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 



Docket No. 150010-WS  
Date: October 20, 2016 
 

- 1 - 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Case Background ................................................................................................................................... 2 
Issue 1 Quality of Service ...................................................................................................................... 3 
Issue 2 Used and Useful ......................................................................................................................... 7 
Issue 3 Average Test Year Rate Base .................................................................................................. 12 
Issue 4 Rate of Return .......................................................................................................................... 18 
Issue 5 Test Year Revenues ................................................................................................................. 19 
Issue 6 Operating Expenses ................................................................................................................. 20 
Issue 7 Potable and Non-Potable Water Revenue Requirement .......................................................... 28 
Issue 8 Operating Ratio Method .......................................................................................................... 30 
Issue 9 Wastewater Revenue Requirement .......................................................................................... 33 
Issue 10 Appropriate Rates and Rate Structure ................................................................................... 34 
Issue 11 Four-Year Rate Reduction ..................................................................................................... 37 
Issue 12 Miscellaneous Service Charges ............................................................................................. 38 
Issue 13 Maintenance Charges ............................................................................................................. 43 
Issue 14 Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Charges.................................................................................... 44 
Issue 15 Service Availability Charges ................................................................................................. 45 
Issue 16 Increase for Pro Forma Items................................................................................................. 47 
Issue 17 Temporary Rates .................................................................................................................... 50 
Issue 18 Proof of Adjustments ............................................................................................................. 52 
Issue 19 Close Docket .......................................................................................................................... 53 
Schedule No. 1-A Potable Water Rate Base Phase I ........................................................................... 54 
Schedule No. 1-B Non-Potable Water Rate Base Phase I ................................................................... 55 
Schedule No. 1-C Wastewater Rate Base Phase I ............................................................................... 56 
Schedule No. 1-D Adjustments To Rate Base Phase I ........................................................................ 57 
Schedule No. 2 Capital Structure-Phase I ............................................................................................ 58 
Schedule No. 3-A Water Operating Income Phase I ........................................................................... 59 
Schedule No. 3-B Non - Potable Water Operating Income Phase I..................................................... 60 
Schedule No. 3-C Wastewater Operating Income Phase I ................................................................... 61 
Schedule No. 3-D Adjustments of Operating Income Phase I ............................................................. 63 
Schedule No. 3-E Analysis of Potable Water Operation and Maintenance Expense Phase I .............. 65 
Schedule No. 3-F Analysis of Non Potable Water Operation & Maintenance Expense Phase I ......... 66 
Schedule No. 3-G Analysis of Wastewater Operating& Maintenance Expense Phase I ..................... 67 
Schedule No. 4-A Monthly Water Rates Phase I ................................................................................. 68 
Schedule No. 4-B Monthly Wasterwater Rates Phase I ....................................................................... 69 
Schedule No. 5-A Water Rate Base Phase II ....................................................................................... 70 
Schedule No. 5-B Non-Potable Water Rate Base-Phase II .................................................................. 71 
Schedule No. 5-C Wastewater Rate Base Phase II .............................................................................. 72 
Schedule No. 5-D Adjustments to Rate Base ...................................................................................... 73 
Schedule No. 6 Capital Structure-Phase II........................................................................................... 74 
Schedule No. 7-A Water Operating Income Phase II .......................................................................... 75 
Schedule No. 7-B Non-Potable Water Operating Income Phase II ..................................................... 76 
Schedule No. 7-C Wastewater Operating Income Phase II ................................................................. 77 
Schedule No. 7-D Adjustments to Operating Income .......................................................................... 78 
Schedule No. 8-A Monthy Water Rates Phase II ................................................................................. 79 
Schedule No. 8-B Monthly Wastewater Rates Phase II ....................................................................... 80 
Attachment A – Cost Allocation .......................................................................................................... 81 



Docket No. 150010-WS  
Date: October 20, 2016 

- 2 - 

Case Background 

Aquarina Utilities, Inc., (Aquarina or Utility) is a Class B utility providing service to 
approximately 296 water and 311 wastewater customers in Brevard County. Aquarina also 
provides non-potable water for irrigation to approximately 107 customers. The Utility began 
providing service in 1984 when it was known as Aquarina Developments, Inc. In 1989, the 
Commission granted the Utility water and wastewater certificate numbers 517-W and 450-S, 
respectively. Water and wastewater rates were last established for the Utility in 2003, when it 
was known as Service Management Systems, Inc.1 The Utility was transferred to Aquarina in 
2012.2  

On January 2, 2015, Aquarina filed an application for a Staff Assisted Rate Case (SARC). Staff 
selected the test year ending December 31, 2014, for the instant case. According to Aquarina’s 
2014 Annual Report, its total operating revenues for water and wastewater were $269,405 and 
$161,736, respectively. The Utility reported a net loss of $45,050 for the water service and net 
income of $5,320 for the wastewater service.3 On July 14, 2015, Aquarina submitted additional 
pro forma request for consideration in which staff received the final quotes on October 19, 2015. 
On January 19, 2016, the Utility requested consideration of additional well expenses.4 

A customer meeting was held on March 10, 2016, at the Aquarina Community Center to receive 
customer questions and comments concerning the Utility’s rate case and quality of service. The 
Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes, (F.S.). 
 

                                                 
1Order No. PSC-03-1342-PAA-WS, issued November 24, 2003, in Docket No. 021228-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by Service Management Systems, Inc. 
2Order No. PSC-12-0614-CO-WS, issued November 16, 2012, in Docket No. 110061-WS, In re: Application for 
authority to transfer assets and Certificate Nos. 517-W and 450-S of Service Management Systems, Inc. to Aquarina 
Utilities, Inc., in Brevard County. 
3Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 2014 Annual Report filed March 13, 2015, with the Commission.                                      
 http://www.floridapsc.com/library/financials/WS949-DOCS/ANNUAL-REPORTS/WS949-14-AR.PDF 
4 See Document 00369-16 
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the quality of service provided by Aquarina be considered satisfactory? 

Recommendation: Yes. The overall quality of service provided by Aquarina should be 
considered satisfactory. (Lewis)  

Staff Analysis:  Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), in water 
and wastewater rate cases, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service 
provided by the utility. This is derived from an evaluation of three separate components of the 
Utility’s operations. These components are: (1) the quality of the utility’s product; (2) the 
operating conditions of the utility’s plant and facilities; and (3) the utility’s attempt to address 
customer satisfaction. The Rule further states that sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, 
violations, and consent orders on file with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) 
and the county health department over the preceding three-year period shall be considered. 
Additionally, Section 367.0812(1)(c), F.S., requires the Commission to consider the extent to 
which the utility provides water service that meets secondary water quality standards as 
established by the DEP.  
 
Quality of Utility’s Product 
Staff’s evaluation of Aquarina’s water quality consisted of a review of the Utility’s compliance 
with DEP primary and secondary drinking water standards, county health department standards, 
as well as customer complaints. Primary standards protect public health while secondary 
standards regulate contaminants that may impact the taste, odor, and color of drinking water.  
 
Staff reviewed chemical analyses of samples dated July 29, 2012, and September 23, 2015. All 
results were in compliance with the DEP primary and secondary water quality standards. These 
chemical analyses are performed every three years; therefore, the next scheduled analysis should 
be in 2018. 

At the customer meeting, two customers complained that the water provided by the Utility was 
discoloring their in-home filters and they had to replace their filters more frequently than in the 
past. One of these complaints was also filed with the Commission. The Utility responded to one 
customer by email and stated that the customer could set up an appointment to have the filters 
examined. Complaints regarding the quality of the Utility’s product have been minimal since 
2010. 

Jurisdiction of Aquarina’s wastewater facilities is under the DEP. The Utility’s wastewater 
treatment plant (WWTP) permit was renewed on March 24, 2013, and expires on March 23, 
2018. Currently, the DEP has no violations or corrective orders pending against the Utility 
concerning the treatment and disposal of Aquarina’s domestic wastewater. 
 
In addition to being a water and wastewater service provider, the Utility also provides irrigation 
and fire-flow to its customer base through an isolated non-potable system. The Consumptive Use 
Permit (CUP) issued by the St. Johns River Water Management District (SJWMD) on November 
7, 2011, allows the Utility to withdraw up to 0.12 million gallons per day (mgd) for household 
and commercial/industrial use. The CUP also allows up to 0.24 mgd for urban irrigation and 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  4 - 

another 0.23 mgd for golf course irrigation. The Utility appears to be operating within the 
parameters of its CUP. All other regulation of the irrigation and fire-flow system is under the 
jurisdiction of the Office of the Brevard County Fire Rescue. Staff has not received any 
information from the Brevard County Fire Department indicating concerns about the pressure of 
the fire flow system. 
 
Operating Condition of the Utility’s Plant and Facilities 
Aquarina provides finished potable water obtained from two wells, which draw ground water 
from the aquifer. The raw water is treated by a Reverse Osmosis (RO) system which filters 
impurities from the raw water. The potable water is then directed into a 3,000-gallon 
hydropneumatic tank and a 150,000 ground storage tank and then pumped into the water 
distribution system. The distribution system is composed of PVC pipe.  
 
Sanitary surveys of water treatment plants are conducted triennially. On March 7, 2011, the DEP 
conducted a Sanitary Survey of Aquarina’s water treatment plant and deemed it in compliance on 
April 25, 2011. On January 14, 2014, the DEP conducted another Sanitary Survey of Aquarina’s 
water treatment plant. The DEP identified the following deficiencies: 

1) The north well #1 (AAC2808) was noted leaking from the packing seals. Failure to 
maintain public water system components. 

2) Failure to provide a smooth-nosed tap for sampling raw well water for well #1 
(AAC2808). 

3) Failure to conduct monitoring for Nitrate/Nitrite annually. The sample collected on 
December 30, 2013 was invalid due to holding exceedances. 

 
Aquarina’s wastewater treatment plant utilizes an extended aeration process. The facility is 
authorized to accept reject water from the existing RO water treatment plant. Flows (including 
RO reject water) to the plant are limited to 50,000 gpd which is the permitted capacity of the 
existing disposal system. A Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report was conducted on 
January 14, 2014, by the DEP and noted the following deficiencies: 

1) Not completely filling out its monthly Discharge Monitoring Reports.  
2) Not having required dual cylinders with automatic switchover or suitable scales for 

gas chlorination. 
3) Due to excessive leaking, the sludge seals are in need of repair.  

 
On January 27, 2014, the Utility reported to the DEP that all deficiencies with the water and 
wastewater treatment plants had been corrected. Subsequently, the DEP deemed the Utility in 
compliance on February 28, 2014. Staff’s review of DEP compliance records indicates that 
Aquarina had no infractions from 2014 through 2015 for either the water or wastewater systems.  
 
In its previous rate case, the Utility’s non-potable water system was not considered satisfactory. 
At that time, the Utility was deemed to have violated National Fire Protection Association codes 
concerning the maintenance of the pumping system, maintenance of the distribution system, 
adequate system pressure, sufficient records of fire hydrant care and testing, etc. Based on 
discussions with the Brevard County Fire Rescue, the Utility is now in compliance with relevant 
codes.  
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  5 - 

The Utility’s Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 
The final component of the overall quality of service that must be assessed is the Utility’s 
attempt to address customer satisfaction. As part of staff’s evaluation of customer satisfaction, 
staff held a customer meeting on March 10, 2016, to receive customer comments concerning 
Aquarina’s quality of service.  

Approximately 45 customers attended the customer meeting in which 14 spoke about their 
experiences and concerns with the Utility’s service. Eight of the customers who spoke at the 
customer meeting objected to the Utility’s current rates or the magnitude of the proposed rate 
increase. As previously discussed in this issue, two customers reported problems associated with 
in-home filters.  

One customer voiced issues with billing, particularly on the matter of incorrect meter readings 
that occurred in 2014. When contacted by the customer the Utility stated the high bill was due to 
a possible leak on the customer’s property. The customer conducted an investigation of their 
pool and lanai however no leak was found. A credit was issued to the customer’s bill. The 
customer filed a complaint with the Commission about the matter on March 7, 2016, prior to the 
customer meeting. The complaint was closed on March 14, 2016, since the matter was resolved 
in 2014. 

Two customers discussed incidents involving the Utility’s repair of water lines which caused 
water mixed with sand and debris to enter the home. The water line was crushed by the weight of 
an Oak tree. The Utility stated it advised the affected residence to flush their lines via the outside 
faucets for 15 minutes to clear the lines. 

Finally, there were three accounts of the Utility failing to report service interruptions. The Utility 
stated it placed Boil Water notices on the doors of each residence and placed copies in the lobby 
of each of the condominium buildings. It also provided notifications via the development’s 
property management office. The Utility has worked with the property manager to obtain 
emergency contact information for each of the sub-home owners associations in the community 
in an effort to better facilitate notification of Boil Water notices. 

Staff also requested copies of complaints filed with the Utility during the test year and four years 
prior to the test year.5 The Utility responded that three customer complaints were received, all in 
2011, all dealt with meter accuracy. A complaint was taken over the telephone; however, the 
Utility did not record the instance as a complaint. A refund also was provided to the customer.  

Staff reviewed the Commission’s complaint records from January 1, 2010, through July 13, 
2016, and found six complaints, which include the three received by utility and all have been 
closed. Staff also requested complaints against the Utility filed with DEP for the 2014 test year 
and four years prior. DEP indicated that it has not received any complaints against the Utility 
during the requested time frame. Responses to subsequent requests to DEP indicate no 
complaints were received as of July 13, 2016.  

                                                 
5Document No. 01539-15 filed March 19, 2015. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  6 - 

Subsequent to the test year, Commission staff has received two complaints. The first was filed in 
March 2016 concerning a billing issue from 2014. The second was received on April 6, 2016, 
and concerned a leaking pipe on the Utility’s side of the meter. The issue was resolved when the 
pipe was repaired on April 20, 2016. Both complaints filed with the Commission in 2016 have 
been closed. Table 1-1 below, summarizes the customer contacts for Aquarina.  
 

Table 1-1 
Customer Contacts 

Subject of Complaint PSC’s Records 
(CATS)  

Utility’s 
Records  DEP  Customer 

Meeting* 

Billing Related 4 3 0 2 
Opposing Rate Increase 0 0 0 7 
Quality of Service 2 0 0 9 
Other 0 0 0 1 
Total 6 0 0 19 

*A complaint may appear more than once in this table if it meets multiple categories. 
 
 
Summary 
The Utility is in compliance with all primary and secondary water standards and the DEP 
deemed the Utility in compliance for both water and wastewater operations on February 28, 
2014. Based on the discussion and review above, staff recommends the overall quality of service 
provided by Aquarina should be considered satisfactory. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 2 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  7 - 

Issue 2:  What are the used and useful percentages (U&U) of Aquarina’s water treatment plant 
(WTP), WTP storage, distribution system, wastewater treatment plant, collection system, non-
potable plant, non-potable distribution system, and non-potable storage? 

Recommendation:  Staff is recommending the following U&U percentages for Aquarina’s 
water, wastewater, and non-potable systems:  
 

Plant U&U Percentage 
  
Water Treatment Plant 81.0 Percent 
Water Distribution 62.6 Percent 
Water Plant Storage 46.7 Percent 
  
Wastewater Plant 55.9 Percent 
Wastewater Collection System 65.4 Percent 
  
Non-Potable Plant 100 Percent 
Non-Potable Distribution 100 Percent 
Non-Potable Storage 61.0 Percent 

 
Staff also recommends that no adjustments to operating expenses be made for excessive 
unaccounted for water (EUW) or excessive inflow & infiltration (I&I). (Lewis)  
 
Staff Analysis: Rates for Aquarina were previously set in 2003. For comparison purposes 
Table 2-1 below, summarizes the U&U determined in Aquarina’s 2003 rate case and the U&U 
being recommended by staff in the current case. Staff notes that Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., which 
codifies the Commission’s policy for calculating U&U, became effective in 2008.  
 

Table 2-1 

Used and Useful 
 2003 Recommended 

   
Water Treatment Plant 29.7 Percent 81.0 Percent 
Water Distribution 62.6 Percent 62.6 Percent 
Water Plant Storage Not Calculated 46.7 Percent 
   
Wastewater Plant 55.9 Percent 55.9 Percent 
Wastewater Collection System 65.4 Percent 65.4 Percent 
   
Non-Potable Plant 100 Percent 100 Percent 
Non-Potable Distribution 100 Percent 100 Percent 
Non-Potable Storage Not Calculated 61.0 Percent 

 
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 2 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  8 - 

Potable Water Treatment Plant Used & Useful 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the U&U calculation for a WTP is ((Max Day - EUW + 
Fire Flow + Growth)/ Firm Reliable Capacity). Based on Aquarina’s Monthly Operating Reports 
(MORs) the Max Day usage during the test year was 70,000 gallons. The Utility’s MORs 
additionally indicate that there was no EUW during the test year. Staff’s analysis of EUW is 
discussed in greater detail below. Fire flow is handled by a separate, non-potable system, 
therefore it is not considered in staff’s evaluation of WTP used and useful. Historic flows 
indicate negative growth since 2011; therefore, staff is not making an adjustment for growth.  
 
Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., provides that Firm Reliable Capacity (FRC) is expressed in gallons per 
day (gpd), based on 16 hours of pumping, for systems with storage capacity such as Aquarina’s 
system. Typically the FRC is calculated by using the pumping capacity of the smallest well in 
the system which in this case is rated at 450 gpm. Based on 16 hours of availability the FRC 
equals 432,000 gpd. However, the Rule contains a provision by which an alternative calculation 
may be considered if supporting justification is provided, including service area or treatment 
capacity restrictions, changes in flows due to conservation or a reduction in the number of 
customers, and alternative peaking factors. The most recent DEP sanitary survey, for Aquarina’s 
WTP, states that the Max Day capacity of the WTP is 86,400 gpd. Therefore, staff believes that 
86,400 gpd should be used as the FRC. Based on the inputs discussed above, the resulting U&U 
calculation for the WTP equals 81 percent (70,000 - 0 + 0 + 0/86,400).  
 
In Aquarina’s 2003 rate case, the water treatment plant was deemed 29.7 percent U&U. As 
previously noted, Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., became effective subsequent to the Commission’s 
decision in that case. Review of the U&U analysis in the previous case shows that storage was 
considered in determining the FRC. Rule 25-30.4325(3), F.A.C., states that [s]eparate used and 
useful calculations shall be made for the water treatment system and storage facilities. Staff’s 
U&U calculation for Aquarina’s storage facilities is discussed later.  

 
Excessive Unaccounted for Water 
Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., describes EUW as unaccounted for water in excess of 10 percent of the 
amount produced. When establishing the Rule, the Commission recognized that some uses of 
water are readily measurable and others are not. Unaccounted for water is all water that is 
produced that is not sold, metered or accounted for in the records of the Utility. The Rule 
provides that to determine whether adjustments to plant and operating expenses, such as 
purchased electrical power and chemicals cost, are necessary, the Commission will consider all 
relevant factors as to the reason for EUW, solutions implemented to correct the problem, or 
whether a proposed solution is economically feasible. The unaccounted for water is calculated by 
subtracting both the gallons used for other purposes, such as flushing, and the gallons sold to 
customers from the total gallons pumped for the test year.  
 
Aquarina’s MORs show that the Utility treated 12,046,000 gallons and sold 12,322,490 gallons 
of water during the test year. This indicates the Utility sold 276,490 gallons more than it treated. 
Therefore, the Utility had an unaccounted for water value of negative 2.24 percent. The Utility 
explained its flow meter has an error margin of 6 percent.6 Even if staff were to recommend an 

                                                 
6 Document No. 04356-15 filed July 13, 2015. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 2 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  9 - 

adjustment to account for the inaccuracy of the flow meter, the unaccounted for water would not 
exceed 10 percent. Therefore, staff is recommending that no adjustment be made to operating 
expenses for chemicals and purchase power due to the EUW. 
 
Potable Water Treatment Plant Storage Used & Useful 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the U&U calculation for WTP storage is ((Max Day - 
EUW + Fire Flow + Growth)/usable storage of the water storage tank). Aquarina’s water storage 
tank is rated at 150,000 gallons. The resulting calculation, assuming the Max Day discussed in 
the previous section, equals 46.7 percent ((70,000 – 0 + 0 + 0)/150,000).  
 
Potable Water Distribution System Used & Useful 
In the Utility’s previous rate case, distribution system used and useful was based on the capacity 
of the system and the number of test year connections measured on the basis of equivalent 
residential connections (ERCs). A growth allowance of 60 ERCs was also considered in the 
previous rate case. In response to a staff data request, the Utility stated that it does not have 
access to records which detail expansion or changes to the distribution system from 2003 to 
2011. Due to incomplete records regarding Aquarina’s water distribution system, staff is unable 
to determine the current capacity of the Utility’s distribution system. To this point, staff notes 
that the Utility was obtained by current ownership in 2012.  
 
In Aquarina’s 2003 rate case, it was noted that recent approvals from Brevard County expanded 
the Utility’s growth potential from 436 ERCs to 600 ERCs. Therefore, it is reasonable to 
consider that expansion of the water distribution may have occurred in the 2003 to 2011 
timeframe.   
 
Staff additionally considered whether or not the system should be considered built-out which 
would result in a U&U of 100 percent. Based on staff’s review of the area, as well as 
communication with local community managers, it appears that there is potential for new 
construction in the area.  
 
Given the lack of available information, staff recommends adhering to the prior Commission 
decision to consider the water distribution system 62.6 percent U&U. As discussed in Issue 3, 
staff is recommending granting the Utility’s request for Geographic Information System (GIS) 
mapping of its plant to determine the current connection capacity of its water distribution system. 
The GIS mapping will allow the Utility to provide accurate information regarding its distribution 
system.  
 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Used & Useful 
In Aquarina’s 2003 rate case, the WWTP was found to be 55.9 percent U&U. The Annual 
Average Daily Flow (AADF) from the Discharge Monitoring Reports filed monthly with DEP 
was 38,296 gpd. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., the U&U calculation for a WWTP is 
((AADF - I&I + Growth)/permitted capacity). As discussed in greater detail below, I&I for the 
WWTP cannot be accurately determined at this time, therefore, staff is not including an I&I 
value in its calculation. Based on historic flows, staff does not believe an adjustment for growth 
should be made at this time. The facility has a permitted capacity of 99,000 gpd.  
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 2 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  10 - 

Based on the inputs discussed above, the resulting calculation equals 44.8 percent ((38,296 – 0 + 
0)/99,000 gpd) which is lower than the previously Commission ordered U&U percentage of 55.9 
percent. Therefore, staff recommends adhering to the prior Commission decision to consider the 
wastewater treatment plant to be 55.9 percent U&U.  

 
Inflow & Infiltration (I&I) 
Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., provides that in determining the amount of U&U plant, the Commission 
will consider I&I. Additionally, adjustments to operating expenses such as chemical and 
electrical costs are also considered necessary. Typically, inflow results from water entering a 
wastewater collection system through manholes or lift stations; whereas, infiltration results from 
groundwater entering a wastewater collection system through broken or defective pipes and 
joints. It is an industry standard and Commission practice to allow 10 percent of water sold as 
inflow plus 500 gpd per inch diameter pipe per mile for infiltration.7 The sum of these amounts 
is the allowable I&I. 
 
The Utility was not able to provide the size and length of its wastewater mains and indicated that 
it has incomplete records. Absent this information, an allowance for infiltration cannot be 
accurately determined. Therefore, staff is recommending no adjustments to operating expenses 
due to I&I. This recommendation is consistent with the Commission’s decision in Aquarina’s 
last rate case in which the Commission identified I&I as N/A and an adjustment was not made.8 
 
Wastewater Collection System Used & Useful 
For the same reasons discussed in staff’s U&U analysis of Aquarina’s water distribution system, 
staff is unable to determine the current capacity of the Utility’s wastewater collection system. 
Therefore, consistent with staff’s recommendation regarding the Utility’s distribution system, 
staff recommends adhering to the prior Commission decision to consider the wastewater 
collection system to be 65.4 percent U&U. 
 
Non-Potable Water System and Water Distribution System Used & Useful  
Although a specific rule for non-potable water systems does not exist, staff believes that the 
U&U equation for a WTP might reasonably be applied to a non-potable water system. 
Aquarina’s non-potable water system is served by a single well. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, 
F.A.C., a water treatment system is considered 100 percent U&U if the system is served by a 
single well. Therefore, staff recommends that Aquarina’s non-potable water system be 
considered 100 percent U&U. Moreover, in Aquarina’s 2003 rate case, the Utility’s non-potable 
water distribution system was determined to be 100 percent U&U. Staff has not received any 
information that the non-potable water distribution system has been expanded. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the non-potable water distribution system be considered 100 percent U&U. 
 
  

                                                 
7 Order No. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issued June 7, 2005, in Docket No. 040450-WS, In re: Application for rate 
increase in Martin County by Indiantown Company, Inc. 
8 Order No. PSC-03-1342-PAA-WS, issued November 24, 2003, in Docket No. 021228-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by Service Management Systems, Inc. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 2 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  11 - 

Non-Potable Water Storage Used & Useful 
Similar to staff’s evaluation of Aquarina’s non-potable water system, staff recommends that the 
standards contained in Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., might reasonably be used to determine the 
U&U of the Utility’s non-potable water storage. Therefore, the U&U of Aquarina’s non-potable 
water system is ((Max Day - EUW + Fire Flow + Growth)/ Firm Reliable Capacity). For the 
Max Day staff relied on test year data and determined a value of 512,052 gallons based on a 
daily average for the peak month. Based on a response to a staff data request, the Utility is 
required to maintain 250,000 gallons for fire flow. Historic flows indicate negative growth since 
2011, therefore, staff does not believe an adjustment for growth should be made. The FRC of the 
non-potable water storage is 1.25 million gallons.  
 
Sufficient information was not available to determine EUW, therefore staff has no basis to 
support an adjustment for EUW. Based on the inputs discussed above, staff recommends that a 
U&U of 61 percent ((512,052 - 0 + 250,000)/1,250,000) for Aquarina’s non-potable water 
storage. 
 
Summary 
The following U&U percentages for water, wastewater, and non-potable systems should be 
considered in setting rates for Aquarina.  
 
 

Plant U&U Percentage 
  
Water Treatment Plant 81.0 Percent 
Water Distribution 62.6 Percent 
Water Plant Storage 46.7 Percent 
  
Wastewater Plant 55.9 Percent 
Wastewater Collection System 65.4 Percent 
  
Non-Potable Plant 100 Percent 
Non-Potable Distribution 100 Percent 
Non-Potable Storage 61.0 Percent 

 
 
Staff also recommends that no adjustments to operating expenses be made for EUW or excessive 
I&I. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 3 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  12 - 

Issue 3:  What is the appropriate average test year potable water rate base, non-potable water 
rate base, and wastewater rate base for Aquarina? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate average test year potable water, non-potable water, and 
wastewater rate bases are $170,153, $172,587, and ($2,091), respectively. (L. Smith, Lewis) 

Staff Analysis: Aquarina’s net book value was last established in its 2012 transfer docket by 
Order No. PSC-12-0577-PAA-WS.9 The test year ended December 31, 2014, was used for the 
instant case. A summary of each rate base component and recommended adjustments are 
discussed below. 
  
Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)  
The Utility recorded UPIS of $1,907,336 for potable water, $22,080 for non-potable water, and 
$2,116,139 for wastewater. The staff audit identified several adjustments resulting in an increase 
to UPIS for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater of $49,635, $905, and $7,708 
respectively. These adjustments are shown on Table 3-1, Table 3-2, and Table 3-3.  
 

Table 3-1 

 
Source: Audit 
 
 

Table 3-2 

 
Source: Audit 
  

                                                 
9 Order No. PSC-12-0577-PAA-WS, issued October 25, 2012, in Docket No. 110061-WS, In re: Application for 
authority to transfer assets and Certificate Nos. 507-W and 450-S of Service Management Systems, Inc. to Aquarina, 
Inc. in Brevard County. 

Acct. Description Adjustments Reason for Adjustment
304 Structures & Improvements $210 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
311 Pumping Equip. 1,820 Reclassify O&M Expense to capitalize to plant net of retirement
320 Water Treatment Equip. 5,559 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
331 T&D Mains 2,188 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
333 Services 158 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
334 Meters & Meter Installations (5,956) Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
339 Other Plant & Misc. Equip. 899 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
341 Transportation Equip. 40,596 To reflect the appropriate allocation between water and wastewater
343 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 900 Reclassify O&M Expense to capitalize to plant
344 Lab Equip. 2,000 Reclassify O&M Expense to capitalize to plant
347 Misc. Equip. 1,261 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011

     Total Adjustments $49,635

Potable Water Audit Adjustments

Acct. Description Adjustment Reason for Adjustment
311 Pumping Equip. $905 Reclassify O&M Expense to capitalize to plant net of retirement

Non-Potable Water Audit Adjustment



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 3 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  13 - 

Table 3-3 

 
Source: Audit 
 
 
In addition, staff made adjustments to UPIS by decreasing UPIS for potable water and increasing 
UPIS for non-potable water in order to match the amount of audited Contributions in Aid of 
Construction (CIAC) for the non-potable system. This resulted in a decrease to potable water 
UPIS and a corresponding increase to non-potable water UPIS of $90,305. Staff then reduced 
UPIS for potable and non-potable water by $36,324 and $67,162, respectively, to retire CIAC 
accounts that were over-amortized.  
 
Staff further reduced potable water UPIS and increased non-potable water UPIS by $234,124 to 
reflect Commission-ordered adjustments.10 Based on conversations with the Chief Operator of 
the Utility, staff reduced potable water and increased non-potable water by $149,558, to impute 
Transmission and Distribution Mains for the non-potable system.  
 
Staff also reduced wastewater UPIS and increased non-potable water UPIS by $512,792 to 
reflect previous Commission-ordered adjustments.11 Further, staff made averaging adjustments 
to decrease UPIS for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater by $2,329, $31, and 
$1,436, respectively.  
 
Pro Forma Plant  
On July 6, 2015, the Utility submitted a request to replace several critical parts of its aging plant 
along with acquiring new system maps of its infrastructure.12 
 

Water Treatment Plant – Reverse Osmosis Skid 
Aquarina requested replacement of its reverse osmosis skid due to its age. The Utility indicated 
that the unit has been in operation since 1984, it is fully depreciated and replacement parts are 

                                                 
10 Order Nos. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS, issued November 21, 1995, in Docket No. 941234-WS, In re: Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by Aquarina Developments, Inc. and PSC-03-1342-PAA-WS, issued 
November 24, 2003, in Docket No. 021228-WS, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by 
Service Management Systems, Inc. 
11 Order No. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS, issued November 21, 1995, in Docket No. 941234-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by Aquarina Developments, Inc. 
12 See Document 04406-15 filed July 14, 2015. 

Acct. Description Adjustments Reason for Adjustment
354 Structures & Improvements $774 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
360 Collection - Sewers Forced 2,872 To capitilize plant addition 
364 Flow Mesurement Devices 1,475 Reclassify O&M Expense to capitalize to plant
380 Treatment & Disposal Equip. (8,077) Correct transfer amount posted in 2011
390 Office Furniture & Equip. (10,200) To remove transfer
391 Transportation Equip. 20,298 To reflect the appropriate allocation between water and wastewater
394 Laboratory Equipment 565 Correct transfer amount posted in 2011

     Total Adjustments $7,708
  

Wastewater Audit Adjustments



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 3 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  14 - 

becoming scarce. Aquarina additionally indicated that it requested quotes for service contracts on 
the system, but none were provided, even from the vendor that sold Aquarina the original 
system. Staff agrees with the Utility that it is prudent to replace its reverse osmosis skid at this 
time. The Utility provided five quotes from three manufactures ranging in price from $42,637 to 
$68,430. Aquarina selected the second to lowest bid based on the system’s capacity to provide 
service to its existing and future customer base.13 The final quote was $52,232 and includes 
maintenance services.14  
 

Distribution and Collection Systems – GIS Mapping 
Upon purchase, the Utility did not receive adequate records indicating the location and scope of 
its current distribution and collection systems. The maps and plans in the possession of the 
Utility do not represent the modifications and changes to the system up to this date. Aquarina 
stated that plans and diagrams are needed to delineate its three systems (potable, non-potable, 
and sewer). The maps and plans will also allow the Utility to respond to 811 Florida One-Call. 
Aquarina requested two quotes to perform system mapping. Only one party provided a quote to 
the Utility in the amount of $76,768. Based on review of a previous rate case the quote appears 
to be reasonable.15 Aquarina service area is larger and has three (two water distribution and a 
wastewater collection) systems while only wastewater service is provided by the referenced 
Utility in Docket No. 130178-SU. 
 

Wastewater Treatment Plant – Catwalks & Sand Filter Blowers 
The catwalks inside the WWTP are rusted and need repair. Due to the safety concerns, Aquarina 
requested the replacement of the catwalks. During a plant visit on June 3, 2015, staff observed 
the condition of the catwalks and agrees that the catwalks should be replaced. A single quote of 
$9,431 was provided to replace the catwalks. In addition, the operator stated the blowers for the 
sand filters needed to be replaced due to their age. During staff’s site visit, the blowers appeared 
to be very aged and worn down by the coastal environment. Staff selected the lower of two 
quotes ($5,446 and $11,296) received to replace the sand filter air compressors.  
  

Wastewater Treatment Plant – Blowers 
The Utility stated the WWTP blowers are aged and often need repair. After observing the 
condition of blowers, staff believes it is prudent for the Utility to replace the blowers to diminish 
the frequency of repair. The Utility received three quotes ranging from $27,912 to $71,500 to 
perform the requested work. The selected quote to replace the blowers is $27,912.16 
 

Meter Retirements and Safety Equipment 
Aquarina states several of its residential customer meters are not working properly and need to 
be replaced. Staff suggested to the Utility to incorporate a meter replacement program into its 
maintenance program. Based on the information provided by the Utility, staff expects the 
replacement of 40 meters per year at an estimated cost of $2,800 per year. The Chief Operator of 
the Utility, stated approximately 100 meters have been replaced over the previous four years due 
to the corrosiveness of the environment with 20 meters still needing replacement as of August 
                                                 
13 See Document 04356-15 filed July 13, 2015, p. 61. 
14 See Document 06654-15 filed October 19, 2015. 
15 Order No. PSC-16-0204-FOF-SU filed May 19, 2016. 
16 See Document 04356-15 filed July 13, 2015, p. 71. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 3 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  15 - 

2015. The provided meter records indicate 17 residential water meters were replaced during 
2014. Thus, it appears to be reasonable to allow the Utility to replace approximately of 20 
potable and 20 non-potable water meters per year. In addition, the Utility included the cost of 
protective gear (cones, vests, helmets and boots) which staff agrees is necessary and appropriate 
for personnel safety.  
 
As a result, staff made net adjustments increasing UPIS for potable water, non-potable water, 
and wastewater of $5,896, $2,774, and $2,424, respectively, for these pro forma plant additions. 
Therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate UPIS balances are $1,450,227 ($1,907,336 + 
$49,635 - $90,305 - $36,324 - $234,124 - $149,558 - $2,329 + $5,896) for potable water, 
$945,345 ($22,080 + $905 + $90,305 - $67,162 + $234,124 + $149,558 + $512,792 - $31 + 
$2,774) for non-potable water, and $1,612,043 ($2,116,139 + $7,708 - $512,792 - $1,436 + 
$2,424) for wastewater. 
 
Land & Land Rights 
The Utility recorded test year land values of $62,080 for potable water and $33,680 for 
wastewater. Based on staff’s review, an adjustment was made to allocate a portion of land to 
non-potable water based on the ratio of potable to non-potable plant. Accordingly, staff reduced 
the balance for potable water and increased the balance for non-potable water by $24,498. 
Therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate land balances are $37,582 ($62,080 – $24,498) 
for potable water and $24,498 for non-potable water. No adjustment was required to the Utility’s 
wastewater land balance of $33,680. 
  
Non-Used and Useful (U&U) Plant 
As discussed in Issue 2, the water treatment plant should be considered 81.0 percent U&U. The 
water treatment storage is calculated as 46.7 percent U&U and the water distribution system is 
62.6 percent U&U. The non-potable storage tank should be considered 61.0 percent U&U. The 
wastewater treatment plant should be considered 55.9 percent U&U and the wastewater 
collection system should be considered 65.4 percent U&U. Based on these U&U percentages, 
staff has reduced potable water plant by $490,147 and reduced potable water accumulated 
depreciation by $416,953. Staff also reduced non-potable water plant and accumulated 
depreciation by $199,989. Additionally, staff has reduced wastewater plant by $480,926 and 
reduced accumulated depreciation by $418,603. Based on the above, the non-U&U component is 
$73,194 ($490,147 - $416,953) for potable water, $0 ($199,989 - $199,989) for non-potable 
water, and $62,323 ($480,926 - $418,603) for wastewater, respectively. 
 
Accumulated Depreciation  
The Utility recorded a test year Accumulated Depreciation balance of $1,522,797 for potable 
water and $1,866,188 for wastewater. No Accumulated Depreciation was recorded for non-
potable water. The staff auditor recalculated Accumulated Depreciation using the prescribed 
rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., and increased these accounts by $10,652 for potable 
water and $18,566 for wastewater. Staff made an adjustment to allocate the appropriate amount 
of Accumulated Depreciation to the non-potable water system. This adjustment resulted in a 
decrease to the balance for potable water and an increase to the balance for non-potable water of 
$10,365.  
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 3 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  16 - 

Staff also made adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation to match the amount of the audited 
balances of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC. Staff therefore decreased Accumulated 
Depreciation for potable water and increased this account for non-potable water by $99,758. 
Staff reduced Accumulated Depreciation for potable and non-potable water by $52,420 and 
$86,236, respectively, to reflect the retirements associated with the fully amortized CIAC 
accounts. 
 
Staff further decreased Accumulated Depreciation for potable water and increased this account 
for non-potable water by $202,514, and decreased wastewater and increased non-potable water 
by $512,792 to reflect the Commission-ordered adjustments discussed in the UPIS section. Staff 
decreased Accumulated Depreciation for potable water and increased this account for non-
potable water by $67,369 to reflect the imputation of T&D Mains for the non-potable water 
system.  
 
Staff made averaging adjustments that resulted in decreases of $20,232 for potable water, $265 
for non-potable water, and $14,814 for wastewater. Further, staff made adjustments based on pro 
forma plant additions and retirements resulting in a decrease of $9,898 for potable water and 
$923 for non-potable water, and an increase of $45 for wastewater. Staff’s adjustments result in 
Accumulated Depreciation balances of $1,070,894 ($1,522,797 + $10,652 - $10,365 - $99,758 - 
$52,420 - $202,514 - $67,369 - $20,232 - $9,898) for potable water, $805,374 ($10,365 + 
$99,758 - $86,236 + $202,514 + $512,792 + $67,369 - $265 - $923) for non-potable water, and 
$1,357,193 ($1,866,188 + $18,566 - $512,792 - $14,814 + $45) for wastewater. 
 
Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
The Utility recorded CIAC balances of $483,149 for potable water and $603,375 for wastewater. 
No CIAC was recorded for non-potable water. Based on the staff audit, potable water CIAC was 
decreased by $95,372 and non-potable water was increased by $107,222 to reflect the 
appropriate CIAC balances. Staff reduced CIAC for potable and non-potable water by $36,324 
and $67,162, respectively, to reflect retirements staff made to CIAC accounts that were over-
amortized. Averaging adjustments were made to decrease the balances for potable water by 
$13,585, non-potable water by $4,275, and wastewater by $6,032. Therefore, staff recommends 
that the appropriate CIAC balances are $337,868 ($483,149 - $95,372 - $36,324 - $13,585) for 
potable water, $35,785 ($107,222 - $67,162 - $4,275) for non-potable water, and $597,343 
($603,375 - $6,032) for wastewater. 
 
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 
The Utility recorded accumulated amortization of CIAC of $276,662 for potable water and 
$299,305 for wastewater. No accumulated amortization of CIAC was recorded for non-potable 
water. Accumulated amortization of CIAC has been recalculated by staff using composite 
depreciation rates. As a result, staff decreased the balance by $70,242 for potable water, 
increased the balance by $107,911 for non-potable water, and increased the balance for 
wastewater by $58,562. Staff reduced this account for potable and non-potable by $52,420 and 
$86,236, respectively, associated with the CIAC retirements discussed above. Staff also 
decreased the balances by $4,657 for potable water, $1,564 for non-potable water, and $7,758 for 
wastewater to reflect the appropriate averaging adjustments. Staff’s recommended accumulated 
amortization of CIAC balances are $149,343 ($276,662 - $70,242 - $52,420 - $4,657) for potable 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 3 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  17 - 

water, $20,111 ($107,911 - $86,236 - $1,564) for non-potable water, and $350,109 ($299,305 + 
$58,562 - $7,758) for wastewater. 
 
Working Capital Allowance 
Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet 
operating expenses. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the 
operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula approach for calculating the working capital 
allowance. Applying this formula, staff recommends a working capital allowance of $14,957 for 
potable water, $23,792 for non-potable water and $18,936 for wastewater.  
 
Rate Base Summary 
Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average test year rate base is 
$170,153 for potable water, $172,587 for non-potable water, and ($2,091) for wastewater. 
Potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater rate bases are shown on Schedule Nos. 1-A, 1-
B, and 1-C, respectively. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 1-D. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 4 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  18 - 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Aquarina 
Utilities, Inc.? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 11.16 percent with a range of 
10.16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 3.66 percent. (L. Smith)  

Staff Analysis: According to the staff audit, Aquarina’s test year capital structure reflected 
negative common equity of $505,064 and a long-term debt balance of $863,346. Staff increased 
long-term debt by $8,921 to correct the outstanding principal balance for a State Revolving Fund 
Loan on the Utility’s general ledger. Staff further reduced long-term debt by $425,516 and 
included it in common equity. This amount is included in the Utility’s Annual Reports as 
“Advances from Associated Companies” and represents deferred payments to or cash infusions 
by the Utility owners and related parties. In accordance with Commission practice, staff further 
reduced the negative common equity to set it to zero.17 The Utility recorded customer deposits of 
$193. Staff reduced customer deposits by $32 to reflect an averaging adjustment. Therefore, staff 
recommends a customer deposit balance of $161 ($193 - $32) and a long-term debt balance of 
$446,751 ($863,346 + $8,921 - $425,516). Finally, the Utility’s capital structure was reconciled 
with staff’s recommended rate base.  

The appropriate ROE for the Utility is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved 
leverage formula currently in effect.18 Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 percent, with a range 
of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent, and an overall rate of return of 3.66 percent. The ROE and 
overall rate of return are shown on Schedule No. 2.  

                                                 
17 See e.g., Order No. PSC-08-0483-PAA-WS, issued July 25, 2008, in Docket No. 070627-WU, In re: Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by Raintree Utilities, Inc. 
18 Order No. PSC-16-0254-PAA-WS, issued June 29, 2016, in Docket No. 160006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 5 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  19 - 

Issue 5:  What are the appropriate test year revenues for Aquarina’s water and wastewater 
system? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate test year revenues for Aquarina’s water and wastewater 
systems are $268,677 ($170,848 potable + $97,829 non-potable) and $161,821, respectively. 
(Bruce)   

Staff Analysis:  Aquarina recorded total test year revenues of $266,168 for water and 
$160,261 for wastewater. The water revenues included $263,949 of service revenues and $2,219 
of miscellaneous revenues. The wastewater revenues included $159,976 of service revenues and 
$285 of miscellaneous revenues. In order to determine the appropriate test year service revenues, 
staff normalized the number of bills by adjusting for customers moving in and out during the test 
year to reflect 12 months of bills. Based on staff’s review of the Utility’s billing determinants 
and the service rates that were in effect during the test year, staff determined test year service 
revenues should be $264,604 for water and $161,166 for wastewater. This results in increases of 
$655 and $1,190 for water and wastewater test year service revenues, respectively.  
 
Staff also made adjustments to miscellaneous revenues for water and wastewater. The Utility 
recorded unsupported revenues to miscellaneous water revenues and improperly recorded late 
payment charges for wastewater. As discussed in Issue 12, staff increased the Utility’s 
miscellaneous service charges for water and wastewater to allow the cost causer to pay the cost 
associated with those services; therefore, staff annualized the Utility’s miscellaneous service 
revenues. For this reason, staff increased miscellaneous water service revenues by $1,853 and 
increased miscellaneous wastewater service revenues by $370. Table 5-1 below, represents a 
summary of staff’s adjustments for test year revenues. 
 
 

Table 5-1 
Test Year Revenues  

 Water* Wastewater 
Service Revenues   
Utility Recorded Service Revenues $263,949 $159,976 
Staff’s Adjustment $ 655 $1,190 
Total Service Revenues $264,605     $161,166 
   
Miscellaneous Revenues   
Utility Recorded Miscellaneous Revenues $2,219 $285 
Staff’s Miscellaneous Revenue Adjustments $1,853 $370 
Total Miscellaneous Revenues $4,072 $655 
Total Test Year Revenues $ 268,677 $161,821 
* Includes both potable and non-potable revenues   

     Source:  Utility’s general ledger and staff’s calculations. 
 
 
Based on the above, the appropriate test year revenues for Aquarina’s water and wastewater 
systems, including miscellaneous revenues are $268,677 and $161,821, respectively. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  20 - 

Issue 6:   What is the appropriate test year water and wastewater operating expenses for 
Aquarina Utilities, Inc.? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate amount of operating expense for the Utility is $152,028 
for potable water, $240,466 for non-potable water, and $169,664 for wastewater. (L. Smith, 
Lewis)   

Staff Analysis:  Aquarina recorded operating expense of $113,009 for potable water, $170,010 
for non-potable water, and $146,926 for wastewater for the test year ended December 31, 2014. 
The test year O&M expenses have been reviewed, including invoices, canceled checks, and other 
supporting documentation. Staff has made several adjustments to the Utility’s operating expenses 
as summarized below. 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Salaries and Wages for Employees (601/701) 
Aquarina recorded Salaries and Wages for Employees expense of $48,832 for potable water, 
$74,014 for non-potable water, and $61,423 for wastewater. Staff reduced potable water, non-
potable water, and wastewater Salaries and Wages for Employees expense by $1,707, $2,587, 
and $2,147, respectively. The adjustments are to normalize Salaries and Wages for Employees 
expense by removing payroll associated with two former employees that were not replaced by 
the Utility. Also, staff reduced potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater Salaries and 
Wages for Employees expense by $183, $278, and $231, respectively, in order to remove an 
insurance reimbursement to an employee who no longer works for Aquarina and was not 
replaced. In addition, staff reduced potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater Salaries 
and Wages for Employees expense by $4,807, $7,286, and $6,046, respectively, in order to 
remove unpaid salary accruals from outside the test year. Further, staff increased potable water, 
non-potable water, and wastewater Salaries and Wages for Employees expense by $28,663, 
$43,444, and $36,053, respectively, to include three new maintenance workers that were 
requested by the Utility. Aquarina’s facilities are more than 30 years old. The new employees are 
needed to help maintain the system and to respond to customer complaints. Staff believes the 
addition of three employees is reasonable and necessary.  
 
All common O&M expenses were allocated between potable water and non-potable water based 
on the methodology described in the last rate case with the exception of accounts 632, 634, 635, 
667, and 675.19 Staff believes the expenses included in these accounts are either directly 
allocable or reflect fixed costs and has adjusted the percentages accordingly. The portions of the 
expenses that are fixed were allocated between potable water and non-potable water based on 
ERCs. The variable portion of these expenses are allocated based on gallons sold. This allocation 
method is shown on Attachment A. Therefore, staff recommends Salaries and Wages for 
Employees expenses of $70,798 ($48,832 - $1,707 - $183 - $4,807 + $28,663) for potable water, 
$107,308 ($74,014 - $2,587 - $278 - $7,286 + $43,444) for non-potable water, and $89,052 
($61,423 - $2,147 - $231 - $6,046 + $36,053) for wastewater. 

                                                 
19 Order No. PSC-03-1342-PAA-WS, issued November 24, 2003, p. 40, in Docket No. 021228-WS, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by Service Management Systems, Inc. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  21 - 

Employee Pension and Benefits (604/704) 
The Utility did not record any Employee Pension and Benefits expense. Staff increased potable 
water, non-potable water, and wastewater Employee Pension and Benefits expense by $5,670, 
$8,594, and $7,132, respectively. These adjustments reclassify $7,132 of insurance expense from 
Account 659/759 – Insurance Other and annualize that amount to provide health insurance for 
Aquarina’s two existing employees. The adjustments are based on an annualized premium of 
$21,396 ($7,132 / 4 months x 12 months). Staff also increased potable water, non-potable water, 
and wastewater Employee Pension and Benefits expense by $5,446, $8,254, and $6,850, 
respectively, in order to include health insurance and workers compensation insurance for the 
three new maintenance employees. Therefore, staff recommends Employee Pension and Benefits 
expenses of $11,116 ($5,670 + $5,446) for potable water, $16,848 ($8,594 + $8,254) for non-
potable water, and $13,982 ($7,132 + $6,850) for wastewater. 
 

Purchased Power (615/715) 
The Utility recorded Purchased Power expense of $3,180 for potable water, $32,150 for non-
potable water, and $17,665 for wastewater. Staff increased the expense for potable and non-
potable water by $357 and $3,609, respectively, and reduced wastewater expense by $4,254 to 
recognize the following adjustments. Staff replaced the December 2013 electric bills that were 
included in the general ledger with the December 2014 electric bills resulting in a net increase of 
$462, and removed a monthly allocation for office purchased power that ceased in May 2014 
resulting in a decrease of $750. The adjustments result in a net reduction of $288 ($462 - $750) 
to Purchased Power expense. Staff also directly charged a lift station power bill to wastewater 
Purchased Power expense and reallocated the total common purchased power from 66.67 percent 
for water and 33.33 percent for wastewater which was used by Aquarina to 75 percent for water 
and 25 percent for wastewater based on staff’s engineering evaluation of power usage allocation 
established in Order No. PSC-03-1342-PAA-WS. Therefore, staff recommends Purchased Power 
expenses of $3,537 ($3,180 + $357) for potable water, $35,759 ($32,150 + $3,609) for non-
potable water, and $13,411 ($17,665 - $4,254) for wastewater. 
     

Chemicals (618/718) 
The Utility recorded Chemical expense of $1,564 for potable water, $48 for non-potable water, 
and $1,289 for wastewater. Staff has reviewed the invoices and charges to this account and finds 
this amount to be reasonable. Therefore, staff recommends Chemical expense of $1,564 for 
potable water, $48 for non-potable water, and $1,289 for wastewater. 
 

Materials and Supplies (620/720) 
The Utility recorded Materials and Supplies expense of $6,424 for potable water, $4,873 for non-
potable water, and $6,023 for wastewater. Staff increased Materials and Supplies expense for 
potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater by $705, $1,686, and $1,196, respectively, to 
include reimbursement for an October miscellaneous expense voucher that was not posted to the 
general ledger. Staff also reduced Materials and Supplies expense for potable water by $1,079 
and non-potable water by $2,578 to reclassify and capitalize to Account 311 – Pumping 
Equipment the cost to replace two 7 ½ horse power (hp) booster pumps at the water plant. Staff 
further reduced Materials and Supplies expense for potable water, non-potable water and 
wastewater expense by $110, $263, and $186, respectively, to remove non-utility purchases in 
June and September of the test year. Therefore, staff recommends Materials and Supplies 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  22 - 

expense of $5,941 ($6,424 + $705 - $1,079 - $110) for potable water, $3,717 ($4,873 + $1,686 - 
$2,578 - $263) for non-potable water, and $7,033 ($6,023 + $1,196 - $186) for wastewater.  
 

Contractual Services - Professional (632/732) 
Aquarina recorded Contractual Services – Professional expense of $3,807 for potable water, non-
potable water, and wastewater. This account consists of expenses related to income tax and PSC 
Annual Report preparation. Staff reduced this account by $533 ($666 - $133) for potable water, 
non-potable water, and wastewater to remove accounting expenses associated with filing an 
extension for income taxes. Since this expense is non-recurring, staff has decreased this account 
by $666 for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater, to remove the expense and 
increased this expense by $133 for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater to amortize 
the amount over five years. Therefore, staff recommends Contractual Services Professional 
Expense of $3,274 for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater. 
 

Contractual Services – Management Fees (634/734) 
Aquarina recorded Contractual Services – Management Fees expense of $1,930 for potable 
water, non-potable water, and wastewater. Staff believes this amount is reasonable, but would 
note that we are not recommending an increase related to payroll processing for the new 
employees requested by the Utility. 

Contractual Services - Testing (635/735) 
Aquarina recorded Contractual Services - Testing expense of $669 for potable water and $3,107 
for wastewater. Staff reduced potable water by $401 and wastewater by $1,106. These 
adjustments remove non-utility testing expenses that were identified during the review of the 
contract vendors’ invoices for testing services. Therefore, staff recommends Contractual Services 
– Testing expenses of $268 ($669 - $401) for potable water and $2,001 ($3,107 - $1,106) for 
wastewater. 

Contractual Services - Other (636/736) 
Aquarina recorded Contractual Services - Other expense of $2,737 for potable water, $6,541 for 
non-potable water, and $2,154 for wastewater. Staff reduced non-potable water expense by 
$3,620 to reclassify and capitalize to Account 311 – Pumping Equipment, the cost to replace a 
75-hp non-potable well pump at the water plant. Staff increased potable water by $2,703 and 
non-potable water by $720 to include contract labor to service the potable booster pumps shown 
on an October miscellaneous expense voucher that was not posted to the general ledger.  
 
Staff also increased this expense for potable water by $1,160, for non-potable water by $36, and 
wastewater by $298 to reflect an amortized amount of pro forma repairs. Since this increase is 
non-recurring, staff has amortized this amount over five years in accordance with Rule 25-
30.433(8), F.A.C. Staff also reduced this expense by $783 for potable water, $1,872 for non-
potable water, and $390 for wastewater to remove charges for meter reading that will be 
performed by one of the new employees covered earlier.  
 
Staff further reduced this expense by $183 for potable water, $437 for non-potable water, and 
$584 for wastewater to remove and amortize non-recurring expenses in this account. Therefore, 
staff recommends Contractual Services – Other expense of $5,634 ($2,737 + $2,703 + $1,160 - 
$783 - $183) for potable water, $1,368 ($6,541 - $3,620 + $720 + $36 - $1,872 - $437) for non-
potable water, and $1,478 ($2,154 + $298 - $390 - $584) for wastewater. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  23 - 

 
Rental of Building/Property 641/741) 

Aquarina recorded Rental of Building/Property expense of $334 for potable and non-potable 
water, and $333 for wastewater. Staff decreased this expense for potable and non-potable water 
by $334, and wastewater expense by $333 for the test year. This adjustment removes the 2014 
office rental expense for an office at the owner’s home. That office is no longer needed as the 
Utility now has an onsite office. Staff then increased Rental of Building/Property expense by 
$3,000 for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater to reflect the rental of 1,200 square 
feet of a 2,400 square foot maintenance/storage building on the owner’s property. This represents 
a price per square foot of $0.63. While related party transactions require close scrutiny, the fact 
that the transaction is between related parties does not mean that the transaction is unreasonable. 
However, it is a Utility’s burden to prove that its costs are reasonable.20 The burden is even 
greater when the transaction is between related parties. The Florida Supreme Court established 
that the standard to use in evaluating affiliate transactions is whether those transactions exceed 
the going market rate or are otherwise inherently unfair.21 Based on its analysis, staff reduced 
Rental of Building/Property expense by $396 for potable water, non-potable water, and 
wastewater to reflect a price per square foot of $0.54. This price was derived by taking the 
average rental price for seven similarly sized warehouse rentals in the City of Melbourne. Thus, 
staff recommends Rental of Building/Property expense of $2,604 ($334 - $334 + $3,000 - $396) 
for potable and non-potable water, and $2,604 ($333 - $333 + $3,000 - $396) for wastewater. 
 

Rental of Equipment (642/742) 
Aquarina recorded Rental of Equipment expense of $7,800 for potable water, non-potable water, 
and wastewater. The owners of the Utility own this equipment and lease it to the Utility. Staff 
reduced this expense for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater by $7,800 for the test 
year.22 These adjustments remove 2014 water and wastewater annual equipment lease expenses. 
Staff then increased Rental of Equipment expense by $6,000 for potable water, non-potable 
water, and wastewater to include the 2015 water and wastewater lease expense. Staff further 
reduced Rental of Equipment expense by $1,200 for potable water, non-potable water, and 
wastewater. This adjustment removes the lease for a lawn mower because Aquarina has now 
purchased a mower. This adjustment also includes a reduction to a separate lawn equipment 
lease. This adjustments further removes the electric golf cart and dump trailer which were 
deemed to be duplicative given the other equipment already rented by the Utility. Thus, staff 
recommends Rental of Equipment expense of $4,800 ($7,800 - $7,800 + $6,000 - $1,200) for 
potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater. 

   
Transportation Expense (650/750)  

Aquarina recorded Transportation expense of $3,731 for potable water, $8,917 for non-potable 
water, and $6,520 for wastewater. During the test year, Aquarina paid $3,518 for mileage 
reimbursements to its employees and contractors.  
 

                                                 
20 Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse, 413 So. 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982). 
21 GTE Florida Inc. v. Deason, 642 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1994). (Court applying higher standard.). 
22 Staff’s analysis included comparing lease amounts to a rate of return methodology. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  24 - 

The office manager uses her personal vehicle to travel to and from the bank, post office, and for 
other related duties. She estimated her monthly mileage to be 645 miles based on historical 
documents. Accordingly, staff believes the mileage estimate is reasonable given the remote 
location of the Utility with respect to commercial centers of business, such as the bank and post 
office. Staff recommends the office manager be reimbursed for the business use of her personal 
vehicle at the IRS 2015 mileage rate of $0.575 applied to an annual estimate of 7,740 miles (645 
miles per month x 12 months). This results in an annual amount of $4,451 (7,740 x $0.575). 
Therefore, staff has made a net increase to Transportation expense of $933 ($4,451 - $3,518), 
allocated at $183 for potable water, $439 for non-potable water, and $311 for wastewater. 
 
The fuel portion of the Transportation expense was reduced by $733 for potable water, $1,752 
for non-potable water, and $1,242 for wastewater to remove reimbursement for non-utility 
purchases. Staff also reduced Transportation expense by $292 for potable water, $699 for non-
potable water, and $496 for wastewater to remove repairs for non-utility vehicles. Further, staff 
removed expenses of $148 for potable water, $352 for non-potable water, and $250 for 
wastewater related to unsupported costs for airline tickets. Therefore, staff recommends 
Transportation expense of $2,742 ($3,731 + $183 - $733 - $292 - $148) for potable water, $6,552 
($8,917 + $439 - $1,752 - $699 - $352) for non-potable water, and $4,843 ($6,520 + $311 - 
$1,242 - $496 - $250) for wastewater. 
 

Insurance - Vehicles (656/756) 
Aquarina recorded Insurance - Vehicle expense of $1,728 for potable water, non-potable water, 
and wastewater. Staff reduced Insurance - Vehicle expense for potable water, non-potable water, 
and wastewater by $1,162 to remove the 2015 vehicle insurance premiums associated with the 
electric-powered golf cart and the dump trailer. Therefore, staff recommends Insurance - Vehicle 
expense of $566 ($1,728 - $1,162) for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater. 
 

Insurance - General Liability (657/757) 
Aquarina recorded Insurance - General Liability expense of $2,624 for potable water, non-
potable water, and wastewater. Staff reduced potable water and non-potable water by $10, and 
wastewater expense by $11 to remove the 2014 premium and include the 2015 general liability 
insurance premiums to reflect the actual going-forward cost for Aquarina. Therefore, staff 
recommends Insurance - General Liability expense of $2,614 ($2,624 - $10) for potable water 
and non-potable water, and $2,613 ($2,624 - $11) for wastewater. 
 

Insurance - Other Expense (659/759) 
Aquarina recorded Insurance - Other expense of $2,378 for potable water and non-potable water, 
and $2,377 for wastewater. Staff reduced Insurance - Other expense by $2,378 for potable water 
and non-potable water, and $2,377 for wastewater, to remove the 2014 employee health 
insurance premiums that were reclassified to Account 604/704 – Employee Pension and Benefits 
expense. 
 

Regulatory Commission Expense (667/767) 
Aquarina recorded Regulatory Commission expense of $25 for potable water and non-potable 
water, and $50 for wastewater. Staff reduced potable water and non-potable water by $25 and 
reduced wastewater expense by $50 to reclassify the Department of Environmental Regulation 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  25 - 

(DEP) permit fees to Accounts 675/775 – Miscellaneous expense. By Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., 
the Utility is required to mail notices of the customer meeting and notices of the Phase I and final 
rates in this case to its customers. For these notices, staff has estimated $581 for postage, $406 
for printing, and $61 for envelopes. Additionally, Aquarina paid a $2,000 rate case filing fee. 
The Utility also provided invoices and estimates for legal fees of $7,670. This work relates to 
data requests, reviewing staff’s report and recommendation, and attending the agenda 
conference. Staff reviewed the billing rates and hours for this expense. Staff reduced the 
estimated attorney’s fees by $1,440 (4 hours at $360 per hour) in order to split the estimated 
driving time to attend the Commission Conference with another Utility is representing on the 
same Commission Conference. Based on the above, staff recommends that the total Regulatory 
Commission expense is $9,277, which amortized over four years is $2,319. This results in a 
Regulatory Commission expense of $773 for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater.  
 

Miscellaneous Expense (675/775) 
Aquarina recorded Miscellaneous expense of $4,239 for potable water, $4,239 for non-potable 
water, and $7,116 for wastewater, respectively. Staff made a net reduction to Miscellaneous 
expense of $2,253 for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater. This resulted from 
removing $9,835 currently in these accounts for telephone and internet expenses and including 
$2,760 for the going-forward annual cost of one internet and business telephone provider, as well 
as two cellular telephones used by Aquarina’s full-time employees. 
 
Staff also reduced wastewater expense by $2,872 to reclassify and capitalize to Account 360 – 
Collection Sewers – Force the cost to refurbish the master lift station pumps. Staff increased this 
expense for potable water and non-potable water by $376 and wastewater by $375, to include 
reimbursements for an October miscellaneous expense voucher that was not posted to the general 
ledger. Staff further reduced this expense for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater 
by $970 to remove reimbursements for non-utility meal purchases. Staff further increased this 
expense by $34 for potable water, and by $33 for non-potable water and wastewater to reclassify 
DEP permit fees that were recorded in Accounts 667/767 – Regulatory Commission expense. 
Staff therefore recommends a Miscellaneous Expense of $1,425 ($4,239 - $2,253 + $376 - $970 
+ $34) for potable water, $1,424 ($4,239 - $2,253 + $376 - $970 + $33) for non-potable water, 
and $1,429 ($7,116 - $2,253 - $2,872 + $375 - $970 + $33) for wastewater.  
 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary 
Based on the above, staff recommends that the O&M expense balances are $119,658 for potable 
water, $190,332 for non-potable water, and $151,489 for wastewater. Staff’s recommended 
adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A through 3-E. 
 
Depreciation Expense  
Aquarina did not record any Depreciation expense for the test year. Staff recalculated 
Depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. Staff 
calculated Depreciation expense of $45,851 for potable water, $601 for non-potable water, and 
$28,200 for wastewater, for the test year. Staff has decreased Depreciation expense for potable 
water and increased this expense for non-potable water by $9,782 to reflect the reclassification of 
UPIS from the potable to the non-potable water system. Staff also reduced this expense for 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  26 - 

potable water and increased it for non-potable by $3,576 to reflect the imputation of the T&D 
Mains discussed above. 
 
Staff also increased Depreciation expense for non-potable water and decreased this expense for 
wastewater by $12,820 to reflect the reclassification of the non-potable water tank. Staff also 
decreased Depreciation expense for potable water by $908 and non-potable by $2,150 to reflect 
the retirements associated with CIAC. 
 
Staff has increased Depreciation expense by $163 for potable water, $127 for non-potable water, 
and $45 for wastewater, to reflect Depreciation expense related to pro forma plant additions. 
Based on the U&U percentages addressed in Issue 2, staff has decreased Depreciation expense 
by $10,950 for potable water, and by $4,419 for wastewater. Based on the above, Aquarina’s 
Depreciation expense is $20,797 ($45,851 - $9,782 - $3,576 - $908 + $163 - $10,950) for potable 
water, $24,757 ($601 + $9,782 + $3,576 + $12,820 - $2,150 + $127) for non-potable water, and 
$11,006 ($28,200 - $12,820 + $45 - $4,419) for wastewater. 
 
CIAC Amortization Expense 
Aquarina did not record any CIAC Amortization expense for the test year. Based on staff’s audit 
calculations, the Utility CIAC Amortization expenses are $9,758 for potable water, $2,684 for 
non-potable water, and $15,514 for wastewater. As discussed in Issue 3, staff has reduced these 
amounts by $908 for potable water and by $2,150 for non-potable water to reflect retirements. 
Therefore, staff recommends CIAC Amortization expense of $8,849 ($9,758 - $908) for potable 
water, $534 ($2,684 - $2,150) for non-potable water, and $15,514 for wastewater.  
 
Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI) 
Aquarina recorded TOTI of $19,493 for potable water, $16,413 for non-potable water, and 
$19,126 for wastewater. Staff has decreased property taxes by $118 for potable water, non-
potable water, and wastewater to reflect the appropriate test year property taxes. Staff also 
decreased payroll taxes by $130 for potable water, $198 for non-potable water, and $164 for 
wastewater to remove the payroll taxes associated with the adjustment to salaries described in 
Staff’s Audit Finding No. 8. Additionally, staff increased payroll taxes by $2,527 for potable 
water, $3,830 for non-potable water, and $3,178 for wastewater to reflect the payroll taxes 
associated with the new employees described above. 
 
Further, staff increased regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) by $108 for potable water, $62 for 
non-potable water, and $134 for wastewater to reflect the 2014 RAFs. In addition, staff increased 
property taxes by $91 for potable water, $43 for non-potable water, and $38 for wastewater to 
reflect pro forma property taxes. Staff reduced property taxes by $980 for potable water, by $825 
for non-potable water, and $314 for wastewater associated with the recommended non-U&U 
components. Finally, as discussed in Issues 7 and 9, revenues have been decreased by $12,593 
for potable water, increased by $148,954 for non-potable water and $17,842 for wastewater, to 
reflect the change in revenue required to cover expenses and allow an opportunity to earn the 
recommended return on investment. As a result, RAFs should be decreased by $567 for potable 
water, and increased by $6,703 for non-potable water and $803 for wastewater to reflect RAFs of 
4.5 percent on the change in revenues. Based on these adjustments, the recommended TOTI 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 6 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  27 - 

expenses for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater are $20,423, $25,911, and 
$22,683, respectively. 
 
 
Income Tax Expense 
Aquarina recorded $1,442 for Income Tax expense for potable water, non-potable water, and 
wastewater. Staff reduced this amount to zero based on the staff audit. Aquarina has shown a net 
loss for the last several years in its Annual Reports and income tax returns. This tax loss carry-
forward is in excess of the income tax provision on a going-forward basis, and is expected to 
continue to be so for at least the next 10 years. In this instance, it is Commission practice to 
allow no provision for income tax.23 Therefore, staff recommends no income tax provision. 
 
Operating Expenses Summary 
The application of staff=s recommended adjustments to Aquarina’s test year operating expenses 
result in operating expenses of $152,028 for potable water, $240,466 for non-potable water, and 
$169,664 for wastewater. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A, 3-B, and 3-C. 
The related adjustments are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-D, 3-E, and 3-F. 

                                                 
23 See e.g., Order Nos. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, issued November 19, 2015, in Docket No. 140217-WU, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter County by Cedar Acres, Inc.; and PSC-10-0124-PAA-WU, issued 
March 1, 2010, in Docket No. 090244-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by TLP 
Water, Inc. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 7 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  28 - 

Issue 7:  What is the appropriate revenue requirement for potable and non-potable water? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate revenue requirement is $158,255 for potable water, 
resulting in an annual decrease of $12,593 (or -7.37 percent). The appropriate revenue 
requirement is $246,783 for non-potable water, resulting in an annual increase of $148,954 (or 
152.26 percent). (L. Smith)   

Staff Analysis:  The appropriate revenue requirement for the potable system results in a 
decrease of $12,593 (or -7.37 percent). However, staff recommends not changing revenues for 
the potable system and the disposition of the revenue decrease will be addressed in Issue 10. The 
calculations are shown in Tables 7-1 and 7-2 for potable water and non-potable water, 
respectively. Aquarina should be allowed an annual increase of $148,954 (or 152.26 percent) for 
non-potable water. This increase will allow the Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses 
and earn a 3.66 percent return on the investment for the non-potable water system.  
 

Table 7-1 

Potable Water Revenue Requirement 

Adjusted Rate Base   $170,153  

Rate of Return  x 3.66% 

Return on Rate Base  $6,226 

Adjusted O&M Expense  119,658 

Depreciation Expense  20,797 

CIAC Amortization Expense  (8,849) 

Taxes Other Than Income  20,990 

Test Year RAFs  (7,688) 

Revenue Before RAFs  $151,134  

RAF Gross-up Factor  x 0.955 

Total Revenues  $158,255  
Less Adjusted Test Year 
Revenues  170,848 

Annual Increase  ($12,593) 

Percent Increase   -7.37% 
 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 7 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  29 - 

 

Table 7-2 

Non-Potable Water Revenue Requirement 

Adjusted Rate Base   $172,587  

Rate of Return  x 3.66% 

Return on Rate Base  $6,317  

Adjusted O&M Expense  190,332 

Depreciation Expense  24,757 

CIAC Amortization Expense  (534) 

Taxes Other Than Income  19,208 

Test Year RAFs  (4,402) 

Revenues Before RAFs  $235,678  

RAF Gross-up Factor  x 0.955 

Total Revenues  $246,783  
Less Adjusted Test Year 
Revenues  97,829 

Annual Increase  $148,954  

Percent Increase   152.26% 
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 8 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  30 - 

Issue 8:  Should the Commission utilize the operating ratio methodology as an alternative 
means to calculate the wastewater revenue requirement for Aquarina, and, if so, what is the 
appropriate margin? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should utilize the operating ratio methodology for 
calculating wastewater revenue requirement for Aquarina. The margin should be 6.60 percent of 
O&M expenses. (L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.0814(9), F.S., provides that the Commission may, by rule, 
establish standards and procedures for setting rates and charges of small utilities using criteria 
other than those set forth in Sections 367.081(1), (2)(a), and (3), F.S. Further, Rule 25-30.456, 
F.A.C., provides, in part, as an alternative to a staff-assisted rate case as described in Rule 25-
30.455, F.A.C., that water utilities whose total gross annual operating revenues are less than 
$275,000 per system may petition the Commission for staff assistance using alternative rate 
setting. 
 
Although the Utility did not petition the Commission for alternative rate setting under the afore-
mentioned rule, staff believes the Commission should exercise its discretion to employ the 
operating ratio methodology to set wastewater rates in this case. The operating ratio 
methodology is an alternative to the traditional calculation of revenue requirements. Under this 
methodology, instead of applying a return on the Utility’s rate base, the revenue requirement is 
based on Aquarina’s wastewater O&M expenses plus a margin. This methodology has been 
applied in cases that satisfy the qualifying criteria discussed below and cases in which the 
traditional calculation of the revenue requirement would not provide sufficient protection against 
potential variances in revenues and expenses. 
 
By Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU, the Commission, for the first time, utilized the operating 
ratio methodology as an alternative means for setting rates.24 This order also established criteria 
to determine the use of the operating ratio methodology and a guideline margin of 10 percent of 
O&M expenses capped at $10,000. This criterion was applied again in Order No. PSC-97-0130-
FOF-SU.25 Recently, the Commission approved the operating ratio methodology for setting rates 
in Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU.26 
 
By Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU, the Commission established criteria to determine whether 
to utilize the operating ratio methodology for those utilities with low or non-existent rate base. 
The qualifying criteria established by Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU and how they apply to 
the Utility are discussed below: 
 
1) Whether the Utility’s O&M expenses exceeds rate base. The operating ratio method 
substitutes O&M expenses for rate base in calculating the amount of return. A utility generally 

                                                 
24 Issued March 13, 1996, in Docket No. 950641-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Palm Beach 
County by Lake Osborne Utilities Company, Inc. 
25 Issued February 10, 1997, in Docket No. 960561-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Citrus 
County by Indian Springs Utilities, Inc.  
26 Issued November 19, 2015, in Docket No. 140217-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter 
County by Cedar Acres, Inc. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 8 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  31 - 

would not benefit from the operating ratio method if rate base exceeds O&M expenses. The 
decision to use the operating ratio method depends partly on the determination of whether the 
primary risk resides in capital costs or operating expenses. In the instant case, the Utility has a 
negative rate base and under traditional rate base regulation, Aquarina would not be entitled to 
any return on investment. Based on the staff’s recommendation, the adjusted wastewater rate 
base for the test year is ($2,091), while adjusted wastewater O&M expenses are $151,489. The 
Utility’s primary risk resides with covering its operating expense. 
 
2)  Whether the Utility is expected to become a Class B Utility in the foreseeable future. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.456, F.A.C., the alternative form of regulation being considered in this 
case only applies to small utilities with gross annual revenue of $275,000 or less. Even though 
Aquarina is a Class B Utility, the recommended wastewater revenue requirement of $179,663 is 
well below the threshold level for Class B status ($200,000 per system).  
 
3)  Quality of service and condition of plant. As discussed in Issue 1, staff has recommended 
that the quality of service is satisfactory. 
 
4)  Whether the Utility is developer-owned. Aquarina is not owned by the developer. This 
Utility was established almost 30 years ago, and there has been no significant growth in years. 
Staff does not anticipate any significant growth in the foreseeable future. 
 
5)  Whether the Utility operates treatment facilities or is simply a distribution and/or 
collection system. The issue in general is whether purchased water and/or wastewater costs 
should be excluded in the computation of the operating margin. Aquarina operates the 
wastewater treatment plant. Therefore, there is no concern regarding excluding purchased 
wastewater costs. Based on staff’s review of Aquarina’s situation relative to the above criteria, 
staff recommends that the Utility is a viable candidate for the operating ratio methodology. 

 
By Order Nos. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0130-FOF-WU27, the Commission 
determined that a margin of 10 percent shall be used unless unique circumstances justify the use 
of a greater or lesser margin. In addition, this order suggested a cap of $10,000. The important 
question is not what the percentage should be, but what level of operating margin will allow a 
utility to provide safe and reliable service and remain a viable entity. In order to answer this 
question, the particular circumstances of a utility must be reviewed and considered thoroughly. 

Several factors must be considered in determining the reasonableness of a margin. First, the 
margin must provide sufficient revenue for a utility to cover its interest expense. 

Second, the use of the operating ratio methodology rests on the contention that the principal risk 
to a utility resides in operating costs rather than in cost of the plant. The fair return on a small 
rate base may not adequately compensate a utility owner for incurring the risk associated with 
covering the much larger operating cost. Therefore, staff believes the margin should adequately 
compensate the utility owner for the principal risk, which lies with the operating costs. 
                                                 
27 Issued February 10, 199, in Docket No. 960561-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Citrus 
County by Indian Springs Utilities, Inc. 
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 8 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  32 - 

Third, in consideration of Aquarina’s capital structure being 99.95 percent long-term debt, with 
an overall cost of capital of 3.66 percent, staff believes that an operating margin of 6.60 percent, 
which equates to the cap of $10,000, is appropriate. Staff believes this would be sufficient to 
cover debt service obligations associated with regulated operations and provide protection 
against variability in revenues and expenses. 

Conclusion 
The above factors show that the Utility needs a higher margin of revenue over operating 
expenses than the traditional return on rate base method would allow. Therefore, in order to 
provide Aquarina with adequate cash flow to provide some assurance of safe and reliable 
service, staff recommends application of the operating ratio methodology at a margin of 6.60 
percent of O&M expenses for determining the wastewater revenue requirement. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 9 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  33 - 

Issue 9:  What is the appropriate wastewater revenue requirement? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate wastewater revenue requirement is $179,094, resulting in 
an annual increase of $17,273 (or 10.67 percent). (L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis:  Aquarina should be allowed an annual increase of $17,842 (or 11.03 percent) 
for wastewater. This will allow the Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 6.60 
percent margin over its wastewater system’s operating and maintenance expenses. The 
calculations are shown in Table 9-1. 

 
Table 9-1 

Wastewater Revenue Requirement 

O&M Expenses   $151,489  

Operating Ratio  x 6.60% 

Operating Margin  $10,000  

Adjusted O&M Expense  151,489 

Depreciation Expense  11,006 

CIAC Amortization Expense  (15,514) 

Taxes Other Than Income  21,880 

Test Year RAFs  (7,282) 

Revenue Before RAFs  $171,579  

RAF Gross-Up Factor  x 0.955 

Total Revenues  $179,663  

Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues  161,821 

Annual Increase (Decrease)  $17,842  

Percent Increase (Decrease)   11.03% 
 

 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 10 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  34 - 

Issue 10:   What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for Aquarina’s water and 
wastewater systems? 

Recommendation:  The recommended rate structures and monthly water and wastewater rates 
are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented 
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the 
date of the notice. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis:  Water Rates (Potable)   
Aquarina is located in Brevard County within the St. Johns River Water Management District 
(SJRWMD). The Utility provides water service to approximately 271 residential customers and 
25 general service customers including master-metered developments, clubhouses, and a fire 
station. Typically, staff evaluates the seasonality of utility customers based on the percentage of 
bills at zero gallons, which is 13 percent. However, for this Utility, the customers are in 
residence periodically throughout each month rather than a few months out of the year. 
Therefore, staff believes it is appropriate to evaluate the seasonality based on the percentage of 
bills at the 1,000 gallon level, which is 36 percent. As a result, it appears that the customer base 
is somewhat seasonal. The average residential water demand is 2,150 gallons per month. The 
average water demand excluding zero gallon bills is 2,479 per month. Currently, the Utility’s 
water rate structure consists of a monthly base facility charge (BFC) and uniform gallonage 
charge for the residential and general service customers.  
 
As discussed in Issue 7, the potable water system is overearning by 7.37 percent (or $12,593). To 
the extent possible, when there are overearnings for a water and wastewater system, staff 
believes it is appropriate to avoid decreasing water rates by netting the revenues of the systems if 
the customer bases are similar. Staff believes decreasing the potable water rates undermine 
conservation efforts. In this case, there is a minimal difference in the potable water and 
wastewater customer bases. There are 296 potable customers and 311 wastewater customers, 
which is a difference of 15 customers (approximately 5 percent). Due to the low percentage 
difference between potable water and wastewater customers, staff believes it is appropriate to net 
the water system overearnings against the wastewater system increase. This will allow the water 
rates to remain unchanged rather than decrease. Furthermore, since staff is recommending the 
rates remain unchanged, a repression adjustment is not appropriate in this case.  

Irrigation Rates (Non-Potable) 
The Utility provides irrigation service to approximately 107 residential and general service 
customers including a golf course and master-metered irrigation systems through a non-potable 
system. Although the customer base is seasonal, the customers irrigate while out of residence. 
The average non-potable water demand is 97,325 gallons per month. The groundwater is pumped 
from a dedicated well and piped directly to irrigation customers without treatment. The current 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 10 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  35 - 

rate structure consists of a gallonage charge only and no base facility charge because the Utility 
was unable to locate the various meters.28  
 
Staff evaluated whether a gallonage charge only rate structure is appropriate on a going-forward 
basis. In this case, the Utility was able to locate all irrigation meters. Staff believes that it is 
appropriate to implement a BFC and uniform gallonage charge for irrigation customers to 
provide a fixed revenue stream while sending the appropriate pricing signals to target those 
customers with high levels of consumption. Therefore, staff recommends 30 percent of the non-
potable revenues be allocated to the BFC for ratesetting purposes. This will allow lower bills for 
irrigation and promote the continued use of non-potable water for irrigation purposes. 
 
Wastewater Rates 
The Utility provides wastewater service to approximately 269 residential customers and 19 
general service customers who also receive water service from Aquarina. The Utility also 
provides wastewater only service to 23 residential customers who receive their water service 
from the South Brevard Water Cooperative. Currently, the wastewater rate structure for 
residential customers consists of a monthly uniform BFC for all meter sizes and a gallonage 
charge with an 8,000 gallon cap. The wastewater-only customers are billed a flat rate, which 
reflects approximately 2,622 gallons per month of demand. General service customers are billed 
a BFC by meter size and a gallonage charge that is 1.2 times higher than the residential gallonage 
charge.  
 
As discussed earlier, staff recommends netting the potable water system’s overearnings against 
the wastewater system’s increase to avoid a decrease in rates. Netting the potable water and 
wastewater systems’ revenues results in an increase of 3.25 percent for the wastewater system. 
However, a 3.15 percent increase reflects the recommended revenue increase excluding 
miscellaneous revenue. Due to the low overall increase for wastewater, staff recommends an 
across-the-board increase of 3.15 to the existing rates. 
 
Summary 
Based on the above, staff recommends that the potable water system overearnings be netted 
against the wastewater system increase. The potable water rate structure and rates should remain 
unchanged. Staff recommends a BFC and uniform gallonage charge rate structure with 30 
percent of the revenues allocated to the BFC for non-potable water. The wastewater rate 
structure should be an across-the-board increase to the existing rates. 
  
 
The recommended rate structures and monthly water and wastewater rates are shown on 
Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer 
notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has 

                                                 
28Order No. PSC-03-1342-PAA-WS, issued November 24, 2003, in Docket No. 021228-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by Service Management Systems, Inc., p. 45. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 10 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  36 - 

approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The 
Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 11 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  37 - 

Issue 11:  What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced in four years after 
the published effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required 
by Section 367.0816, F.S?29 

Recommendation:  The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule 
Nos. 4-A and 4-B, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-
year period. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration 
of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Aquarina 
should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower 
rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the 
required rate reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or 
pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-
through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. (Bruce, L. Smith)  

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately 
following the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense 
previously included in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with 
the amortization of rate case expense, the associated return in working capital, and the gross-up 
for RAFs. This results in a reduction of $813 for potable water, $813 for non-potable water, and 
$810 for wastewater.  
 
The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B to 
remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period. The 
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year 
rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Aquarina should be 
required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and 
the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

                                                 
29 Section 367.0816, F.S., was repealed effective July 1, 2016. The Statute was in effect at the time Aquarina filed its 
staff-assisted rate case, therefore, the Statute applies. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 12 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  38 - 

Issue 12:  Should Aquarina’s miscellaneous service charges be revised? 

Recommendation: Yes. Aquarina’s miscellaneous service charges should be revised. The 
charges should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff pursuant to Rule 
25-30.475, F.A.C. In addition, the approved charges should not be implemented until staff has 
approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The 
Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 
(Bruce)  

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.091, F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish, increase, or 
change a rate or charge other than monthly rates or service availability charges. During the 
course of this proceeding, the Utility requested a $25 meter box maintenance charge, $40 meter 
lock-off charge, and a $200 emergency call out charge. The Utility provided cost justification in 
support of its requested charges. Although titled differently by the Utility, staff believes the 
Utility’s proposed charges are consistent with the services provided under its existing 
miscellaneous service charges as provided in Rule 25-30.460, F.A.C. 
 
Aquarina’s current initial connection, normal reconnection, premises visit, and violation 
reconnection charges were last established on November 27, 1990.30 However, in reviewing the 
Utility’s cost justification for the proposed charges, staff determined that the existing 
miscellaneous service charges may not adequately recover the cost of the respective service. 
Staff believes that the cost justification provided for the requested charges is consistent with the 
information needed to update the Utility’s existing miscellaneous service charges. The charges 
are designed to ensure that as these services are provided by the Utility, the cost burden is placed 
on the cost causer consistent with Commission practice. The changes and additions to the 
Utility’s miscellaneous service charges are discussed below.  

Initial Connection Charge 
Currently, the Utility’s initial connection charge is $15 for water and wastewater. The initial 
connection charge is levied for service initiation at a location where service did not exist 
previously. The Utility representative makes one trip when performing the service of an initial 
connection. While the Utility did not specifically request an increase in the initial connection 
charge, based on labor and transportation to and from the service territory, staff recommends 
initial connection charges of $26 and $32 for normal and after hours, respectively for water and 
wastewater service. Staff’s calculation is shown below in Table 12-1. 
  

                                                 
30Order No. 23812, issued November 27, 1990, in Docket No. 900168-WS, In re: Application for a staff-assisted 
rate case in Brevard County by Aquarina Developments, Inc. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 12 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  39 - 

 
Table 12-1 

Initial Connection Charge Calculation 

Activity 
Normal 

Hours Cost 
 

Activity 
After 

Hours Cost 
Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

 Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

Labor (Field) 
($36/hr x 1/3 hr) 

 
$12.00 

 Labor (Field) 
 ($54/hr x1/3hr) 

 
$18.00 

Transportation  
($.54/mile x 10 miles-to/from) 

 
$5.40 

 Transportation 
($.54/mile x 10 miles-to/from) 

 
$5.40 

Total $26.40  Total $32.40 
Source: Utility’s cost justification documentation.  
 
 
Normal Reconnection Charge 
The Utility’s existing normal reconnection charge is $15 for water and wastewater. Normal 
reconnection is a charge to be levied for the transfer of service to a new customer account at a 
previously served location, or reconnection of service subsequent to a customer requested 
disconnection. A normal reconnection requires two trips, which includes one to turn service on 
and the other to turn service off.  
 
The Utility requested a $40 meter lock-off charge. The majority of Aquarina’s customer base is 
seasonal and the Utility encourages the customers to have their meter locked off to avoid any 
potential excessive water losses when they are not in residence. The Utility indicated that there is 
a fair amount of water from theft, running toilets, and damaged water heaters. The Utility 
believes it is a legitimate service to offer and requested a charge of $25, which includes a 
premises visit and its existing normal reconnection charge. Subsequent to its original requested 
charge of $25, Aquarina revised its requested meter box lock-off charge to $40, which includes 
two premises visits of $10, a normal reconnection charge of $15, and $5 to cover the expense of 
the lock.  
 
Staff believes the Utility could use its normal reconnection charge to achieve the same result 
without any special designation for meter box lock-off. As stated earlier, a normal reconnection 
charge includes two trips, which would cover the Utility turning off the service and subsequently 
turning on the service when the customer returns. Staff does not believe the $5 lock charge is 
appropriate. The Utility indicated that the locks will be re-useable. Therefore, staff believes that 
the lock should be a cost of doing business. 
  
Based on labor and transportation to and from the service territory, staff recommends that the 
normal reconnection charge should be $38 and $47 for normal and after hours, respectively for 
water and wastewater service. Staff’s calculations are shown below in Table 12-2.  
  



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 12 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  40 - 

 
Table 12-2 

Normal Reconnection Charge Calculation 

Activity 
Normal 

Hours Cost 
 

Activity 
After Hours 

Cost 
Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

 Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

Labor (Field) 
($36/hr x 1/4 hr x 2) 

 
$18.00 

 Labor (Field) 
 ($54/hr x 1/4hr x 2) 

 
$27.00 

Transportation 
($.54/mile x 10 miles-to/from x 2) 

 
$10.80 

 Transportation 
($.54/mile x 10 miles-to/from x 2 

 
$10.80 

Total $37.80  Total $46.80 
Source: Utility’s cost justification documentation. 

 
 
Violation Reconnection Charge 
The Utility’s existing violation reconnection charge is $15 for water and actual cost for 
wastewater. The violation reconnection charge is levied prior to reconnection of an existing 
customer after discontinuance of service for cause. The service performed for violation 
reconnection requires two trips, which includes one trip to turn off service and a subsequent trip 
to turn on service once the violation has been remedied. Based on labor and transportation to and 
from the service territory, staff recommends water violation reconnection charges of $38 and $47 
for normal and after hours, respectively. Due to the labor intensive nature of a wastewater 
disconnection and pursuant to Rule 25-30.460, F.A.C., wastewater violation reconnection is and 
should remain at actual cost. Staff’s calculations for water violation reconnection charges are 
shown below in Table 12-3. 

Table 12-3 
Violation Reconnection Charge Calculation 

Activity 
Normal 

Hours Cost 
 

Activity 
After 

Hours Cost 
Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

 Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

Labor (Field) 
($36/hr x 1/4 hr x 2) 

 
$18.00 

 Labor (Field) 
 ($54/hr x 1/4hr x 2) 

 
$27.00 

Transportation 
($.54/mile x 10 miles-to/from x 2) 

 
$10.80 

 Transportation 
($.54/mile x 10 miles-to/from x 2) 

 
$10.80 

Total $37.80  Total $46.80 
Source: Utility’s cost justification documentation. 

 
 
Premises Visit 
The Utility’s existing premises visit is $10 for water and wastewater. The premises visit charge is 
levied when a service representative visits a premises at the customer’s request for complaint 
resolution and the problem is found to be the customer’s responsibility. In addition, the premises 
visit can be levied when a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 12 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  41 - 

discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue 
service because the customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory 
arrangements to pay the bill. A premises visit requires one trip.  

Aquarina requested a $200 emergency hours call out charge to cover costs incurred when the 
Utility owners travel from their home after hours and on holidays at the customer’s request. The 
Utility’s proposed charge included two hours of labor for two people and mileage to and from 
the service area. Staff does not believe that labor should be included for two people. Staff 
believes the Utility could use its premises visit charge to achieve the same result without any 
special designation for an emergency call out charge. Staff believes its recommended after hours 
premises visit charge recovers the appropriate cost incurred for after hours emergency calls. For 
the after hours calculation, staff included additional labor time and miles since the Utility 
representative would be traveling from a location other than the Utility’s office. Based on labor 
and transportation to and from the service territory, staff recommends premises visit charges of 
$26 and $99 for normal and after hours, respectively for water and wastewater service. Staff’s 
calculations are shown below in Table 12-4. 
 
 

Table 12-4 
Premises Visit Charge Calculation 

Activity 
Normal 

Hours Cost 
 

Activity 
After 

Hours Cost 
Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

 Labor (Administrative) 
($36/hr x1/4hr) 

 
$9.00 

Labor (Field) 
($36/hr x 1/3 hr) 

 
$12.00 

 Labor (Field) 
 ($54/hr x1.10 hr) 

 
$59.40 

Transportation  
($.54/mile x 10 miles-to/from) 

 
$5.40 

 Transportation 
($.54/mile x 28 miles-to/from) 

 
$30.24 

Total $26.40  Total $98.64 
Source: Utility’s cost justification documentation. 
 
The Utility requested a $25 meter box maintenance charge and this charge should not be 
approved because it is the Utility’s responsibility to maintain the customer’s meters as provided 
by Rules 25-30.230 and 25-30.231, F.A.C. Below, in Table 12-5 are staff’s recommended 
miscellaneous service charges. 
 

Table 12-5 
Summary of Staff’s Recommended Miscellaneous Service Charges 

 Water Wastewater 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 
During 
Hours 

After 
Hours 

During 
Hours After Hours 

Initial Connection Charge $26  $32  $26 $32 
Normal Reconnection Charge $38  $47  $38 $47 
Violation Reconnection Charge $38  $47  Actual Cost Actual Cost 
Premises Visit  Charge (in lieu of Disconnection) $26  $99  $26 $99 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 12 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  42 - 

Summary 
Aquarina’s miscellaneous service charges should be revised. The charges should be effective on 
or after the stamped approval date on the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. In addition, 
the approved charges should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer 
notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the 
date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 13 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  43 - 

Issue 13: Should Aquarina’s request for direct debit charge be approved? 

Recommendation: Yes. Aquarina’s request for a direct debit charge should be approved. The 
direct debit charge should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. In addition, the approved charge should not be implemented 
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the 
date of the notice. (Bruce)  

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.091, F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish, increase, or 
change a rate or charge other than monthly rates or service availability charges. During the 
course of this proceeding, the Utility requested a direct debit charge. The Utility provided cost 
justification in support of the requested charge.  
 
Aquarina requested to implement a direct debit charge. The purpose of the charge is to cover the 
costs of Aquarina’s bank debiting the bank account of a customer for its utility bill. The Utility 
mailed response cards to its customers to determine how many would actually use this method of 
payment and 55 customers provided the information required to use this payment option. For 40 
or more debit items, Aquarina’s bank charges a $10 monthly maintenance charge, $45 for an 
automatic clearing house (ACH) Module (monthly service charge), $12 per file sent (batch), and 
$.14 per debit item. Staff believes a direct debit charge is appropriate because it places the cost 
on the cost causer. Below in Table 13-1, is the calculation of staff’s recommended direct debit 
charge.  
 
 

Table 13-1 
Direct Debit Charge Calculation 

Aquarina Bank Charges 
Monthly Maintenance 

 
$10.00  

ACH Module 
 

$45.00  
Charge Per File  

 
$12.00  

  Total Fixed Charges 
 

$67.00  
# of customers per month 

 
55  

Per Customer Fixed Charge 
 

$1.22  
Charge Per Debit Sent 

 
$0.14  

Direct Debit Charge 
 

$1.36  
    Source: Utility’s cost justification documentation. 
 
Summary  
Aquarina’s request for a direct debit charge should be approved. The direct debit charge should 
be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, 
F.A.C. In addition, the approved charge should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The Utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice.



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 14 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  44 - 

Issue 14:  Should Aquarina be authorized to collect Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) charges? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Aquarina should be authorized to collect NSF charges for both 
systems. Staff recommends that Aquarina revise its tariffs to reflect the NSF charges currently 
set forth in Section 68.065, F.S. The NSF charges should be effective on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. Furthermore, the charges 
should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice. The Utility 
should provide proof of the date the notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 
(Bruce)  

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.091, F.S., requires rates, charges, and customer service policies to 
be approved by the Commission. The Commission has authority to establish, increase, or change 
a rate or charge. Staff believes that Aquarina should be authorized to collect NSF charges 
consistent with Section 68.065, F.S., which allows for the assessment of charges for the 
collection of worthless checks, drafts, or orders of payment. As currently set forth in Section 
68.065(2), F.S., the following NSF charges may be assessed: 

1) $25, if the face value does not exceed $50.  
2) $30, if the face value exceeds $50 but does not exceed $300. 
3) $40, if the face value exceeds $300. 
4) Or 5 percent of the face amount of the check, whichever is greater.  
 

Approval of NSF charges is consistent with prior Commission decisions.31 Furthermore, NSF 
charges place the cost on the cost-causer, rather than requiring that the costs associated with the 
return of the NSF checks be spread across the general body of ratepayers. As such, Aquarina 
should be authorized to collect NSF charges for both systems. Staff recommends that Aquarina 
revise its tariff sheet to reflect the NSF charges currently set forth in Section 68.065, F.S. The 
NSF charges should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. Furthermore, the NSF charges should not be implemented 
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice. The Utility should provide proof of the 
date the notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 

                                                 
31 See e.g., Order Nos. PSC-14-0198-TRF-SU, issued May 2, 2014, in Docket No. 140030-SU, In re: Request for 
approval to amend Miscellaneous Service charges to include all NSF charges by Environmental Protection Systems 
of Pine Island, Inc.; and PSC-13-0646-PAA-WU, issued December 5, 2013, in Docket No. 130025-WU, In re: 
Application for increase in water rates in Highlands County by Placid Lakes Utilities, Inc. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 15 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  45 - 

Issue 15:  Should Aquarina’s existing service availability charges be revised, and if so, what 
are the appropriate charges? 

Recommendation: No. The appropriate service availability charges are the Utility’s existing 
charges for the potable and non-potable water systems. The wastewater main extension charge 
should be discontinued. (Bruce)   

Staff Analysis:  The Utility’s existing service availability charges for the potable water system 
consist of a $500 main extension charge, a $780 plant capacity charge, and a $150 meter 
installation charge. The non-potable water system’s existing service availability charges consist 
of a $50 main extension charge, $250 plant capacity charge, and a $150 meter installation 
charge. For the wastewater system, the existing service availability charge is a $635 main 
extension charge. 

Service availability charges are one-time charges applicable to new connections, which allows a 
customer to pay its pro rata share of the facilities and plant cost. Rule 25-30.580, F.A.C., 
establishes guidelines for designing service availability charges. Pursuant to the Rule, the 
maximum amount of contributions-in-aid-of construction (CIAC), net of amortization, should 
not exceed 75 percent of the total original cost, net of accumulated depreciation, of the utility’s 
facilities and plant when the facilities and plant are at their designed capacity. The minimum 
amount of CIAC should not be less than the percentage of such facilities and plant that is 
represented by the water transmission and distribution system or wastewater collection system. 
The existing contribution levels are 63 percent, 7 percent, and 97 percent for potable water, non-
potable water, and wastewater, respectively. Below in Table 15-1, is a summary of the 
contributions-in-aid-of contribution levels for each system based on the recommended rate base. 
 
 

Table 15-1 
Contributions-in- Aid-of-Construction Levels 

 Potable Water Non-Potable Water Wastewater 

Utility Plant in Service $1,300,669 $1,094,903 $1,612,043 

Accumulated Depreciation $1,003,525 $872,742 $1,357,193 

CIAC $337,868 $35,785 $597,343 

Amortization of CIAC $149,343 $20,111 $350,109 

Contribution Level 63% 7% 97% 
 
 
The Utility requested that staff evaluate its existing service availability charges, including any 
appropriate charges for irrigation service for new connections. Aquarina requested its service 
availability charges be increased to account for growth that may not materialize due to a major 
development in the Utility’s certificated territory being at an indefinite stalemate. In addition, the 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 15 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  46 - 

Utility is concern that its existing service availability charges do not reflect current costs of 
maintaining the plant in today’s economy. 
 
The design and development plans of Aquarina’s certificated territory have changed over time. 
According to the Utility, various lines have been constructed, connected, interconnected, and 
abandoned. The Utility requested and staff has recommended approval of pro forma revenue for 
GIS mapping. The GIS mapping will allow the Utility to delineate the potable, non-potable, and 
wastewater distribution and collection systems. At that time, staff would be able to determine the 
appropriate number of equivalent residential connections to use in development of revised 
service availability charges. Staff believes the existing potable and non-potable service 
availability charges are sufficient within the guidelines of Rule 25-30.580 F.A.C., and should 
remain unchanged at this time. However, the wastewater system’s contribution level exceeds the 
maximum amount of 75 percent pursuant to Rule 25-30.580, F.A.C.; therefore, the Utility’s 
existing main extension charge for wastewater should be discontinued. Staff notes that once the 
GIS mapping is completed the Utility can file a service availability application and have its 
service availability charges evaluated. 

Summary 
The appropriate service availability charges are the Utility’s existing charges for the potable and 
non-potable water systems. The wastewater main extension charge should be discontinued. 
 
 

Table 15-2 
Current and Recommended Service Availability Charges 

 
Current and Recommended Current and Recommended 

 Potable Non Potable Wastewater 

Meter Extension Charge $500 $50 $635 $0 

Plant Capacity Charge $780 $250 N/A N/A 

Meter Installation Charge $150 $150 N/A N/A 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 16 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  47 - 

Issue 16:  Should the Commission approve a Phase II increase for pro forma items for 
Aquarina? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve a Phase II revenue requirement 
associated with pro forma items. The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement is $171,277 for 
potable water, $252,165 for non-potable water, and $185,657 for wastewater, which equates to 
increases of 8.23 percent, 2.18 percent, and 3.34 percent, respectively, over the Phase I revenue 
requirements. Staff recommends that the potable water rates remain unchanged for Phase II. The 
Phase II wastewater rates should be designed to produce revenues of $185,002, excluding 
miscellaneous revenues. 

Implementation of the Phase II rates is conditioned upon Aquarina completing the pro forma 
items within 12 months of the issuance of a consummating order in this docket. The Utility 
should be required to submit a copy of the final invoices and cancelled checks or other payment 
confirmation documentation for all pro forma plant items. The Utility should be allowed to 
implement the above rates once all pro forma items have been completed and documentation 
provided showing that the improvements have been made. Once verified by staff, the rates 
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not be implemented until notice has been 
received by the customers. Aquarina should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 
days of the date of the notice. If the Utility encounters any unforeseen events that will impede the 
completion of the pro forma items, the Utility should immediately notify the Commission in 
writing. (Lewis, L. Smith)  

Staff Analysis: As discussed in Issue 3, the Utility has requested recognition of several pro 
forma plant items in the instant case. Several of the pro forma items either have been or will be 
completed before implementation of the Phase I rates and, therefore, staff has included these 
items in the Phase I revenue requirement as reflected in previous issues. In addition, the Utility 
has additional pro forma items that are to be completed after Phase I rates become effective. 
Table 16-1 summarizes the Phase II pro forma plant items and estimated cost. 

Staff is recommending a Phase II revenue requirement associated with the pro forma items for a 
number of reasons. First, it assures that the pro forma items are completed prior to the Utility’s 
recovery of the investment in rates. In addition, addressing the pro forma items in a single case 
saves additional rate case expense to the customers because the Utility would not need to file 
another rate case or limited proceeding to seek recovery for these items. The Commission has 
approved a Phase-In approach in Docket Nos. 140175-WU and 140177-WU.32 

Staff’s adjustment to the Phase II UPIS balances results in increases of $13,434 for potable water 
and $11,005 for wastewater. Staff reduced accumulated depreciation by $37,859 for potable 
water and $30,431 for wastewater for retirements. Staff also reduced wastewater plant and 
accumulated depreciation by $3,784 and $245, respectively, for non-U&U components. Further, 

                                                 
32 Order Nos. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU, issued December 30, 2015, in Docket No. 140175-WU, In re: Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by Crestridge Utilities, LLC.; and PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU, issued 
December 29, 2015, in Docket No. 140177-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by 
Holiday Gardens Utilities, LLC. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 16 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  48 - 

staff increased the working capital allowance by $1,221 for potable water, $640 for non-potable 
water, and $640 for wastewater. 

Staff adjustments for Phase II include an increase in O&M expenses of $9,769 for potable water, 
$5,117 for non-potable water, and $5,117 for wastewater. Staff has adjusted depreciation 
expense to reflect the pro forma additions, retirements, and U&U adjustments resulting in 
increases of $610 for potable water and $436 for wastewater. Staff has increased TOTI by $208 
for potable water and $170 for wastewater to reflect the increase in property taxes related to pro 
forma additions. Staff’s total adjustment to operating expenses, including additional RAFs, 
results in increases of $11,173 for potable water, $5,360 for non-potable water, and $5,993 for 
wastewater. The resulting operating expenses are $163,201 for potable water, $245,825 for non-
potable water, and $175,657 for wastewater. 
 
 

Table 16-1 
Phase II Pro Forma Adjustments 

    Accum Depr. 
Description UPIS Depr. Expense 
Potable Water       
Reverse Osmosis Skid $53,736  ($2,443) $2,443  
    Retirement (40,302) 40,302  (1,832) 
      Total $13,434  $37,859  $611  
  

  
  

Wastewater 
  

  
Catwalks at Plant $9,703  ($359) $359  
Blower 28,716  (1,914) 1,914  
Sand Filters 5,603  (311) 311  
   Retirements (33,016) 33,016  (1,939) 
      Total $11,005  $30,431  $646  
        

 
 

The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement should be $171,277 for potable water, $252,165 for 
non-potable water, and $185,657 for wastewater. These totals represent increases of 8.23 
percent, 2.18 percent, and 3.34 percent for potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater, 
respectively, over the recommended Phase I revenue requirements. As previously mentioned in 
Issue 10, staff recommends netting the Phase I potable water systems’ overearnings and 
wastewater systems’ revenues. The netting of wastewater revenues to potable water revenues 
avoided a reduction to Phase I potable water rates. Including miscellaneous revenues, the Phase I 
rates generate 99.7 percent of the Phase II potable water revenue requirement. As a result, the 
potable water rates should remain unchanged for Phase II. The wastewater rates should be design 
to generate revenues of $185,002, excluding miscellaneous revenues. The BFC allocation should 
remain the same as the test year revenue allocation of 60 percent. The residential gallonage cap 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 16 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  49 - 

should remain at 8,000 gallons. The general service gallonage charge should continue at 1.2 
times the residential gallonage charge consistent with Commission practice. 

Phase II rate bases are shown on Schedule Nos. 5-A, 5-B, and 5-C. The capital structure for 
Phase II is shown on Schedule No. 6. The revenue requirements are shown on Schedule Nos. 7-
A, 7-B, and 7-C. The resulting rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 8-A, 8-B, and 8-C. 

Implementation of the Phase II rates is conditioned upon Aquarina completing the pro forma 
items within 12 months of the issuance of a consummating order in this docket. The Utility 
should be required to submit a copy of the final invoices and cancelled checks for all pro forma 
plant items. The Utility should be allowed to implement the above rates once all pro forma items 
have been completed and documentation provided showing that the improvements have been 
made. Once verified by staff, the rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should 
not be implemented until notice has been received by the customers. Aquarina should provide 
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. If the Utility 
encounters any unforeseen events that will impede the completion of the pro forma items, the 
Utility should immediately notify the Commission in writing. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 17 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  50 - 

Issue 17:  Should the recommended rates be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates 
should be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund with interest, in the 
event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility. Aquarina should file revised tariff sheets 
and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates 
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of Commission Clerk no 
later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to 
refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the 
security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in water and wastewater rates. A 
timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable 
loss of revenue to the Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a 
protest filed by a party other than the Utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be 
approved as temporary rates. Aquarina should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer 
notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has 
approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The 
recommended rates collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed 
below. 
 
The Utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $102,802. Alternatively, the Utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 
If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount collected 

that is attributable to the increase. 
If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 
2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either 

approving or denying the rate increase. 
 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 17 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  51 - 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1) The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 
agreement. 

2) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the prior 
written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee.  

3) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 
4) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall 

be distributed to the customers. 
5) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account 

shall revert to the Utility. 
6) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times. 
7) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt. 
8) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not 
subject to garnishments. 

9)  The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 
 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be 
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is ultimately required, 
it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 
 
The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the security, and the amount of revenues 
that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of Commission 
Clerk no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money 
subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the 
status of the security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 18 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  52 - 

Issue 18:    Should the Utility be required to notify the Commission within 90 days of an 
effective order finalizing this docket, that it has adjusted its books for all the applicable National 
Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts 
(USOA) associated with the Commission approved adjustments? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Utility should be required to notify the Commission, in writing, 
that it has adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission’s decision. Aquarina should 
submit a letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confirming that the adjustments to 
all the applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made to the Utility’s books and records. In 
the event the Utility needs additional time to complete the adjustments, notice should be 
provided within seven days prior to deadline. Upon providing good cause, staff should be given 
administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days. (L. Smith)  

Staff Analysis:  The Utility should be required to notify the Commission, in writing that it has 
adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission’s decision. Aquarina should submit a 
letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confirming that the adjustments to all the 
applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made to the Utility’s books and records. In the 
event the Utility needs additional time to complete the adjustments, notice should be provided 
within seven days prior to deadline. Upon providing good cause, staff should be given 
administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days. 



Docket No. 150010-WS Issue 19 
Date: October 20, 2016 

-  53 - 

Issue 19:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the outstanding 
Phase I pro forma items have been completed, the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have 
been filed by the Utility and approved by staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that 
the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Also, 
the docket should remain open to allow staff to verify that the Phase II pro forma items have 
been completed, and the Phase II rates properly implemented. Once these actions are complete, 
this docket should be closed administratively. (Murphy) 

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be 
issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the outstanding Phase I pro 
forma items have been completed, the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed 
by the Utility and approved by staff, and the Utility has provided staff with proof that the 
adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Also, the 
docket should remain open to allow staff to verify that the Phase II pro forma items have been 
completed and the Phase II rates properly implemented. Once these actions are complete, this 
docket should be closed administratively. 



Docket No. 150010-WS     Schedule No. 1-A 
Date: October 20, 2016      Page 1 of 1 

-  54 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF POTABLE WATER RATE BASE PHASE I

BALANCE STAFF BALANCE
PER ADJUSTMENTS PER

DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,907,336 ($457,110) $1,450,227

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 62,080 (24,498) 37,582

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT 0 (73,194) (73,194)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,522,797) 451,903 (1,070,894)

CIAC (483,149) 145,281 (337,868)

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 276,662 (127,319) 149,343

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 14,957 14,957

WATER RATE BASE $240,132 ($69,980) $170,153



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 1-B 
Date: October 20, 2016       Page 1 of 1 

-  55 - 

 

 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER RATE BASE PHASE I

BALANCE STAFF BALANCE
PER ADJUSTMENTS PER

DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $22,080 $923,265 $945,345

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 0 24,498 24,498

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT 0 0 0

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 0 (805,374) (805,374)

CIAC 0 (35,785) (35,785)

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 20,111 20,111

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 23,792 23,792

WATER RATE BASE $22,080 $150,507 $172,587



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 1- C 
Date: October 20, 2016        Page 1 of 1 

-  56 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-C
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE PHASE I

BALANCE STAFF BALANCE
PER ADJUSTMENTS PER

DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $2,116,139 ($504,096) $1,612,043

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 33,680 0 33,680

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT 0 (62,323) (62,323)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,866,188) 508,995 (1,357,193)

CIAC (603,375) 6,032 (597,343)

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 299,305 50,804 350,109

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 18,936 18,936

WASTEWATER RATE BASE ($20,439) $18,348 ($2,091)



Docket No. 150010-WS     Schedule No. 1- D 
Date: October 20, 2016       Page 1 of 1 

-  57 - 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-D
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE PHASE I PAGE 1 OF 1

WATER-P NP-WATER WASTEWATER
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

1. To reflect the audited plant balances. (AF 1) $49,635 $905 $7,708
2. To match CIAC adjustments in audit (90,305) 90,305 0
3. To reflect retirements related to CIAC (36,324) (67,162) 0
4. To reflect reclassification from Potable to NP (234,124) 234,124 0
5. To impute T&D Mains for NP system. (149,558) 149,558 0
6. To reflect reclassification from Wastewater to NP 0 512,792 (512,792)
7. To reflect the appropriate averaging adjustment. (2,329) (31) (1,436)
8. To reflect the appropriate pro forma additions. 5,896 2,774 2,424

     Total ($457,110) $923,265 ($504,096)

LAND & LAND RIGHTS
To reflect appropriate land balances. ($24,498) $24,498 $0

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT
1. To reflect the appropriate Non-U&U UPIS. ($490,147) ($199,989) ($480,926)
2. To reflect the appropriate Non-U&U Accumulated Depreciation. 416,953 199,989 418,603

     Total ($73,194) $0 ($62,323)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
1. To reflect the appropriate Accumulated Depreciation balances. (AF 5) ($10,652) $0 ($18,566)
2. To reflect pro rata Potable/NP split. 10,365 (10,365) 0
3. To match CIAC adjustments in audit 99,758 (99,758) 0
4. To reflect retirements related to CIAC 52,420 86,236 0
5. To reflect reclassification from Potable to NP 202,514 (202,514) 0
6. To reflect reclassification from Wastewater to NP 0 (512,792) 512,792
7. To reflect imputation of T&D Mains for NP system. 67,369 (67,369) 0
8. To reflect the appropriate averaging adjustment. 20,232 265 14,814
9. To reflect the appropriate pro forma additions. 9,898 923 (45)

     Total $451,903 ($805,374) $508,995

CIAC
1. To reflect the appropriate CIAC balance. (AF 4) $95,372 ($107,222) $0
2. To reflect retirements 36,324 67,162 0
3. To reflect the appropriate CIAC averaging adjustments. 13,585 4,275 6,032

    Total $145,281 ($35,785) $6,032

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC
1. To reflect the audited Accumulated Amortization of CIAC balance. (AF 6) ($70,242) $107,911 $58,562
2. To reflect retirement of CIAC (52,420) (86,236) 0
3. To reflect the appropriate averaging adjustment. (4,657) (1,564) (7,758)

     Total ($127,319) $20,111 $50,804

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
To reflect 1/8 of test year O & M expenses. $14,957 $23,792 $18,936



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 2 
Date: October 20, 2016    Page 1 of 1 

-  58 - 

 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 2
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE - PHASE I

BALANCE
SPECIFIC BEFORE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT

PER ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST

1. COMMON STOCK $0 $0 $0
2. RETAINED EARNINGS 0 0 0
3. PAID IN CAPITAL 0 0 0
4. OTHER COMMON EQUITY (505,064) 505,064 0

  TOTAL COMMON EQUITY ($505,064) $505,064 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 11.16% 0.00%

5. LONG-TERM DEBT $863,346 ($416,595) $446,751 ($106,263) $340,488 99.95% 3.66% 3.66%
6. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

  TOTAL DEBT $863,346 ($416,595) $446,751 ($106,263) $340,488 99.95%

7. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 193 (32) 161 0 161 0.05% 2.00% 0.00%

8. TOTAL $358,475 $88,437 $446,912 ($106,263) $340,649 100.00% 3.66%

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH

    RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16%
    OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 3.66% 3.66%



Docket No. 150010-WS   Schedule No. 3-A 
Date: October 20, 2016  Page 1 of 1 

-  59 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF POTABLE WATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE I

STAFF ADJUST.
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

OPERATING REVENUES               $169,239 $1,609 $170,848 ($12,593) $158,255
-7.37%

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $92,074 $27,582 $119,658 $0 $119,658

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 0 20,797 20,797 0 20,797

  CIAC AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 0 (8,849) (8,849) 0 (8,849)

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 19,493 1,497 20,990 (567) 20,423

  INCOME TAXES 1,442 (1,442) 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    $113,009 $39,586 $152,595 ($567) $152,028

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)        $56,230 $18,253 $6,226

WATER RATE BASE         $240,132 $170,153 $170,153

RATE OF RETURN 23.42% 10.73% 3.66%



Docket No. 150010-WS   Schedule No. 3-B 
Date: October 20, 2016  1 of 1 

-  60 - 

 

\

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE I

STAFF ADJUST.
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

OPERATING REVENUES               $96,929 $900 $97,829 $148,954 $246,783
152.26%

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $152,155 $38,180 $190,332 $0 $190,332

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 0 24,757 24,757 0 24,757

  CIAC AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 0 (534) (534) 0 (534)

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 16,413 2,795 19,208 6,703 25,911

  INCOME TAXES 1,442 (1,442) 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    $170,010 $63,755 $233,763 $6,703 $240,466

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)        ($73,081) ($135,934) $6,317

WATER RATE BASE         $22,080 $172,587 $172,587

RATE OF RETURN -330.99% -78.76% 3.66%



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 3-C 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                               Page 1 of 1 

-  61 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE I

STAFF ADJUST.
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

OPERATING REVENUES               $160,261 $1,560 $161,821 $17,842 $179,663
11.03%

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $126,358 $25,131 $151,489 $0 $151,489

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 0 11,006 11,006 0 11,006

  CIAC AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 0 (15,514) (15,514) 0 (15,514)

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 19,126 2,754 21,880 803 22,683

  INCOME TAXES 1,442 (1,442) 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    $146,926 $21,935 $168,861 $803 $169,664

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)        $13,335 ($7,040) $10,000

WASTEWATER O&M EXPENSE    $126,358 $151,489 $151,489

OPERATING MARGIN 10.55% -4.65% 6.60%



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 3-D 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                       Page 1 of 3 

-  62 - 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. Schedule No. 3-D
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME PHASE I Page 1 of 3

WATER-P WATER-NP WASTEWATER
OPERATING REVENUES
To reflect appropriate revenues for the systems. $1,609 $900 $1,560

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages - Employees (601/701)
a. To normalize salary expense to remove payroll for former employees. (AF 8) ($1,707) ($2,587) ($2,147)
b. To remove insurance reimbursement to former employee. (183) (278) (231)
c. To remove unpaid salary accruals from outside the test year. (4,807) (7,286) (6,046)
d. To include maintenance employees 28,663 43,444 36,053

$21,966 $33,294 $27,629

Employee Pensions and Benefits (604/704)
a. To reflect the appropriate amount of pensions and benefits. (AF 8) $5,670 $8,594 $7,132
b. To reflect the increase for new maintenance employees. 5,446 8,254 6,850
       Subtotal $11,116 $16,848 $13,982

Purchased Power (615/715) 
To reflect the correct amount of purchase power expense. (AF 8) $357 $3,609 ($4,254)

Materials and Supplies (620/720)
a. To include reimbursement for October expense voucher. (AF8) $705 $1,686 $1,196
b. To reclassify potable booster pumps. (AF8) (1,079) (2,578) 0
c. To remove non-utility purchases. (AF8) (110) (263) (186)
       Subtotal ($484) ($1,155) $1,010

Contractual Services - Professional
To remove and amortize non-recurring accounting fees ($533) ($533) ($533)

Contractual Services - Testing (635/735)
To remove non-utility testing expenses. (AF 8) ($401) $0 ($1,106)

Contractual Services - Other (636/736)
a. To capitalize non-potable pump that was expensed. (AF 8) $0 ($3,620) $0
b. Pump service expense that was not posted to ledger (AF 8) 2,703 720 0
c. To reflect amortization of pro forma repairs. 1,160 36 298
d. To remove meter reading expense. (783) (1,872) (390)
e. To remove and amortize non-recurring repairs. (183) (437) (584)
       Subtotal $2,897 ($5,173) ($676)

Rental of Building/Property (641/741)
a. To remove 2014 amount of rental expensse for office space. (AF 8) ($334) ($334) ($333)
b. To include 2015 storage building rental expense. (AF 8) 3,000 3,000 3,000
c. To reflect reduction in price per square foot. (396) (396) (396)
       Subtotal $2,270 $2,270 $2,271

Rental of Equipment (642/742)
a. To remove 2014 amount of equipment rental expensse. (AF 8) ($7,800) ($7,800) ($7,800)
b. To include 2015 rental expense. (AF 8) 6,000 6,000 6,000
c. To adjust rental expense. (1,200) (1,200) (1,200)
       Subtotal ($3,000) ($3,000) ($3,000)



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 3-D 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                       Page 2 of 3 

-  63 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. Schedule No. 3-D
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME PHASE I Page 2 of 3

WATER-P WATER-NP WASTEWATER
Transportation Expenses (650/750)
a. To reflect the correct amount of mileage expenses. (AF 8) $183 $439 $311
b. To reflect the correct amount of mileage expenses. (AF 8) (733) (1,752) (1,242)
c. To removed repairs to non-utility vehicles.  (AF 8) (292) (699) (496)
d. To remove unsupported airline tickets.  (AF 8) (148) (352) (250)
       Subtotal ($989) ($2,365) ($1,677)

Insurance - Vehicle Expenses (656/756)
To reflect the appropriate amount of insuranc vehicle expense. (AF 8) ($1,162) ($1,162) ($1,162)

Insurance - General Liability Expenses (657/757)
To reflect the correct amount of general liability insurance. (AF 8) ($10) ($10) ($11)

Insurance - Other Expenses (659/759)
To reflect appropriate amount of insurance other expenses. (AF 8) ($2,378) ($2,378) ($2,377)

Regulatory Commission Expense (667/767)
a.  To reflect the correct amount of regulatory commission expense. (AF 8) ($25) ($25) ($50)
b.  To reflect the appropriate amount of rate case expense. 773 773 773
       Subtotal $748 $748 $723

Miscellaneous Expense (675/775)
a.  To reflect communication costs. (AF 8) ($2,253) ($2,253) ($2,253)
b.  To reclassify and capitalize to Account 360. 0 0 (2,872)
c.  To reflect reimbursements for October Misc. expenses. 376 376 375

d.  To remove non-utility reimbursements. (970) (970) (970)

e.  To reflect reclassification for DEP permits . 34 33 33

       Subtotal ($2,814) ($2,815) ($5,687)

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS $27,582 $38,180 $25,131

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

a. To reflect audited depreciation expense. $45,851 $601 $28,200

b. To reflect reclassification from Potable to Non-Potable. (9,782) 9,782 0

c. To reflect retirements imputation of T&D Mains for NP system. (3,576) 3,576 0

d. To reflect reclassification from Wastewater to Non-Potable 0 12,820 (12,820)

e. To reflect retirements. (908) (2,150) 0
f. To reflect pro forma depreciation expense. 163 127 45
g.  Non-U&U depreciation expense. (10,950) 0 (4,419)

  Total $20,797 $24,757 $11,006

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC EXPENSE
a.  To reflect audited amount of CIAC amortization expense. ($9,758) ($2,684) ($15,514)
b.  To reflect retirements. 908 2,150 0
 Total ($8,849) ($534) ($15,514)



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 3-D 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                        Page 3 of 3 

-  64 - 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. Schedule No. 3-D
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME PHASE I Page 3 of 3

WATER-P WATER-NP WASTEWATER
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
a.  To reflect the correct amount of property taxes. ($118) ($118) ($118)
b.  To reflect the correct amount of payroll taxes. (130) (198) (164)
c.  To reflect the appropriate amount of payroll taxes for new employees. 2,527 3,830 3,178
d.  To reflect the appropriate amount of regulatory assessment fees. (RAFs). 108 62 134
e.  To reflect pro forma property taxes. 91 43 38
f.   Non-U&U property taxes. (980) (825) (314)
  Total $1,497 $2,795 $2,754

INCOME TAX
To reflect the correct amount of income tax expenses. ($1,442) ($1,442) ($1,442)



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 3-E 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                       Page 1 of 1 

-  65 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-E
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ANALYSIS OF POTABLE WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE PHASE I

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
PER ADJUST- PER

UTILITY MENT STAFF
(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $48,832 $21,966 $70,798
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 11,116 11,116
(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0
(615) PURCHASED POWER 3,180 357 3,537
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 74 0 74
(618) CHEMICALS 1,564 0 1,564
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6,424 (484) 5,941
(632) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 3,807 (533) 3,274
(634) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT FEES 1,930 0 1,930
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 669 (401) 268
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 2,737 2,897 5,634
(640) RENTS 0 0 0
(641) RENTAL OF BUILDING/PROPERTY 334 2,270 2,604
(642) RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 7,800 (3,000) 4,800
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,731 (989) 2,742
(656) INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,728 (1,162) 566
(657) INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY 2,624 (10) 2,614
(659) INSURANCE - OTHER 2,378 (2,378) 0
(667) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 25 748 773
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 4,239 (2,814) 1,425

Total $92,074 $27,583 $119,658



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 3-F 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                             Page 1 of 1 

-  66 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-F
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ANALYSIS OF NON-POTABLE WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE PHASE I

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
PER ADJUST- PER

UTILITY MENT STAFF
(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $74,014 $33,294 $107,308
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 16,848 16,848
(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0
(615) PURCHASED POWER 32,150 3,609 35,759
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 750 0 750
(618) CHEMICALS 48 0 48
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,873 (1,155) 3,717
(632) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 3,807 (533) 3,274
(634) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT FEES 1,930 0 1,930
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 0 0 0
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 6,541 (5,173) 1,368
(640) RENTS 0 0 0
(641) RENTAL OF BUILDING/PROPERTY 334 2,270 2,604
(642) RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 7,800 (3,000) 4,800
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 8,917 (2,365) 6,552
(656) INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,728 (1,162) 566
(657) INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY 2,624 (10) 2,614
(659) INSURANCE - OTHER 2,378 (2,378) 0
(667) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 25 748 773
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 4,239 (2,815) 1,424

Total $152,155 $38,179 $190,332



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 3-G 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                               Page 1 of 1 

-  67 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE PHASE I

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
PER ADJUST- PER

UTILITY* MENT STAFF
(701) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $61,423 $27,629 $89,052
(703) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 13,982 13,982
(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0 0 0
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 0 0 0
(715) PURCHASED POWER 17,665 (4,254) 13,411
(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 412 0 412
(718) CHEMICALS 1,289 0 1,289
(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6,023 1,010 7,033
(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0 0
(732) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 3,807 (533) 3,274
(733) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - LEGAL 0 0 0
(734) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT FEES 1,930 0 1,930
(735) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 3,107 (1,106) 2,001
(736) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 2,154 (676) 1,478
(741) RENTAL OF BUILDING/PROPERTY 333 2,271 2,604
(742) RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 7,800 (3,000) 4,800
(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 6,520 (1,677) 4,843
(756) INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,728 (1,162) 566
(757) INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY 2,624 (11) 2,613
(759) INSURANCE OTHER 2,377 (2,377) (0)
(767) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 50 723 773
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 7,116 (5,687) 1,429

TOTAL O&M EXPENSES $126,358 $25,131 $151,489

SCHEDULE NO. 3-G



Docket No. 150010-WS    Schedule No. 4-A 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                    Page 1 of 1 

-  68 - 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC.     SCHEDULE NO. 4-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

  
DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

MONTHLY WATER RATES (PHASE I)       

    STAFF   
  RATES AT RECOMMENDED 4 YEAR 

 
TIME OF PHASE I RATE 

 
FILING RATES REDUCTION 

Residential and  General Service 
 

    
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

  
  

5/8" x 3/4" $19.16 $19.16 $0.10 
3/4" $28.74 $28.74 $0.15 
1" $47.90 $47.90 $0.25 
1-1/2" $95.79 $95.79 $0.50 
2" $153.27 $153.27 $0.80 
3" $306.55 $306.55 $1.61 
4" $478.96 $478.96 $2.52 
6" $957.93 $957.93 $5.03 
  

  
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons  - Residential and General Service $6.95 $6.95 $0.04 
  

  
  

Irrigation Service - Non-Potable 
  

  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

  
  

5/8" x 3/4" 
 

$16.90 $0.06 
3/4" 

 
$25.35 $0.08 

1" 
 

$42.25 $0.14 
1-1/2" 

 
$84.50 $0.28 

2" 
 

$135.20 $0.45 
3" 

 
$270.40 $0.89 

4" 
 

$422.50 $1.40 
6" 

 
$845.00 $2.79 

  
  

  
Charge per 1,000 gallons - Irrigation Service $0.78 $1.38 $0.00 
  

  
  

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
  

  
2,000 Gallons $33.06  $33.06    
6,000 Gallons $60.86  $60.86    
8,000 Gallons $74.76  $74.76    
*Phase I water rates will remain at the current rates.  

    



Docket No. 150010-WS    Schedule No. 4-B 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                    Page 1 of 1 

-  69 - 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC.     SCHEDULE NO. 4-B 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

  
DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (PHASE I)       

    STAFF   

  
RATES 

AT RECOMMENDED 4 YEAR 

 
TIME OF PHASE I RATE 

 
FILING RATES REDUCTION 

Residential 
 

    
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

  
  

Charge Per 1,000 gallons  $22.13  $22.83  $0.11 
8,000 gallon cap $4.79  $4.94    
  

  
  

Flat Rate Service $34.69  $35.78  $0.18 

   
  

General Service 
  

  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

  
  

5/8" x 3/4" $22.13 $22.83 $0.11 
3/4" $33.16 $34.25 $0.17 
1" $55.28 $57.08 $0.28 
1-1/2" $110.56 $114.15 $0.56 
2" $176.90 $182.64 $0.90 
3" $353.81 $365.28 $1.79 
4" $552.83 $570.75 $2.80 
6" $1,105.67 $1,141.50 $5.60 
  

  
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $5.76 $5.94 $0.03 
  

  
  

  
  

  
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill 
Comparison 

  
  

2,000 Gallons $31.71  $32.71    
6,000 Gallons $50.87  $52.47    
8,000 Gallons $60.45  $62.35    
  

  

 

 

 



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 5-A 
Date: October 20, 2016         Page 1 of 1 

-  70 - 

 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 5-A
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF POTABLE WATER RATE BASE PHASE II

STAFF BALANCE
PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS PER

DESCRIPTION BALANCE TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,450,227 $13,434 $1,463,661

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 37,582 0 37,582

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT (73,194) 0 (73,194)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,070,894) 37,859 (1,033,035)

CIAC (337,868) 0 (337,868)

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 149,343 0 149,343

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 14,957 1,221 16,178

WATER RATE BASE $170,153 $52,514 $222,667



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 5-B 
Date: October 20, 2016          Page 1 of 1 

-  71 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 5-B
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER RATE BASE - PHASE II

STAFF BALANCE
PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS PER

DESCRIPTION BALANCE TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $945,345 $0 $945,345

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 24,498 0 24,498
0

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT 0 0 0

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (805,374) 0 (805,374)

CIAC (35,785) 0 (35,785)

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 20,111 0 20,111

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 23,792 640 24,432

WATER RATE BASE $172,587 $640 $173,227



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 5-C 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                  Page 1 of 1 

-  72 - 

 
 

 
 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 5-C
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE PHASE II

STAFF BALANCE
PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS PER

DESCRIPTION BALANCE TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,612,043 $11,005 $1,623,048

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 33,680 0 33,680

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT (62,323) (3,538) (65,861)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,357,193) 30,431 (1,326,762)

CIAC (597,343) 0 (597,343)

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 350,109 0 350,109

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 18,936 640 19,576

WASTEWATER RATE BASE ($2,091) $38,538 $36,447



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 5-D 
Date: October 20, 2016            Page 1 of 1 

-  73 - 

 

 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 5-D
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

WATER-P WATER-NP WASTEWATER
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
To reflect the appropriate pro forma additions. $13,434 $0 $11,005

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT
To reflect the appropriate Non-U&U UPIS. $0 $0 ($3,784)
To reflect the appropriate Non-U&U Accumulated Depreciation. 0 0 245
     Total $0 $0 ($3,538)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
To reflect the appropriate pro forma additions. $37,859 $0 $30,431

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
To reflect 1/8 of test year O & M expenses. $1,221 $640 $640



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 6 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                    Page 1 of 1 

-  74 - 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 6
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE- PHASE II

BALANCE
SPECIFIC BEFORE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT

PER ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST

1. COMMON STOCK $0 $0 $0
2. RETAINED EARNINGS 0 0 0
3. PAID IN CAPITAL 0 0 0
4. OTHER COMMON EQUITY (505,064) 505,064 0 11.16%

    TOTAL ($505,064) $505,064 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 11.16% 0.00%

5. LONG-TERM DEBT $446,751 $0 $446,751 ($7,285) $439,466 99.96% 3.66% 3.66%
6. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

  TOTAL DEBT $446,751 $0 $446,751 ($7,285) $439,466 99.96% 0.00% 0.00%

7. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 161 0 161 0 161 0.04% 2.00% 0.00%

8. TOTAL ($58,152) $505,064 $446,912 ($7,285) $439,627 100.00% 3.66%

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH
    RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16%

    OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 3.66% 3.66%



Docket No. 150010-WS  Schedule No. 7-A 
Date: October 20, 2016   Page 1 of 1 

-  75 - 

 

 

 
AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-A
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF POTABLE WATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE II

STAFF ADJUST.
STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

OPERATING REVENUES               $158,255 $0 $158,255 $13,022 $171,277
8.23%

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $119,658 $9,769 $129,427 $0 $129,427

  DEPRECIATION (NET) 20,797 610 21,407 0 21,407

  AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (8,849) 0 (8,849) 0 (8,849)

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 20,423 208 20,631 586 21,217

  INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    $152,028 $10,587 $162,615 $586 $163,201

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)        $6,226 ($4,361) $8,075

WATER RATE BASE         $170,153 $222,667 $222,667

RATE OF RETURN 3.66% -1.96% 3.63%



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 7-B 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                              Page  1 of 1 

-  76 - 

 

 

 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-B
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE II

STAFF ADJUST.
STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

OPERATING REVENUES               $246,783 $0 $246,783 $5,382 $252,165
2.18%

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $190,332 $5,117 $195,450 $0 $195,450

  DEPRECIATION (NET) 24,757 0 24,757 0 24,757

  AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (534) 0 (534) 0 (534)

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 25,911 0 25,911 242 26,153

  INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    $240,466 $5,117 $245,583 $242 $245,825

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)        $6,317 $1,200 $6,340

WATER RATE BASE         $172,587 $173,227 $173,227

RATE OF RETURN 3.66% 0.69% 3.66%



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 7-C 
Date: October 20, 2016                                                                                              Page 1 of 1 

-  77 - 

 

 

 

 
 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-C
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE II

STAFF ADJUST.
STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PHASE I ADJS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

OPERATING REVENUES               $179,663 $0 $179,663 $5,994 $185,657
3.34%

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $151,489 $5,117 $156,607 $0 $156,607

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 11,006 436 11,442 0 11,442

  AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (15,514) 0 (15,514) 0 (15,514)

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 22,683 170 22,853 270 23,123

  INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    $169,664 $5,724 $175,388 $270 $175,657

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)        $9,999 $4,275 $10,000

WASTEWATER OPERATING EXPENSES       $151,489 $156,607 $156,607

OPERATING MARGIN 6.60% 2.73% 6.39%



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 7-D 
Date: October 20, 2016    1 of 1 

-  78 - 

 

 

 
 
 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. Schedule No. 7-D
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 DOCKET NO. 150010-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

WATER-P WATER-NP WASTEWATER
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Contractual Services - Professional (632/732)
RO Service Contract. $4,652 $0 $0

Contractual Services - Other (636/736)
To reflect amortization of GIS Mapping. $5,117 $5,117 $5,117

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS $9,769 $5,117 $5,117

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
a.  To reflect pro forma depreciation expense. $610 $0 $646
b.  To reflect Non-U&U depreciation expense. 0 0 (210)

  Total $610 $0 $436

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
To reflect pro forma property taxes. $208 $0 $170



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 8-A 
Date: October 20, 2016           Page 1 of 1 

-  79 - 

 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 8-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 
DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

MONTHLY WATER RATES (PHASE II)     
  STAFF STAFF 
  RECOMMENDED RECOMMENDED 

 
PHASE I PHASE II  

 
RATES RATES 

Residential and  General Service     
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

 
  

5/8" x 3/4" $19.16 $19.16 
3/4" $28.74 $28.74 
1" $47.90 $47.90 
1-1/2" $95.79 $95.79 
2" $153.27 $153.27 
3" $306.55 $306.55 
4" $478.96 $478.96 
6" $957.93 $957.93 
  

 
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons  - Residential and General Service $6.95 $6.95 
  

 
  

Irrigation Service - Non-Potable 
 

  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

 
  

5/8" x 3/4" $16.90 $17.26 
3/4" $25.35 $25.89 
1" $42.25 $43.15 
1-1/2" $84.50 $86.30 
2" $135.20 $138.08 
3" $270.40 $276.16 
4" $422.50 $431.50 
6" $845.00 $863.00 
  

 
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Irrigation Service $1.38 $1.41 
  

 
  

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
 

  
2,000 Gallons $33.06  $33.06  
6,000 Gallons $60.86  $60.86  
8,000 Gallons $74.76  $74.76  
*Phase I & II water rates will remain unchanged. 

   



Docket No. 150010-WS Schedule No. 8-B 
Date: October 20, 2016           Page 1 of 1 

-  80 - 

 

  

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 8-B 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 
DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (PHASE II)     
  STAFF STAFF 
  RECOMMENDED RECOMMENDED 

 
PHASE I PHASE II 

 
RATES RATES 

Residential     
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

 
  

Charge Per 1,000 gallons  $22.83  $25.05 
8,000 gallon cap $4.94  $5.68 
  

 
  

Flat Rate Service $35.78  $37.32 

  
  

General Service 
 

  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

 
  

5/8" x 3/4" $22.83 $25.05 
3/4" $34.25 $37.58 
1" $57.08 $62.63 
1-1/2" $114.15 $125.25 
2" $182.64 $200.40 
3" $365.28 $400.80 
4" $570.75 $626.25 
6" $1,141.50 $1,252.50 
  

 
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service  $5.94 $6.81 
  

 
  

  
 

  
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill 
Comparison 

 
  

2,000 Gallons $32.71  $36.41  
6,000 Gallons $52.47  $59.13  
8,000 Gallons $62.35  $70.49  



Docket No. 150010-WS ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 20, 2016            Page 1 of 1 

-  81 - 

 

 

Common Costs Fixed Variable Potable - 50% NP - 50% Potable - 9% NP - 91%
(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $122,846 75.00% 25.00% $46,067 $46,067 $2,764 $27,947
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 75.00% 25.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
(615) PURCHASED POWER 35,330 0.00% 100.00% $0 $0 $3,180 $32,150
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 824 0.00% 100.00% $0 $0 $74 $750
(618) CHEMICALS 0 0.00% 100.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6,570 50.00% 50.00% $1,642 $1,642 $296 $2,989
(632) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 7,613 100.00% 0.00% $3,807 $3,807 $0 $0
(634) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT FEES 3,860 100.00% 0.00% $1,930 $1,930 $0 $0
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 0 50.00% 50.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 9,278 50.00% 50.00% $2,320 $2,320 $418 $4,221
(641) RENTAL OF BUILDING/PROPERTY 667 100.00% 0.00% $334 $334 $0 $0
(642) RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 15,600 100.00% 0.00% $7,800 $7,800 $0 $0
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 12,648 50.00% 50.00% $3,162 $3,162 $569 $5,755
(656) INSURANCE - VEHICLE 3,456 100.00% 0.00% $1,728 $1,728 $0 $0
(657) INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY 5,247 100.00% 0.00% $2,624 $2,624 $0 $0
(659) INSURANCE - OTHER 4,755 100.00% 0.00% $2,378 $2,378 $0 $0
(667) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 50 100.00% 0.00% $25 $25 $0 $0
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 8,477 100.00% 0.00% $4,239 $4,239 $0 $0

$237,221 $78,054 $78,054 $7,301 $73,812

Cost Recovery Allocation Fixed Allocations Variable Allocations



Item 9 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE C£ 'T£R • 2540 SII U~ IARD OAK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAI IASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

November 22, 2016 

Office of Commission C lerk (Stauffer) 

Division ofEconomics (I~~) qJJfl &41?//1,/P:,,ra AL-/V\ 
Division of Accounting and Finance (Cicchetti , Wolmers) Gv-J tl 
Office of the General Counsel (Leathers11* 

Docket No. 160 174-GU - Request for approval of 2016 depreciation study by 

Sebring Gas System, Inc. 

AGENDA: 12/06116 - Regu lar Agenda- Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 

Participate ~ : . 
c . 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 
..--"\ ' , 

' l -~ 

.... : 

n=.-: r-) 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patron is 
: .. - .. 
r , ::-: - ( ~ 

N ['; 

C' 
,.. J , ..... --.. - '- . _ .... _- - I 

I 

CRITICAL DATES: None 
c; 
- .-

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

N 
(..11 

I: 
((. 
('' 

Rule 25-7.045, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires natural gas public utili ties to file a 

comprehensive depreciation study with the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) 

for review at least once every five years from the submission date of the previous study. On July 

20, 2016, Sebring Gas System, Inc. (Sebring or company) fi led its 20 16 depreciation study in 

compliance with the aforecited rule. The company's last depreciat ion study was filed July 22, 

20 II. Staff notes Sebring had 2015 operating revenues of approximately $959,000, serving 559 

customers. 1 Staff has completed its review of Sebring's 20 16 Depreciat ion Study and presents its 

recommendations to the Commission herein. 

1 Sebring Gas System's Annual Report of Natural Gas Ut il ities Form PSC/AFA 20, at December 31, 2015, filed 

with the Florida Public Service Commission on June I, 20 16. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08938-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



DocketNo. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over these matters through several provisions of the 
Florida Statutes, including Sections 350.115, 36~.05, and 366.06, F.S. 

-2-



Docket No. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should currently prescribed depreciation rates for Sebring Gas System be revised? 

Recommendation: Yes. The review of Sebring's plant depreciation information indicates a 

need for revising the company's currently prescribed depreciation rates. (Higgins) 

Staff Analysis: Sebring's last depreciation filing was made on July 22, 2011. By Order No. 

PSC-12-0043-PAA-GU, the Commission approved revised depreciation rates that became 
effective January 1, 2011.2 

The company has filed its current study in accordance with Rule 25-7.045, F.A.C., which 

requires natural gas companies to file a comprehensive depreciation study at least once every 

five years from the submission date of the previously filed study. A review of the company's 

plant activity and data indicates the need for revising depreciation rates. Staffs recommended 

depreciation components and rates are discussed in Issue 3 and shown on Attachments A and B. 

2 Order No. PSC-12-0043-PAA-GU, issued January 26, 2012, in Docket No. 110233-GU, In re: Petition for 

approval of2011 Depreciation Study by Sebring Gas Systems. Inc. 

- 3-



Docket No. I60I74-GU 
Date: November 22, 20 I6 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: What should be the implementation date for newly proposed depreciation rates? 

Recommendation: Staff recommends January I, 20I7, for implementing newly proposed 
depreciation rates as shown on Attachments A and B to this recommendation. (Higgins) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-7.045, F.A.C., requires that the data submitted in a depreciation 
study, including plant and reserve balances or company estimates, "shall be brought to the 
effective date of the proposed rates." The supporting data and calculations provided by Sebring 
match an implementation date of January I, 20 I7. 

-4-



Docket No. I60I74-GU 
Date: November 22, 20 I6 

Issue 3 

Issue 3: What are the appropriate depreciation parameters and resulting rates? 

Recommendation: Staff recommends the Commission approve the lives, reserve 

percentages, net salvage percentages, and resulting remaining life depreciation rates for Sebring 

that are shown on Attachment A. As shown on Attachment B, the corresponding depreciation 

expense effect of staffs rate recommendations is a decrease of $6,980 annually, or 3.8 percent, 

based on December 3I, 20 I6 investments. (Higgins) 

Staff Analysis: 

Staffs recommendations are the result of a comprehensive review of Sebring's plant 

depreciation data filed in this docket. Attachment A to this recommendation shows a comparison 

of certain currently-approved depreciation parameters and rates to those staff is recommending 

become effective January I, 20I7 (Issue 2). Staff and the company are in agreement on all 

proposed depreciation parameters and resulting rates. 3 Displayed on Attachment B is a 

comparison of depreciation expenses between currently-approved and proposed rates based on 

December 3 I, 20 I6 investments. 

This filing was essentially a staff-assisted study. The company provided plant addition and 

retirement data spanning 20II-20I6 (20I6 projected), proposed net salvage values, proposed 

average service lives, and proposed Iowa-type survivor curves.4 With this information, staff 

determined the average age of investments on an account-by-account basis, then applied the 

results to Sebring's proposed curve/life combinations for determining account-specific average 

remaining lives. Sebring's proposed account-specific average service lives are unchanged from 

its prior study. 

As a result of the review and analytical process, staff and Sebring agree on lives, net salvage 

values, and resulting depreciation rates for all accounts as shown on Attachments A and B to this 

recommendation. 

Plant Additions 

Sebring's total plant investment has grown substantially over the study period. During the 20II-

20I6 period (20I6 projected), the company's system grew by approximately 89 percent, or from 

approximately $2.9 million to approximately $5.6 million. Over two-thirds of this system growth 

is attributable to initiating gas services in 20 I3 to both the Hardee and Desoto Correctional 

Institutes. Specifically, Sebring invested in the construction of two new gate stations (Account 

379.00- Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment- City Gate) which were required in order 

to fulfill its newly acquired service contracts with the Florida Department of Corrections. Staff 

notes that these two special service contracts were approved by the Commission in 20I3.5 The 

3 Sebring's Response to 2016 Depreciation Study Staff Report, No.6. 
4 "Iowa-type Curves" are a widely-used group of generalized survivor curves that contain the range of survivor 

characteristics usually experienced by public utilities, as well as companies in other industries. 
5 OrderNo .. PSC-13-0366-PAA-GU, issued August 8, 2013, in Docket No. 130130-GU, In re: Petition for approval 

of special contract with the Florida Department of Corrections - DeSoto Correctional Institution. by Sebring Gas 

System. Inc., and Order No. PSC-13-0367-PAA-GU, issued August 8, 2013, in Docket No. 130079-GU, In re: 

Petition for approval of special contract with the Florida Department of Corrections. by Sebring Gas System. Inc. 

- 5-



Docket No. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Issue 3 

two new gate stations tapped both the Gulfstream (serving the Hardee Institution), and Florida 

Gas Transportation pipelines (serving the Desoto Institution). 

Additional investments attributable to newly-serving the correctional institutes include the 

installation of mains and meters placed downstream from the gate stations. The investments were 

recorded in: Account 376 - Mains - Plastic, and Account 382 - Meter Installations. The total 

investment required to initiate service to the correctional institutes was approximately $1.5 

million. This investment is net of the approximate $250,000 refund paid to Sebring by 

Gulfstream and Florida Gas Transportation companies from mandatory prepayment of 

engineering and construction costs. In addition to the correctional institutions, over the study 

period Sebring also installed new plant/extending mainlines in Sebring, Florida, for serving 

businesses, a fire department, and a residential community. 

In response to a staff data request, the company stated it does not foresee similar levels of 

investment growth as it experienced in 2013 and believes its system will revert to more typical 

growth patterns over the next study period. 6 

Plant Retirements 

The company's plant has experienced minimal retirement activity over the study period. 

Expressed as a percentage of study period additions, plant retirements total under 2 percent from 

2011-2016. Staff notes the refund associated with tapping the two transmission pipelines 

discussed in the Plant Additions section was initially recorded as retirement in 2014 (year of 

refund), but later correctly revised as a "reduction of plant addition," thus accurately reflecting 

the final investment amount. 

Average Service and Remaining Lives 

Neither the company, nor staff, propose any changes to Sebring's currently-authorized, account­

specific, average service lives. 7 Staff does, however, recommend the company closely monitor 

the life characteristics of all its investments for evaluating if any average service life adjustments 

are warranted as part of future depreciation studies. 

As similarly performed in the company's last depreciation review and mentioned above, staff 

computed account-specific average remaining lives (shown on Attachment A) by first aging 

Sebring's projected plant investments at December 31, 2016, then applying the results to the 

company's Iowa Curve and service life selections on an account-by-account basis. 

Net Salvage 

The company has not requested any changes to its currently authorized net salvage levels. 8 

Without experiencing meaningful levels of retirement over a period of time, company specific 

net salvage investigations may prove inconclusive. Thus, staff compared the company's 

currently-authorized/proposed-for-continued-use net salvage levels to those experienced by other 

6 Sebring's Responses to Staffs First Data Request, No.7. 
7 Order No. PSC-12-0043-PAA-GU. 
8 ld. 

-6-



Docket No. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 3 

natural gas distribution companies. Staff believes Sebring's currently-authorized/proposed net 

salvage values remain in-line to those currently being estimated by its industry peers and should 

continue to be used for applicable rate-making purposes. 

Reserve Transfers 

As part of reviewing Sebring's 2016 Depreciation Study, staff calculated the book reserve 

position of each plant account. Staff also calculated the associated theoretical reserve positions of 

each plant account, which are based on the current recommended life and net salvage inputs. The 

difference between an account's book and theoretical reserve amounts may be described as an 

imbalance, either positive or negative, or as a surplus or deficiency. When imbalances are 

present, corrective transfers among accounts should be evaluated, and if warranted, 

recommended to be performed. Staff discusses its recommended reserve transfers below. 

Over the study period of 2011-2016, Sebring carried depreciation reserves of $9,788 in Account 

399- Prior Period Adjustment. This amount was associated with a prior rate case audit finding 

related to the appropriate level of accumulated depreciation. This audit finding was ultimately 

identified by Commission Order PSC-04-1260-PAA-GU.9 As part of the data request process, 

the company was asked if it has any specific treatment proposals for this reserve amount and 

responded it did not. 10 Staff further inquired if the company was amenable to the Commission 

allocating this reserve to other plant accounts in a rational manner. The company was supportive 

of both staffs suggestion and transfer results/proposals. The specific depreciation reserve 

transfer proposals are presented in Table 3-1. 

Table 3-1 
Proposed Accumulated Depreciation Transfers 

Acct. 
No. 

376.1 

379 

380.2 
382 
387 
394 
399 

Account Title 

Mains - Steel 
Meas. & Reg. Station Equip.(City 
Gate) 
Services - Plastic 
Meter Installations 
Other Equipment 
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 
Prior Period Adjustment 

Reserve 
Transfer 
Amounts 

2,357 

2,129 
2,058 

119 
153 

2,972 
(9, 788) 

Staffs methodology was to first bring any account with a theoretically negative reserve position 

to its theoretically correct level. However, after bringing all accounts with theoretically negative 

9 Order No. PSC-04-1260-PAA-GU, issued December 20, 2004, in Docket No. 040270-GU, In re: Application for 

rate increase by Sebring Gas System. Inc. 
10 Sebring's Responses to Staffs First Data Request No. I, and Sebring's Responses to 2016 Depreciation Study 

Staff Report, No. I. 

- 7-



Docket No. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 3 

reserve positions to their correct levels, $2,058 of the original $9,788 remained. For this 
remainder, staff proposes allocating the entire amount to Account 380.2- Services- Plastic, due 
to this account having an approximate 31-year average remaining life in which the surplus is 
spread over/amortized, as well as mitigating the minor expense increase associated with this 

account. Staff believes any effects resulting from the transfer are minimal due to the account's 

long remaining life, as well as the small transfer amount relative to overall investment. 

Staff also recommends the Commission approve transferring $180, from Account 392 -Trans. 
Equipment - Other Vehicles to Account 392 - Trans. Equipment - Light Trucks, as the former 

account has no corresponding investment. Staff notes that its current rate recommendations 
incorporate all proposed reserve transfers discussed in this section. 

Other Matters 

For natural gas utilities, the Commission observes $500 as being the appropriate minimum 
threshold for capitalization of property, while minor items costing less than $500 are recorded as 

maintenance expense. 11 Staff in its review of Sebring's 2016 Depreciation Study became aware 
of a small number of capital entries which were below the $500 minimum threshold. However, 

staff notes the vast majority of capital items/plant entries are appropriately above the minimum 
threshold. Staff consulted with the company concerning these specific entries. The company 
claimed it ceased making capital entries below $500, and will only capitalize property valued at 

$500 or greater going forward. 12 

For calendar year 2012, the company recorded ($4,250) of plant retirements to Account 381 -
Meters, while only recording ($330) to the account's corresponding reserve. For calendar year 
2014, the company recorded ($20,647) of plant retirements to Account 392.1 -Transportation­
Trucks, while only recording ($14,955) to the account's corresponding reserve. Staff proposes to 
correct accumulated depreciation levels by matching the reserve entries to the corresponding 
plant entries. This proposal results in reducing account 381 's reserve by ($3,920), and account 

392.1 's reserve by ($5,692). Staff notes its current depreciation rate recommendations 

incorporate these proposed reserve reductions. 

Conclusion 

Staff recommends the Commission approve the lives, net salvages, reserves, and resultant 
depreciation rates for Sebring that are shown on Attachment A. The expense effect of staffs 
plant depreciation rate recommendations, which is shown on Attachment 8, is a decrease of 
$6,980 annually, or 3.8 percent, based on December 31,2016 investments. 

11 Rule 25-7.046 I, F.A.C., and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Uniform System of Accounts, prescribed 

by the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 18, Subchapter F, Part 201 (2013). 
12 Sebring's Responses to Staffs First Data Request, No.8. 

- 8-



Docket No. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 4 

Issue 4: Should the current amortization of investment tax credits (ITCs) and flow back of 

excess deferred income taxes (EDITs) be revised to reflect the approved depreciation rates and 
amortization schedules? 

Recommendation: Yes. The current amortization of ITCs should be revised to match the 

actual recovery periods for the related property. The company should file detailed calculations of 

the revised lTC amortization at the same time it files its earnings surveillance report covering 

period ending December 31,2017, as specified in rule 27-7.1352, F.A.C. (Cicchetti, Wolmers). 

Staff Analysis: In Issue 2, staff has recommended approval of revised depreciation rates for 

the company, to be effective January 1, 2017, which reflect changes to most accounts' remaining 

lives to be effective January 1, 2017. Revising a utility's book depreciation lives generally results 

in a change in its rate of lTC amortization in order to comply with the normalization 

requirements of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC or Code) set forth in sections 168(f)(2) and 

(i)(9), 13 former IRC section 167(l),P4
• IS] former IRC Section 46(f),[16

• 
171 Federal Tax Regulations 

under the Code sections,t 8 and section 203(e) of the Tax Reform Act of 1986 (the Act)_l9 

Staff, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), and independent outside auditors look at a company's 

books and records, and the orders and rules of the jurisdictional regulatory authorities to 

determine if the books and records are maintained in the appropriate manner. The books are also 

reviewed to determine if they are in compliance with the regulatory guidelines in regard to 

normalization. 

Former IRC Section 46(f)(6) of the Code indicated that the amortization of lTC should be 

determined by the period of time actually used in computing depreciation expense for 

ratemaking purposes and on the regulated books of the utility.20 While, Section 46(f)(6) was 

repealed, under IRC Section 50(d)(2), the terms of former IRC Section 46(f)(6) remain 

applicable to public utility property for which a regulated utility previously claimed ITCs. Since 

staff is recommending changes to the company's remaining lives, it is also important to change 

the amortization of ITCs to avoid violation of the provisions of IRC section 50( d)(2), and its 

underlying Treasury Regulations. The consequence of an lTC normalization violation is a 

repayment of unamortized lTC balances to the IRS. Therefore, staff recommends the current 

amortization of ITCs should be revised to match the actual recovery periods for the related 

property. The company should file detailed calculations of the revised lTC amortization at the 

13 26 USC §§ 168(t){2) and (i)(9). 
14 Fonner 26 USC § 167(1) , repealed by Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 11812(a)( 1-

2)(1990). 
15 Under IRC Section 50(d)(2), the tenns of fonner IRC section 167(1) remain applicable to public utility property 

for which a regulated utility previously claimed ITCs, which is the case here. (I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200933023, I n.l 

(May 7, 2009)). 
16 Fonner 26 USC §46(t), repealed by Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. I 01-508, § 11813( 1990). 
17 Under IRC Section 50(d)(2), the tenns of fonner IRC section 46(t) remain applicable to public utility property for 

which a regulated utility previously claimed ITCs, which is the case here. (I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200933023, I n.l 

(May 7, 2009)). 
18 Treas. Reg. § 1.168; Treas. Reg. § 1.167; Treas. Reg. § 1.46. 
19 Tax Refonn Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514 (I 00 Stat. 2085, 2146)( 1986). 
2° Fonner 26 USC §46(t)(6) (establishing proper detennination of ratable portion). 

- 9-



Docket No. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 4 

same time it files its earnings surveillance report covering the period ending December 31, 2017, 
as specified in Rule 25-7.1352, F.A.C. 

- 10-



Docket No. 160174-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Issue 5: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 5 

Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis: At the conclusion of the protest period, if no protest is filed, this docket should 
be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

- 11 -



Docket No. 160 174-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Comparison of Rates and Components 

Account Ave. 
Account Title Rem. 

Number Life 

(yrs.) 

376.1 Mains - Steel 12.7 

376.2 Mains - Plastic 34.2 
Meas. & Reg. Equip. 

378 (Embedded) 13. 1 

Meas. & Reg. 
379 Equip.(City Gate) 16.5 

380. 1 Services - Steel 14.3 

380.2 Services - Plastic 32.0 

38 1 Meters 12. 1 

382 Meter Insta llations 17. 1 

383 House Regulators 10.5 
House Regulator 

384 Installations 13.7 

Property on 
386 Customers' Premises 9.5 

387 Other Equipment 15.5 

Leasehold 
390 Improvements 38.0 

39 1.1 Office Furni ture 8.8 

391.2 Office Equipment 5.8 

Transportation -
392. 1 Trucks 2.7 

Tools, Shop & Garage 
394 Equipment 10.3 

Power Operated 
396 Equipment 5.4 

Communication 
397 Equipment 5.0 
1 Order No. PSC- 12-0043-PAA-GU. 

*Denotes a Reserve Transfer; see Table 3- 1. 

Current1 

Future Remaining Ave. 
Net Rem. 

Salvage Life Rate Life 

(%) (%) (yrs.) 

(30) 2.9 14.6 

(30) 2.9 33.8 

(2) 3.1 16.0 

(2) 3.2 27.6 

(30) 1.7 11.8 

(30) 3.1 30.7 

0 4.0 9.4 

(5) 3. 1 19.5 

0 
., ., 
.) . .) 7.0 

(3) 3.0 14.7 

0 4.0 6.9 

0 4 .0 16.8 

0 2.5 40.0 

0 4.0 25.0 

0 6.7 15.0 

15 10.6 8.0 

0 6.7 15.0 

0 6.7 15.0 

0 5.6 18.0 

- 12 -

Attachment A 

Staff Recommended 

Reserve Future Remain ing 
Net 

Salvage Life Rate 

(%) (%) (%) 

87.66% * (3 0) 2.9 

32.50% (30) 2.9 

52.87% (2) 3. 1 

13.68% * (2) 3.2 

11 7.74% (30) 1.0 

3 1.29% * (30) 3.2 

63.83% 0 3.8 

44.55% * (5) 3.1 

78.2 1% 0 3. 1 

59.1 7% (3) 3.0 

83 .87% 0 2 .3 

32.80% * 0 4.0 

19.85% 0 2 .5 

58.08% 0 4.0 

83.18% 0 4.4 

68.73% 15 9.0 

63.15% * 0 6.7 

48.99% 0 5.9 

13.63% 0 5.6 



Docket No. 160 174-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Account 
Account Title 

Number 

376. 1 Mains - Sreel 

376.2 Mains - Plastic 

378 Meas. & Reg. Equip. (Embedded) 

379 Meas. & Reg. Equip.(Ciry Gate) 

380. 1 Services - Stee l 

380.2 Services - Plastic 

381 Meters 

382 Meter Installations 

383 House Regulators 

384 House Regulator Installations 

386 Property on Customers' Premises 

387 Other Equipment 

390 Leasehold Improvements 

39 1.1 Office Furniture 

39 1.2 Office Equipment 

392. 1 Transportation - Trucks 

394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 

396 Power Operated Equipment 

397 Communicat ion Eq uipment 

1 Order No. PSC-1 2-0043-PAA-GU. 

Comparison of Expenses 
Current1 

Depreciation Annual 
Rate Expense 
(%) ($) 

2.9 5,409 

2.9 65,547 

3.1 505 

3.2 39,442 

1.7 5,992 

3.1 20,891 

4.0 11 ,044 

3.1 3,529 
.., .., 
J.J 1,063 

3.0 1,892 

4.0 1,432 

4.0 894 

2.5 332 

4.0 
..,.., 
JJ 

6.7 2,096 

10.6 19,402 

6.7 1,071 

6.7 2,647 

5.6 1,713 

Tota l 184,934 

- 13 -

Attachment B 

Staff Proposed 
Depreciation Annual Change In 

Rate Expense Expense 

(%) ($) ($) 

2.9 5,409 0 

2.9 65,547 0 

3.1 505 0 

3.2 39,442 0 

1.0 3,525 (2,467) 

3.2 2 1,565 674 

3.8 10,492 (552) 

3.1 3,529 0 

3. 1 999 (64) 

3.0 1,892 0 
? .., 
- ·J 824 (608) 

4.0 894 0 

2.5 332 0 

4.0 33 0 

4.4 1,377 (719) 

9.0 16,474 (2.928) 

6.7 1,07 1 0 

5.9 2,331 (316) 

5.6 1,713 0 

177,954 {6,980) 



Item 10 



State of Florida 

DATE : 

TO: 

FROM: 

Public Service Commission 
CAI'ITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 Sll ~lARD OAK BOULEVAIW 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

ovember 22, 20 16 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ll(/i:;-

~ . G~Y P1J_~ 
Division of Economics (Rome, GG~~. Draper) p ~~'fj 

RE: 

Division of Accounting and Finance (D. Buys)~ ALJ"\ 
Office of the General Counsel (Leathers~t&V 

Docket No. 160 175-GU - Petition for review and determination on the project 

construction and gas transportation agreement between NUl Utilities, Inc. d/b/a 

City Gas Company of Florida and Florida Crystals Corporation, and ap~roval -=9f 

an interim serv ice arrangement. 
' J 

AGENDA: 12/06116- Regular Agenda- Interested Persons May Participate :-J ~-: 
~:~ , .. ; 
~~<..;; 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners --- ···-
C ) 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patron is 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

;.-
C::l "' -~· 

-· ;·v .. , 
N 

:::: -· _,.. 

- -~· .. (,-
N 

,~. 

U l 

On July 22, 2016, Florida City Gas (FCG or City Gas) filed a Petition for Review and 

Determination on the "Project Construction and Gas Transportation Agreement (GT A) between 

UI Utili ties, Inc. d/b/a City Gas Company of Florida and Florida Crystals Corporation dated 

Apri l 24, 200 I" and Approval of an Interim Service Arrangement. City Gas is an investor-owned 

natural gas uti I i ty subject to the Commission's jurisdiction per Section 366.02( I), F lorida 

Statutes, (F.S.). Florida Crystals Corporation (F lorida Crystals or Crystals) is a national sugar 

manufacturer. 

The GTA was executed by Ci ty Gas and Florida Crystals on April 24, 2001, and has a 30-year 

term. However, City Gas never submitted the GTA for Commiss ion review and approval. The 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08939-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

purpose of the GT A was for City Gas to construct, own, and operate a lateral pipeline from its 

transmission network to the Okeelanta Plant of Florida Crystals and provide natural gas 

transportation service to Florida Crystals. Florida Crystals began taking transportation service 

pursuant to the GT A in January 2002 and both parties have abided by the terms and negotiated 

rates of the GT A since its execution. The GT A contains a Primary Term, a Make-Up Period, and 

an Extended Term. The rates of the Extended Term differ from the rates applicable during the 

prior two terms. City Gas states that the Extended Term of the GTA will commence in January 

2017 and its analysis shows that for the next 15 years of the Extended Term the cost to serve 

Florida Crystals will substantially exceed projected revenues, and therefore the revenue shortfall 

to City Gas will be very significant. 

City Gas in its petition is requesting that the Commission take the following actions: (1) 

determine that the GT A is not a legally effective and enforceable special contract under Florida 

law because the GT A was never submitted to the Commission for its review or approval and the 

terms of the Extended Term do not meet the Commission's rules and City Gas's tariff 

requirements for a special contract, (2) approve an interim service arrangement until the 

Commission approves a new agreement that complies with Florida law, and (3) take no further 

action with respect to City Gas's past performance under the GTA unless the Commission 

determines that such action is required, but in no event is a fine or other penalty appropriate. 

City Gas further asserts in its petition that in the absence of an approved special contract, 

beginning January 1, 2017, City Gas, as required by law, will have to charge Crystals the 

applicable tariff rate ( GS-1 ,250k rate schedule), which is much higher than the negotiated GT A 

rate. Therefore, FCG is requesting an interim service arrangement as presented in the petition 

which should remain in effect until the Commission approves a successor GT A .•.. 

On August 5, 2016, Florida Crystals filed a Motion to be Designated a Party, or in the 

alternative, a Motion to Intervene. This motion is addressed in Issue 1. 

On August 29, 2016, Crystals filed a Motion to Dismiss City Gas's petition. The reasons asserted 

by Crystals are: ( 1) the GT A is a valid contract and did not require filing because it was covered 

by and complied with City Gas's applicable tariffs, specifically the KTS rate schedule, (2) City 

Gas informed the Commission of the GT A in its 2003 rate case and stated in expert testimony 

that the negotiated rate with Crystals recovers its costs to provide service, (3) any attempt to 

reverse the Commission's approval of the GTA rates as supported by City Gas's expert witness 

is barred by the administrative finality, (4) GTA provides for rates that are fully compliant with 

City Gas's tariff, specifically with the KDS rate schedule (the successor to the KTS rate 

schedule), (5) only Florida courts can determine the validity of a contract and the Commission 

lacks the jurisdiction to grant City Gas's requested relief of determining that the GTA is not 

legally effective, (6) City Gas violated it's own tariff and Rule 25-9.034, Florida Administrative 

Code (F.A.C.), and then asks the Commission to allow City Gas's own failures to enable City 

Gas to escape its contractual obligation, and (7) City Gas's claim that its other customers could 
be harmed if City Gas does not recover higher amounts from Crystals is not an issue in this 

proceeding as City Gas has not pleaded that it requires relief to earn an adequate return. The 

Motion to Dismiss is addressed in Issue 3. 

- 2-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

On August 29, 2016, Florida Crystals requested oral argument on its Motion to Dismiss City 
Gas's petition. Crystals' request for oral argument is addressed in Issue 2. 

On August 31, 2016, City Gas filed a Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service 

Arrangement, including the rates presented in Confidential Exhibit No. 3. Such temporary 

interim service arrangement would remain in effect until the Commission issues a final order in 

this docket, or the Commission issues a successor transportation arrangement. If the Commission 

does not approve the interim service arrangement or approve a successor program, City Gas, as 

required by law would charge Crystals the applicable tariff rate (rate schedule GS 1 ,250k) 

effective January 1, 2017. The proposed Temporary Interim Service Arrangement is addressed in 
Issue 5. 

On Septem her 19, 20 16, Crystals filed a Request for Oral Argument on its response in opposition 

to the Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service Arrangement. Crystals' request for 

oral argument is addressed in Issue 4. 

On September 19, 2016, City Gas filed a response in opposition to Crystals' Motion to Dismiss 
City Gas's petition. City Gas requested the Commission deny Crystals' Motion to Dismiss the 

petition because: ( 1) the GT A is a non-binding agreement because it was not approved by the 

Commission, (2) the petition is well pled, and (3) states a cause of action upon which the 

Commission may grant relief to Crystals. 

On September 19, 2016, Crystals filed a response in opposition to the motion for approval of a 

temporary interim service arrangement. Crystals states that City Gas's entire case is predicated 

on the basis that the GT A is invalid, City Gas is trying to extract more money from Crystals 

which has paid in excess of the cost to serve, and that City Gas is evading its obligations 

pursuant to the GT A. 

On October 1 0, 2016, staff issued its First Data Request to City Gas and to Crystals. City Gas 

provided partial, non-confidential responses on October 28, 2016. Staff received complete 

responses from both parties on November 1, 2016. 

On October 18, 2016, staff issued a Notice of Apparent Violation to City Gas. City Gas 

responded on November 1, 2016 and Florida Crystals filed Comments concerning City Gas's 

Response to Notice of Apparent Violation on November 17, 2016. 

On November 4, 2016, after review of City Gas's newly filed, revised, confidential data, staff 

issued an informal meeting notice. On November 15, 2016, staff held a noticed meeting with 

City Gas and Crystals to discuss the discovery responses. The Commission has jurisdiction over 

this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S. 

-3-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue I 

Issue 1: Should the Commission grant Florida Crystals' Motion to be Designated a Party or in 
the Alternative Motion to Intervene? 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should deny Florida Crystals' Motion to be 

Designated a Party or in the Alternative Motion to Intervene because intervention is premature 

and unnecessary at this time. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis: On July 22, 2016, FCG filed its Petition for Review and Determination and 

Approval of an Interim Service Arrangement (Petition) asking the Commission to find that the 

GTA is not legally effective or enforceable because its terms do not meet the Commission's rules 

and statutes or FCG's tariff requirements for a special contract. FCG also requested that the 

Commission approve FCG's proposed interim service arrangement set forth in the Petition until 

the Commission approves a new service agreement as successor to the GT A. On August 5, 2016, 

Florida Crystals' filed its Motion to be Designated a Party or in the Alternative Motion to 

Intervene, pursuant to Chapters 120 and 366, F.S., and Rules 25-22.036, 25-22.039, 28-106.201, 

and 28-106.205, F.A.C. Florida Crystals states that as FCG's counterparty to the GTA and as the 

customer for whom FCG is attempting to establish an interim service arrangement for future gas 

transportation services, Florida Crystals is a necessary, indispensable party and its substantial 

interests will be directly affected by the issues raised in this docket. Florida Crystals requests 

party or intervenor status so that it may file responsive pleadings and otherwise fully participate 

in Docket No. 160175-GU. 

Section 120.57, F.S., sets forth the provisions applicable to hearings involving disputed issues of 

material fact. Determinations as to intervention or party status are appropriate for proceedings 

conducted pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S. However, subsection (5) of the statute does not apply 

to agency investigations preliminary to agency action. This is precisely the posture this docket is 

currently in: a proceeding preliminary to Commission action, for which intervention or 

determinations as to party status are premature. Interested persons may participate at the Agenda 

Conference on Issue 5, pursuant to Rule 25-22.0021(2), F.A.C. The Commission invites broad 

participation in preliminary proceedings in order to better inform itself of the scope and 

implications of its decisions.' Florida Crystals may participate fully in this proceeding, including 

filing its motion to dismiss and other responses and having them considered by the Commission, 

without intervening in this proceeding. 

Further, substantially affected persons will have the opportunity to request a hearing pursuant to 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., once the Commission's order is issued. For the reasons 

explained above, formal intervention by Florida Crystals, pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S., is 

premature and unnecessary at this time. Staff therefore recommends that the Commission deny 

Florida Crystals' Motion to be Designated a Party or in the Alternative Motion to Intervene. 

1 Order No. PSC-12-0139-PCO-WS, issued on March 26, 2012, Docket No. 110264-WS, In re: Application for 

increase in water and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Labrador Utilities, Inc., (Order Denying Motion to 

Intervene in PAA Proceeding); Order No. PSC-14-0311-PCO-EM, issued on June 13, 2014, in Docket No. 140059-

EM, In re: Notice of new municipal electric service provider and petition for waiver of Rule 25-9.044(2), F.A.C., by 

Babcock Ranch Community Independent School District. 

-4-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: Should the Commission grant Florida Crystals' Request for Oral Argument on its 
Motion to Dismiss Petition? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should grant Florida Crystals' Request for Oral 
Argument on its Motion to Dismiss Petition. Staff recommends allowing each side 1 0 minutes to 
address this matter. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-22.0022(7)(a), F.A.C., provides that oral argument at an Agenda 
Conference will only be entertained for recommended orders and dispositive motions (such as a 
motion to dismiss). A request for oral argument must be filed concurrently with the motion on 
which argument is requested, as has been done here. Rule 25-22.0022(1), F.A.C. In its Response 
in Opposition to Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss Petition, FCG stated that it did not object to 
the request if the Commission finds that oral argument will assist with the Commission's 
understanding and evaluation of the issues related to the Motion to Dismiss Petition. 

Rule 25-22.0022(3), F.A.C., provides that granting or denying a request for oral argument is 
within the sole discretion of the Commission. The Commission has traditionally granted oral 
argument upon a finding that oral argument would aid the Commission in its understanding and 
disposition of the underlying motion. Furthermore, the Commission invites broad participation in 
P AA or preliminary proceedings in order to better inform itself of the scope and implications of 
its decisions. 2 Staff believes that the Commissioners would benefit from oral argument on 
Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss the Petition. Accordingly, staff recommends that the 
Commission grant Florida Crystals' Request for Oral Argument with respect to the Motion to 
Dismiss addressed in Issue 3. Staff further recommends that if the Commission decides to hear 
oral argument, Florida Crystals and FCG should each be allowed 1 0 minutes to address the 
Commission on this matter. 

2 Order No. PSC-12-0139-PCO-WS; Order No. PSC-14-0311-PCO-EM. 

- 5 -



Docket No. I60I75-GU 
Date: November 22, 20 I6 

Issue 3: Should the Commission grant Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss Petition? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should deny Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss 
Petition because the Petition states a cause of action upon which relief may be granted. 
(Leathers) 

Staff Analysis: 

Standard of Review 
A motion to dismiss challenges the legal sufficiency of the facts alleged in a petition to state a 
cause of action. 3 In order to sustain a motion to dismiss, the moving party must show that, 
accepting all allegations as true, the petition fails to state a cause of action for which relief may 
be granted.4 The moving party must specify the grounds for the motion to dismiss, and all 
material allegations must be construed against the moving party in determining if the petitioner 
has stated the necessary allegations. 5 A sufficiency determination should be confined to the 
petition and documents incorporated therein, and the grounds asserted in the motion to dismiss.6 

Thus, "the trial court may not look beyond the four comers of the complaint, consider any 
affirmative defenses raised by the defendant, nor consider any evidence likely to be produced by 
either side."7 Finally, all allegations in the petition must be viewed as true and in the light most 
favorable to the petitioner in order to determine whether there is a cause of action upon which 
relief may be granted. 8 

FCG's Petition 
On July 22, 20 I6, FCG filed a petition with the Commission requesting the review and 
determination of the legal effectiveness and enforceability of the GT A, along with approval of an 
interim service arrangement. FCG alleges that the GT A was negotiated and signed by prior 
management and that key elements of the development and implementation of the GT A remain 
unknown because the employees involved in the transaction are no longer with the company. 
FCG acknowledges that the GT A was never submitted to the Commission for approval, pursuant 
to Rule 25-9.034, F .A. C., but that FCG and Florida Crystals have apparently followed the terms 
of the GT A for nearly I5 years. 

While FCG asserts that its management first became aware of the GT A in 20 I 0-20 II during the 
course of Docket No. 090539-GU (Miami-Dade docket), it did not fully understand when the 
Extended Term of the GT A would begin until Florida Crystals exceeded its transportation 
volume cap in 20I5. As a result of the subsequent legal, regulatory, and financial analyses and 
the lack of Commission approval, FCG petitioned the Commission to determine that the GT A is 

3 Meyers v. City of Jacksonville, 154 So. 2d 198,202 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000); Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 So. 2d 349, 350 
(Fla. 1st DCA 1993). 
4 Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 So. 2d at 350. 
5 Mauhews v. Mauhews, 122 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1960). 
6 Barbado v. Green and Murphy, P.A., 758 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000); Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 So. 2d at 350; 
Rule 1.130 Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. 
7 Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 So. 2d at 350. 
8 See e.g., Ralph v. City of Daytona Beach, 471 So. 2d I, 2 (Fla. 1983); Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. State ex rei 
Powell, 262 So. 2d 881, 883 (Fla. 1972); Kest v. Nathanson, 216 So. 2d 233, 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968); Ocala Loan 
Co. v. Smith, 155 So. 2d 711,715 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963). 

-6-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 3 

not a legally effective or enforceable special contract and approve FCG's proposed interim 
service arrangement for Florida Crystals in lieu of the Extended Term of the GT A until the 
issuance of a final order by the Commission or the parties negotiate an appropriate special 
contract to be submitted for Commission approval. FCG supported its Petition by stating that the 
Extended Term of the GTA consists of a rate that is substantially below FCG's cost to serve, 
thereby making it impossible to serve Florida Crystals under the GT A rates. Accordingly, FCG 
maintains that the Commission has not only the authority, but the responsibility to step in and 
prevent the Extended Term rates from going into effect. 

FCG further appears to assert that the GT A should have been submitted to the Commission for 
approval, pursuant to Rule 25-9.034, F.A.C., prior to its execution. FCG cited the Commission's 
finding in the Miami-Dade docket stated that: "[the Commission has] exclusive, superior 
authority over the rates and charges of FCG, a regulated public utility. Pursuant to Rule 25-
9.034(1), F.A.C., all special contracts and agreements entered into by a public utility that are not 
specifically covered by its filed tariff must be approved by this Commission."9 Furthermore, 
FCG averred that, "another fundamental tenant of Florida law establishes that utility contracts 
remain subject to PSC oversight throughout their tenure and that the PSC has the authority to 
later terminate or amend a contract that is no longer compliant with the law. " 10 

FCG stated that its general body of ratepayers has not been adversely impacted by service to 
Florida Crystals and that FCG management has acted in good faith to remedy this situation in a 
manner that will not adversely impact its general body of ratepayers or Florida Crystals. 

Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss Petition 
On August 29, 2016, Florida Crystals filed its Motion to Dismiss Petition. Florida Crystals 
argues that FCG's Petition should be dismissed because: 

• No basis in law or fact exists for the relief requested by FCG, as the rates set forth in the 

GTA were covered by and consistent with FCG's Rate Schedule KTS at the time the 

GT A was negotiated and, therefore, FCG was not required to obtain Commission 

approval of the GTA pursuant to Rule 25-9.034(1), F.A.C.; 

• FCG expressly represented to Florida Crystals that the Commission's approval was not 

required and that FCG communicated that it would effectively waive regulatory 

approvals; 

• The Commission approved the rates paid by Florida Crystals in FCG's 2003 rate case 

when FCG induced the Commission to approve its Rate Schedule KDS as the successor 

to Rate Schedule KTS and averred in expert testimony that "[t]he Company's negotiated 

9 Quoting Order No. PSC-10-0671-PCO-GU, issued on November 5, 2010, in Docket No. 090539-GU, In re: 

Petition for approval of Special Gas Transportation Service agreement with Florida City Gas by Miami-Dade 

County through Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 
10 Miller & Sons, Inc. v. Hawkins, 373 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1979). 

- 7-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 3 

rate contract with Florida Crystals establishes a rate that recovers its costs to provide 

service"; 11 

• The doctrine of administrative finality bars FCG from overturning the Commission's 

approval of its rates in its 2003 rate case; 

• FCG's assertion that the GTA is inconsistent with its tariff is false because it is 

impossible for Florida Crystals to ever pay a rate less than I cent per therm for 

transportation service as the average rate paid for the service under the GTA can never be 

less than 1.2 cents per therm; 

• FCG fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted because the Commission 

lacks the jurisdiction to grant its request as jurisdiction to interpret contracts between 

parties rests exclusively with the judicial courts of Florida; 

• The Commission cannot allow FCG to "bootstrap" its admitted violations of Commission 

rules to escape the consequences of FCG' s prior representations to the Commission or 

deprive Florida Crystals the benefit of its bargain; 

• FCG's suggestion that its other customers will be harmed if the Commission does not 

allow it to charge Florida Crystals a higher rate is not at issue in this proceeding and any 

claims to an entitlement to a rate increase would have to be established in an appropriate 

general rate case proceeding. 

Florida Crystals attached Exhibits A, B, and C in support of its Motion to Dismiss Petition. Staff 
believes that Exhibit C is evidentiary in nature because it provides facts not included in FCG's 
Petition and disputes FCG's statements. Therefore, Florida Crystals' Exhibit C is not discussed 
or considered in stafrs analysis in this recommendation. 12 

FCG's Response in Opposition to Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss Petition 
On September 19, 2016, FCG filed a response to Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss Petition. In 
its response, FCG asserts that its Petition properly states a cause of action upon which relief may 
be granted and that Florida Crystals' Motion to Dismiss Petition should be denied as its 
arguments consist of affirmative defenses not pleading deficiencies. Specifically, FCG maintains 
that Florida Crystals' motion should be denied because: 

• Florida Crystals' argument that the rates set forth in the GT A were covered by and 

consistent with FCG's Rate Schedule KTS at the time the GTA was negotiated reflects 

disputed issues of fact and law and is, therefore, an affirmative defense. Further, that 

FCG is obligated to request the Commission's review of the GT A as each of the 

respective rate periods are not consistent with Rate Schedule KDS; 

• Florida Crystals' Exhibit C does not meet the standards for a motion to dismiss and that 

"no public utility has the unilateral power to waive its tariff, Rule 25-9.034, or this 

Commission's authority under Chapter 366"; 

11 Quoting Direct Testimony of Jeff Householder, August 15, 2003, page 77, Docket No. 030569-GU, In re: 

Application for rate increase by City Gas Company of Florida. (Document No. 07495-03) 
12 See Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 So. 2d at 350. 

- 8 -



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Issue 3 

• Florida Crystals' argument that the GTA is not a special contract requiring Commission 

approval pursuant to Rule 25-9.034(1 ), F.A.C., is an affirmative defense contrary to the 

language of the rule and the Commission's underlying statutory authority over public 

utility rates; 

• Florida Crystals' argument that FCG obtained the Commission's approval of the GT A 

rates through FCG's 2003 rate case is an affirmative defense, not a demonstration that the 

Petition fails to state a cause of action, noting that nothing in that rate case directly or 

indirectly meets the requirements of Rule 25-9.034(1), F.A.C., as the GTA was never 

filed, reviewed, or approved, and that Florida Crystals cannot point to any part of that 

order that contains any of the GTA rates. Further, that Florida Crystals' submission of 

testimony and evidence from the 2003 rate case looks outside the four comers of FCG's 

Petition; 

• Florida Crystals' argument that the doctrine of administrative finality bars FCG from 

overturning the Commission's approval of its rates in its 2003 rate case fails because 

there has been no final order on the GT A rates, the doctrine of administrative finality 

permits an agency to revisit a prior decision when there is a demonstration of changed 

facts and circumstances, and it is an affirmative defense that reaches beyond the four 

comers of the Petition; 

• Florida Crystals' argument that the GTA is subject to general contract law and not the 

Commission's authority is an affirmative defense and does not meet the requirements for 

dismissal; 

• The failure to previously obtain approval of the GTA does not bar FCG's Petition and 

that the statements made in the 2003 rate case, or at any other prior time, were based 

upon whatever the company's then management thought appropriate are irrelevant and 

are perhaps affirmative defenses; 

• Florida Crystals' argument that FCG should file a general rate case in order to change its 

rates is not a basis for dismissal as the instant issue is whether the GT A recovers its cost 

per the rule, not whether FCG is meeting its revenue requirements. 

Analysis 
When viewed within the "four comers of the complaint" exclusive of all affirmative 

defenses/responses, assuming all alleged facts are true, and in the light most favorable to FCG, 
staff believes that the Petition states a cause of action that would invoke the Commission's 

jurisdiction or permit the Commission to grant the relief requested. Specifically, the Petition 

contains sufficient allegations to allow the Commission to review the GT A and determine 

whether it is subject to the Commission's approval as prescribed by Rule 25-9.034(1), F.A.C. 

For these reasons, staff recommends that the Commission deny Florida Crystals' Motion to 

Dismiss Petition. 

- 9-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Issue 4 

Issue 4: Should the Commission grant Florida Crystals' Request for Oral Argument on its 
Response in Opposition to Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service Arrangement? 

Recommendation: No. The Commission should not grant Florida Crystals' Request for Oral 
Argument on its Response in Opposition to Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service 
Arrangement. However, staff recommends that the parties be permitted to participate informally 
on this issue. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-22.0022(3), F.A.C., provides that granting or denying a request for 
oral argument is within the sole discretion of the Commission. Rule 25-22.0022(7)(a), F.A.C., 
provides that oral argument at an Agenda Conference will only be entertained for recommended 
orders and dispositive motions. Because Florida Crystals' Response in Opposition to Motion for 
Approval of a Temporary Service Arrangement does not comport with any of the provisions of 
Rule 25-22.0022(7)(a), F.A.C., staff believes that oral argument is inappropriate. However, the 
Commission invites broad participation in PAA or preliminary proceedings in order to better 
inform itself of the scope and implications of its decisions. 13 Therefore, pursuant to Rule 25-
22.0021 (2), F.A.C., staff believes Florida Crystals should be permitted to participate informally 
with respect to Issue 5 of this recommendation. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission deny Florida Crystals' Request for Oral 
Argument with respect its Response in Opposition to Motion for Approval of a Temporary 
Interim Service Arrangement addressed in Issue 5. However, staff recommends that the parties 
be permitted to participate informally on this issue. 

13 Order No. PSC-12-0 139-PCO-WS; Order No. PSC-14-03 11-PCO-EM 

- 10-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Issue 5 

Issue 5: Should the Commission approve City Gas's Motion for Approval of the Temporary 
Interim Service Arrangement including the revised Interim Rates filed on November 1, 2016 in 
Confidential Exhibit 3A? 

Recommendation: No. The Make-Up Period GT A rates should be in effect for a transition 
period beginning on the date of the Commission vote on this recommendation until a final 
Commission decision in this docket. If City Gas and Crystals are able to negotiate within the 
transition period a mutually agreeable operating agreement, it should be brought before the 
Commission for a decision. If City Gas and Crystals are unable to negotiate a mutually agreeable 
operating arrangement within the transition period, City Gas should be required to file a limited 
proceeding by July 31, 2017, for the purpose of determining the appropriate cost basis for 
contract rates. Revenues collected via the temporary rates during the transition period should be 
subject to refund with interest based on the Commission's final order in this docket. (Rome, 
Draper, D. Buys) 

Staff Analysis: The following discussion is predicated on the assumption that the Commission 
adopts staffs recommendation on Crystals' Motion to Dismiss in Issue 3. If the Commission 
approves Crystals' Motion to Dismiss, this issue is moot. 

Background 
As chronicled in the case background, the parties to the GT A have filed pleadings in which 
numerous assertions were made pertaining to factual circumstances and points of law regarding 
which the parties provided differing interpretations. Staff does not attempt to adjudicate each 
point of contention for purposes of this recommendation. As discussed below, staff believes that 
the overarching objective at this time is to recommend an interim solution under which the 
parties to the GT A can continue to operate and collaborate on a permanent solution. 

The term of the GT A 14 is divided into three basic intervals: Primary Term, Make-Up Period, and 
Extended Term. City Gas represented that the Extended Term begins on January 1, 2017. 
Crystals provided documentation in its November 1, 2016 response to staffs first data request to 
support its representation of a November 15,2016 start date for the GTA's Extended Term. Staff 
believes that the documentation provided by Crystals adequately supports the assertion regarding 
a November 15, 2016 start date for the Extended Term. The contract rates that Crystals would 
pay under the Extended Term differ from the contract rates applicable during the Primary Term 
and Make-Up Period. Staffs analysis in this issue focuses on whether the contract rates during 
the Extended Term would cover City Gas's cost to serve Crystals on a going-forward basis. The 
Extended Term has a 15-year term ending in 2032. Therefore, the determination of appropriate 
prospective contract rates is important due to the length of the remaining duration of the GT A. 

Prospective Coverage of Cost of Service 
In conjunction with its petition filed on July 22, 2016, City Gas provided information to support 
its assertion that the Extended Term contract rates would not cover the cost to serve Crystals on a 
going-forward basis. In its August 31,2016 Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service 
Arrangement, City Gas provided temporary rates set forth in the Company's original petition in 

14 City Gas requested confidential treatment of the GTA in its entirety on July 25, 2016; Document No. 05536-16. 

- 11 -



Docket No. I60I75-GU 
Date: November 22, 20 I6 

Issue 5 

which City Gas stated that based upon its recent experience, "transportation service for Florida 
Crystals can be net profitable at rates below the tariff rate." 15 

However, in its November I, 20I6 response to staffs first data request, City Gas provided 
revised information which indicated that from its inception in 2002, the GTA has not covered the 
cost to serve Crystals. City Gas also provided revisions to the proposed temporary interim rates 
that it avers would be necessary to cover the cost to serve (i.e., superseding the rates in the 
proposed Temporary Interim Service Arrangement). 

In its September I9, 20I6 Response in Opposition to Motion for Approval of a Temporary 
Interim Service Arrangement, Crystals asserted that the Extended Term rates generate revenues 
that are significantly greater than City Gas's true incremental costs to serve. Crystals suggested 
that the true incremental costs of serving the Okeelanta facility are at most City Gas's operation 
and maintenance (O&M) costs. Crystals stated that comparing City Gas's projected O&M costs 
to the revenues that City Gas expects to receive under the Extended Term GT A rates shows that 
the projected revenues exceed the true incremental costs of service. 16 

When staff evaluates whether or not special contract rates such as those contained in the GTA 
are sufficient to cover the cost of service, staff reviews the support provided for all the costs 
associated with serving the customer. These costs include the utility's required return on 
investment (rate base times rate of return), O&M expense, depreciation expense, state income 
taxes, federal income taxes, and taxes other than income taxes (primarily property taxes). Staff 
disagrees with Crystals' assertion that the consideration should be limited to the projected O&M 
costs. 

At the noticed meeting with City Gas and Crystals on November I5, 20I6, staff discussed the 
differences between City Gas's November I, 20I6 representation that the GTA has never 
covered the cost to serve and the testimony of City Gas's expert witness in City Gas's 2003 rate 
case which stated that "The Company's negotiated rate contract with Florida Crystals establishes 
a rate that recovers its cost to provide service." 17 City Gas represented to staff that its current 
presentation on the cost to serve Crystals is based on the best available information. 

While the above mentioned inconsistency in historical information is a concern to staff, staff 
focuses in this recommendation on whether or not the rates in the GTA will cover City Gas's 
cost to serve Crystals on a going-forward basis. Based on the confidential information provided 
by City Gas, staff believes that City Gas has made a reasonable demonstration that the GT A 
contract rates under the Extended Term would not cover the cost to serve. Staff suggests that 
Commission action is appropriate at this time due to Crystals' assertion that the Extended Term 
commences on November I5, 20 I6. Staff has developed four potential options for consideration; 
these options are discussed below. 

15 City Gas's July 22,2016 petition; page 20. 
16 Crystals' Response in Opposition to Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service Arrangement; pp. 20-
22. 
17 Direct Testimony of Jeff Householder, August 15, 2003, page 77, Docket No. 030569-GU, In re: Application for 
rate increase by City Gas Company of Florida. (Document No. 07495-03) 

- I2-



Docket No. I60I75-GU 
Date: November 22, 20 I6 

Discussion of Potential Courses of Action 

Issue 5 

The four options discussed below are presented in the order of least preferred to recommended 
option. All options are predicated on the assumption that the Commission adopts staffs 
recommendation in Issue 3. 

Option 1 - Tariff Rate 
If the Commission were to take no further action in this docket prior to January I, 20I7, City Gas 
stated that pursuant to Section 366.06(I), F.S., and Rule 25-9.034, F.A.C., it would be required 
to begin charging Crystals the applicable tariff rate as of January I, 20I7!8 Staff does not 
recommend this option as it appears the applicable rate contained in the GS-I ,250k rate schedule 
would cause a significant adverse financial impact to Crystals. City Gas also agreed that the 
application of the tariff would impose a significant hardship to Crystals and the tariff does not 
adequately address a customer like Crystals. 19 Therefore, staff does not recommend this option. 

Option 2- Revised Temporary Interim Rate (FCG Proposal) 
City Gas proposed interim rates in its Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service 
Arrangement (Confidential Exhibit No. 3) and revised interim rates in its response to staffs first 
data request (Confidential Exhibit No. 3A). Based on the information in City Gas's data request 
response, staff believes that the proposed interim rates as revised would cover the cost to serve 
Crystals. However, staff also believes that City Gas potentially could recover its cost of service 
at rates that would be more favorable to Crystals. Staff further recognizes that it appears that the 
implementation of Option 2 would cause a significant adverse financial impact to Crystals; 
although, the impact would be less severe than the impact that would result from the 
implementation of Option I. Furthermore, based on its preliminary analysis of the revised 
interim rates, staff does not agree with a key assumption regarding Crystals' therm usage used by 
City Gas in the calculation. Therefore, staff does not recommend this option. 

Option 3- Extended Term Contract Rate (Crystals Proposal) 
If the Commission were to deny City Gas's Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service 
Arrangement including the revised interim rates, the Commission has the option to allow the 
Extended Term contract rates stated in the GTA to take effect. This option would enable Crystals 
to receive the Extended Term rates as set forth in the GT A. However, as stated above, staff 
believes that the Extended Term contract rates do not cover City Gas's cost to serve Crystals on 
a going-forward basis; therefore, staff does not recommend this option. 

Option 4- Make-up Period GTA Rate (Staff Recommended) 
If the Commission were to deny City Gas's Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service 
Arrangement including the revised interim rates, the Commission has the option to leave the 
Make-Up Period GTA rates in effect beginning on the date of the Commission's vote on this 
recommendation until a final Commission decision on this matter. Although Crystals would not 
realize the benefits of the Extended Term rates during the transition period, it would continue to 
pay the same current Make-Up Period rates and avoid the adverse financial impacts that would 
occur under Options I and 2. Based on information provided by City Gas, staff believes that City 

18 City Gas's Motion for Approval of a Temporary Interim Service Arrangement; p. 4. 
19 City Gas's July 22, 2016 petition; page 7. 

- I3 -



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 5 

Gas's under-recovery of the cost of service during the transition period under Option 4 would be 
less than the under-recovery that would occur under Option 3. 

Possible Refunds 
Staff reviewed the financial condition of City Gas consistent with staffs recommendation that 
any revenues collected by City Gas from Florida Crystals during the transition period be held 
subject to refund pending a final Commission decision on the appropriate contract rates in the 
docket. To review City Gas's financial condition, staff performed an analysis similar to a 
corporate undertaking. The total corporate undertaking amount staff assumed in its analysis is the 
difference between City Gas's proposed Temporary Interim Service Arrangement Rate as 
revised and the Extended Term Contract Rate for one year. Staff notes that depending on the 
Commission vote on this issue (i.e., appropriate rates for transition period), the length of the 
transition period, and the final outcome and associated contract rates in the docket, the amount of 
a refund, if any, will likely vary. 

City Gas is an operating division of Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc., (Pivotal) which is a wholly­
owned subsidiary of Southern Company Gas (formerly known as AGL Resources, Inc.) which is 
a wholly-owned direct subsidiary of Southern Company. Pivotal finances its on-going cash 
requirements through its participation in Southern Company Gas's Utility Money Pool currently 
in the amount of$800 million. City Gas's available share of the Utility Money Pool i~ up to $250 
million. 

The criteria for a corporate undertaking include sufficient liquidity, ownership equity, 
profitability, and interest coverage to guarantee any potential refund. Staff reviewed Pivotal's 
2013, 2014, and 2015 financial statements to determine if the company can support a corporate 
undertaking in the amount required. In its 2013, 2014, and 2015 financial statements, Pivotal 
reported insufficient liquidity based on staffs criteria for a corporate undertaking. Pivotal 
reported negative working capital, a current ratio of less than one, and an interest coverage ratio 
less than two times. However, in the instant case, Pivotal's liquidity is not an issue due to its 
ability to access up to $250 million from Southern Company Gas's Utility Money Pool to fund 
its on-going cash requirements. Further, Pivotal achieved a three-year average net income 
significantly greater the corporate undertaking amount indicating sufficient profitability. In 
addition, Pivotal reported adequate ownership equity over the entire 3-year review period. 

Based on staffs review of Pivotal's financial statements, staff believes the company has 
adequate resources to guarantee any potential refund of revenues collected by FCG under interim 
conditions. 

Further, in no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the 
potential refund be borne by Crystals. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne 
by City Gas. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by City Gas, an account of all monies 
received as a result of the temporary rates should be maintained by FCG. If a refund is ultimately 
required, it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-7.091(4), F.A.C. 

Conclusion 
Staff recommends Option 4 in an effort to provide a balanced temporary solution to allow City 
Gas and Crystals additional time to negotiate a mutually acceptable operating arrangement. If 
requested by the parties, Commission staff would be willing to facilitate any negotiations. Staff 

- 14-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 5 

encourages City Gas and Florida Crystals to negotiate a mutually acceptable operating 
arrangement. If the parties are not able to reach an agreement during the transition period, the 
Commission then would render a final decision on appropriate contract rates within the context 
of the limited proceeding. 

To conclude, the Commission should deny City Gas's motion for Approval of a Temporary 
Interim Service Arrangement including the revised Interim Rates filed on November I, 2016 in 
Confidential Exhibit 3A. The Make-Up Period GTA rates should be in effect for a transition 
period beginning on the date of the Commission's vote on this recommendation until a final 
Commission decision in this docket. If City Gas and Crystals are able to negotiate in the 
transition period a mutually agreeable operating agreement, it should be brought before the 
Commission for a decision. If City Gas and Crystals are unable to negotiate a mutually agreeable 
operating arrangement within the transition period, City Gas should be required to file a limited 
proceeding by July 31, 2017, for the purpose of determining the appropriate cost basis for 
contract rates. Revenues collected via the temporary rates during the transition period should be 
subject to refund with interest based on the Commission's final order in this docket. 

- 15-



Docket No. 160175-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Issue 6: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 6 

Recommendation: No. This docket should remain open to allow City Gas and Crystals an 

opportunity to negotiate a mutually agreeable operating arrangement and until the Commission 

makes a final decision on the arrangement. If City Gas and Crystals are unable to negotiate an 

arrangement, this docket should continue to remain open until a limited proceeding to resolve the 

matter can be completed and a consummating order is issued. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis: This docket should remain open to allow City Gas and Crystals an opportunity 

to negotiate a mutually agreeable operating arrangement and until the Commission makes a final 

decision on the arrangement. If City Gas and Crystals are unable to negotiate an arrangement, 

this docket should continue to remain open until a limited proceeding to resolve the matter can 

be completed and a consummating order is issued. 

- 16-



Item 11 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CinCLE O FFICE CENTER • 2540 S IIU~ IARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TA LLA IIASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

November 22, 20 16 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Division of Economics (Guffey) ~~ \) 7Kq tf6-/ h 
Office of the General Counsel (Leathers)~·~ 

Docket No. 160 199-GU - Joint pet ition for approval of gas re liab ility 

infrastructure program cost recovery factors by Florida Public Util ities Company, 

Florida Public Util ities Company-Fort Meade, and the Florida Division of 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

AGENDA: 12/06/1 6- Regular Agenda- Tariff Fi ling- Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: 8-Month Effective Date: 05/0 I II 7 (60-day suspension 

date waived by the uti lity to the December 6, 2016 

Agenda) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On September I , 20 16, Florida Public Uti lities Company (FPUC), FPUC-Fort Meade (Fort 

Meade), and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation (Chesapeake), collective ly 

the company, fi led a j oint petition seeking approval to implement their Gas Reliability 

In frastructure Program (GRIP) cost recovery factors fo r the period January 20 17 through · 

December 2017. r • ;_. ;--· ... 
,.-.... \,. .. ' 

r r 
(') :: 

N 
N frl 

0 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08930-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 160 199-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

The GRIP program for FPUC and Chesapeake was originally approved in September 2012 in 
Order No. PSC-12-0490-TRF-00 1 to recover the cost of accelerating the replacement of cast 
iron and bare steel distribution mains and services through a surcharge on customer's bills. The 
program is expected to be complete in 2022. FPUC's and Chesapeake's currently effective 
surcharges were approved in Order No. PSC-15-0578-TRF-00.2 Additionally, the same order 
established Fort Meade's new GRIP program and required Fort Meade to file a petition for 2017 
GRIP factors concurrent with the annual FPUC and Chesapeake GRIP filings in September 
2016. FPUC, Fort Meade, and Chesapeake's proposed 2017 surcharges are discussed in Issue 1 
of this recommendation. As provided for in the 2012 order, the filing includes a final true-up for 
2015, an actual/estimated true-up for 2016, and the projected revenue requirement for 2017 for 
the three companies. 

In its email, the company waived the 60-day suspension deadline to the December 6, 2016 
Agenda Conference pursuant to Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes (F.S.). On October 13, 2016, 
the company filed responses to staffs first data request. On October 25, 2016, the company filed 
corrected data tables per staffs request. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S. 

1 Order No. PSC-12-0490-TRF-GU, issued September 24, 2012, in Docket No. 120036-GU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program (GRIP) by Florida Public Utilities Company and the Florida 
Division ofChesapeake Utilities Corporation. 
2 Order No. PSC-15-0578-TRF-GU, issued December 21, 2015, in Docket No. 150191-GU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval to implement gas reliability infrastructure program (GRIP) for Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort 
Meade and for approval of GRIP cost recovery factors by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities 
Company-Fort Meade and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

- 2-



Docket No. I60I99-GU 
Date: November 22, 20I6 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue I 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve FPUC, Fort Meade, and Chesapeake's proposed 
GRIP surcharge factors for 20I7? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve FPUC, Fort Meade, and 
Chesapeake's proposed GRIP surcharge factors for 20I7 commencing with bills rendered for 
meter readings taken on or after January 6, 20I7. (Guffey) 

Staff Analysis: The FPUC and Chesapeake GRIP surcharges have been in effect since 
January 20I3, while Fort Meade's surcharges will be first implemented in January 20I7. The 
petitioners assert that certain replacement projects in high consequence areas within cities and 
larger municipalities continue to be on an accelerated track. In response to staffs data request, 
the company stated that it has performed replacement projects in West Palm Beach, Lake Worth, 
Deland, Debary, Winter Haven, Haines City, Auburndale, Lake Wales, Palm Beach, and North 
Palm Beach. The accelerated status of these projects has resulted in increased GRIP costs due to 
various construction requirements imposed by the municipalities. The company anticipates that 
as the projects in high consequence areas are completed and the activity shifts to less populated 
areas, the overall GRIP costs will decline. 

Attachment I provides an update of mains and services replaced and replacement forecasts 
through the end of the term of the GRIP programs for the companies. The companies appear to 
be on track to complete the replacements on time. Attachments 2 through 4 show the proposed 
tariffs. 

FPUC's True-Ups by Year 
FPUC's calculations for the 20I7 GRIP revenue requirement and surcharges include a final true­
up for 20I5, an actual/estimated true-up for 20I6, and projected costs for 20I7. Staff notes that 
FPUC recovers $747,733 of annual GRIP expenses in base rates. This amount included in base 
rates is excluded from the GRIP surcharge calculation. 

Final True-Up for 2015 
FPUC stated that the GRIP revenues for 20I5 were $4,089,962, compared to a revenue 
requirement of $5,774,298. The resulting under-recovery is $I ,684,336. After adding interest of · 
$I ,954 and the end of 20 I4 under-recovery of $I ,28I ,394, the final 20 I5 true-up is an under­
recovery of $2,967,684. 

Actual/Estimated True-Up for 2016 
FPUC provided actual GRIP revenues for January through July and estimated revenues for 
August through December 20 I6, totaling $8,026,63 7. The actual/estimated revenue requirement 
for 20I6 is $8,938,870, and it includes a return on investment, depreciation expense, and 
property tax expense. The forecasted under-recovery for 20I6 is $9I2,233. After adding interest 
of $7,444, and the final 20I5 under-recovery of $2,967,684, the total 20I6 under-recovery is 
$3,887,36I. 

- 3-



Docket No. 160 199-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Projected Costs for 2017 

Issue 1 

FPUC projects capital expenditures of $5,139,504 for the replacement of cast iron/bare steel 
infrastructure in 2017. This compares with final 2015 expenditures of $27,181,346 and 
actual/estimated 2016 expenditures of $17,944,442. The return on investment, net depreciation 
expense, customer notification, and property tax expenses associated with that investment are 
$11,090,358. Subtracting the revenue requirement for bare steel replacement investment 
included in base rates results in a 2017 revenue requirement of $10,342,631. After adding the 
total2016 under-recovery of$3,887,361, the 2017 revenue requirement is $14,229,992. Table 1-
1 shows FPUC's 2017 revenue requirement calculation. 

Table 1-1 
FPUC 2017 R evenue R equ1remen t C I I f a cu a 1on 

2017 Projected Expenditures $5,139,504 

Return on Investment $7,516,062 
Depreciation Expenses $2,021,364 
Tax and Customer Notice Expenses $1~5522932 

20 1 7 Revenue Requirement $11,090,358 
Less Revenue Requirement in Base Rates $7472727 
2017 GRIP Revenue Reguirement $10,342,631 
Plus 2016 Under-Recovery $328872361 
201 7 Total Revenue Requirement $14,229,992 
Source: GRIP Schedule C-2 of Exhibit MC-1, page 4 of 14 

Chesapeake's True-Ups by Year 
Chesapeake does not have a replacement recovery amount embedded in base rates. 
Chesapeake's calculations for the 2017 GRIP revenue requirement and surcharges include a final 
true-up for 2015, an actual/estimated true-up for 2016, and projected costs for 2017. 

Final True-Up for 2015 
Chesapeake stated that the GRIP revenues for 2015 were $1,775,375, compared to total 
replacement costs of $1,689,514. The resulting over-recovery is $85,861. After adding interest of 
$105 and the end of 2014 under-recovery amount of $211,175, the final 2015 under-recovery is 
$125,419. 

Actual/Estimated True-Up for 2016 
Chesapeake provided actual GRIP revenues for January through July and estimated revenues for 
August through December 2016, which total $2,237,448. The actual/estimated GRIP revenue 
requirement for 2016 is $2,424,705 and includes a return on investment, depreciation expense, 
and property tax expense. The forecasted under-recovery for 2016 is $187,257. After adding 
interest of $121 and the 2015 under-recovery amount of $125,419, the total 2016 under-recovery 
is $312,797. 

-4-



Docket No. 160199-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Projected Costs for 2017 

Issue 1 

Chesapeake projects capital expenditures of $1,623,012 for the replacement of cast iron/bare 
steel infrastructure in 2017. This compares with final 2015 expenditures of $5,692,055 and 
actual/estimated 2016 expenditures of $5,340,859. The return on investment, depreciation 
expense, and property tax expense to be recovered in 2017 totals to $2,877,498. After adding the 
total 2016 under-recovery of $312,797, the total 2017 revenue requirement is $3,190,295. Table 
1-2 shows Chesapeake's 2017 revenue requirement calculation. 

Table 1-2 
Ch k 2017 R R esapea e evenue equ1remen t C I I f a cu a 1on 

2017 Projected Expenditures $1,623,012 

Return on Investment $1,927,204 
Depreciation Expenses $519,182 
Tax and Customer Notice Expenses $431 ~ 112 
2017 Revenue Requirement $2,877,498 
Plus 2016 Under-Recovery $312~797 

2017 Total Revenue Requirement $3,190,295 
Source: GRIP Schedule C-2 of Exhibit MC-1, page 9 of 14 

Fort-Meade's True-Ups by Year 
When the Commission first approved the Fort Meade GRIP program in Order No. PSC-15-0578-
TRF-GU, the Commission allowed Fort Meade to start the replacement of approximately 250 
steel services in 20 16; however, the utility was required to defer collecting GRIP surcharges 
from customers until January 2017. As stated in the order approving the Fort Meade GRIP 
program, FPUC acquired Fort Meade's natural gas system in 2013, and the implementation of 
the GRIP surcharge for Fort Meade prior to October 2016 would be in violation of a term in the 
purchase agreement of the Fort Meade system. Fort Meade will provide notice to its customers of 
the proposed GRIP factors in the December bills. 

Actual/Estimated True-Up for 2016 
Fort Meade did not have a GRIP surcharge in 2016. Therefore, GRIP revenues for 2016 are $0. 
The actual/estimated GRIP revenue requirement for 2016 is $4,208 and includes a return on 
investment and depreciation expense. After adding interest of $2, the total 2016 under-recovery 
is $4,210. 

Projected Costs for 2017 
Fort Meade projects capital expenditures of $277,081 for the replacement of cast iron/bare steel 
infrastructure in 2017. This compares with actual/estimated 2016 expenditures of$197,915. The 
return on investment, depreciation expense, and property tax expense to be recovered in 2017 
totals $45,648. After adding the total 2016 under-recovery of $4,210, the total 2017 revenue 
requirement is $49,858. Table 1-3 shows Fort Meade's 2017 revenue requirement calculation. 

- 5-



Docket No. 160199-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Table 1-3 
F rt M d 2017 R R 0 ea e evenue equ1remen 

2017 Projected Expenditures 
Return on Investment 
Depreciation Expenses 
Tax and Customer Notice Expenses 
2017 Revenue Requirement 
Plus 2016 Under-Recovery 
2017 Total Revenue Requirement 

t C I I f a cu a 1on 
$277,081 
$31,380 
$10,332 
~32936 

$45,648 
~42210 

$49,858 
Source: GRIP Schedule C-2 of Exhibit MC-1, page 13 of 14 

Proposed Surcharges for FPUC, Chesapeake, and Fort Meade 

Issue I 

As established in the 20 12 order approving the GRIP, the total 2017 revenue requirement is 
allocated to the rate classes using the same methodology that was used for the allocation of 
mains and services in the cost of service study used in the companies' most recent rate case. Fort 
Meade has the same rate schedules as FPUC and FPUC's allocation factors are used to calculate 
the GRIP surcharges for Fort Meade. After calculating the percentage of total plant costs 
attributed to each rate class, the respective percentages were multiplied by the 2017 revenue 
requirement, resulting in the revenue requirement by rate class. Dividing each rate class' revenue 
requirement by projected therm sales provides the GRIP surcharge for each rate class. 

The proposed 2017 GRIP surcharge for residential FPUC customers on the RS Schedule is 
$0.34225 per therm (compared to the current surcharge of $0.26393 per therm). The monthly bill 
impact is $6.85 beginning January 6, 2017 for a residential customer who uses 20 therms per 
month. The proposed FPUC tariff page is provided in Attachment 2. 

The proposed 2017 GRIP surcharge for residential Chesapeake customers on the FTS-1 schedule 
is $0.10371 per therm (compared to the current surcharge of $0.08568 per therm). The monthly 
bill impact is $2.07 beginning January 6, 2017 for a residential Chesapeake customer who uses 
20 therms per month. The proposed Chesapeake tariff page is provided in Attachment 3. 

The proposed 2017 GRIP surcharge for residential Fort Meade customers on the RS Schedule is 
$0.36931 per therm. The monthly bill impact is $7.39 beginning January 6, 2017 for a residential 
Fort Meade customer who uses 20 therms per month. The proposed Fort Meade tariff page is 
provided in Attachment 4. 

Conclusion 
Staff believes the calculation of the 2017 GRIP surcharge revenue requirement and the proposed 
GRIP surcharges for FPUC, Chesapeake, and Fort Meade are reasonable and accurate. 
Therefore, staff recommends approval of FPUC, Chesapeake, and Fort Meade's proposed 2017 
GRIP surcharge for each rate class commencing with bills rendered for meter readings taken on 
or after January 6, 2017. 

- 6-



Docket No. 160199-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance 
of the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending 
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a consummating order. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending 
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a consummating order. 

- 7-



Docket No. 160199-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

Table 1 
FPUC Pipe Replacement Program Progress 

Attachment 1 

Main Replacement Service Replacement 

Replaced Remaining Remaining Replaced 
Total 

Year 
Replaced 

Bare Cast Iron at Bare Steel at Total Miles Number of 
Number of 

Cast Iron 
Steel Year End Year End Remaining Bare Steel 

Remaining 
(miles) Steel 

(miles) (miles) (miles) Services 
Services 

July 2012 0.9 197.10 198.00 7980 

2012 6.00 0.9 191.10 192.00 91 7889 

2013 0.6 26.40 0.3 164.70 165.00 2071 5818 

2014 38.00 0.3 126.70 127.00 1275 4543 

2015 30.00 0.3 96.70 97.00 605 3938 

2016 29.00 0.3 67.70 68.00 815 3123 

2017 0.3 13.70 0 54.00 54.00 650 2473 

2018 14.00 0 40.00 40.00 650 1823 

2019 14.00 0 26.00 26.00 650 1173 

2020 14.00 0 12.00 12.00 650 523 

2021 10.00 0 2.00 2.00 465 58 

2022 2.00 0 0.00 0.00 58 0 

Source: Response to staffs first data request/Attachment A, Revised 10/21/2016 

Table 2 
Chesapeake Pipe Replacement Program Progress 

Main Replacement Service Replacement 

Replaced 
Remaining Remaining Replaced 

Total 

Year 
Replaced 

Bare 
Cast Iron Bare Steel 

Total Miles Number of 
Number of 

Cast Iron 
Steel 

at at 
Remaining Bare Steel 

Remaining 
(miles) Year End Year End Steel 

(miles) 
(miles) (miles) 

Services 
Services 

July 2012 0 152.00 152.00 762 

2012 5.00 0 147.00 147.00 34 728 

2013 3.00 0 144.00 144.00 139 589 

2014 19.00 0 125.00 125.00 47 542 

2015 34.00 0 91.00 91.00 284 258 

2016 30.00 0 61.00 61.00 52 206 

2017 13.00 0 48.00 48.00 42 164 

2018 13.00 0 35.00 35.00 42 122 

2019 13.00 0 22.00 22.00 42 80 

2020 13.00 0 9.00 9.00 42 38 

2021 7.00 0 2.00 2.00 26 12 

2022 2.00 0 0.00 0.00 12 0 

Source: Response to staffs first data request/ Attachment A, Revised 1 0/21/2016 

- 8-



Docket No . .I 60 199-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Table 3 
Fort Meade Pipe Replacement Program Progress 

Attachment I 

Main Replacement Service Replacement 

Replaced 
Remaining Remaining 

Replaced 
Total 

Year 
Replaced 

Bare 
Cast Iron Bare Steel 

Total Miles Number of 
Number of 

Cast Iron 
Steel 

at at 
Remaining Bare Steel 

Remaining 
(miles) Year End Year End Steel 

(miles) 
(miles) (miles) 

Services 
Services 

Jan.2016 0 0 0 250 
2016 0 0 0 0 100 150 
2017 0 0 0 0 125 25 
2018 0 0 0 0 25 0 
Source: Response to staffs first data request/Attachment A, Revised 10/21/2016 

-9-



Docket No. 160199-GU 
Date: November 22,2016 

floridn Public tltilhi.:.s Comp••n>• 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tnrill' 
Thiro Revised Volume No. I 

Twdflh Revised Sheet No. 35.-' 
Cuncd:s Elt:vc:nlh Ke\•hu:'l Sheet No. 35.'1 

BILLING ADJUSTAfENTS 

(Continued from Sheet No. :35.3) 

Gus Reliability lnfrasuucture Pt'O!.U-am (GRIP) 

Applicabilitv 

The hill fc\r g:t'i nr u·nnsporml'ion 5ervice supplied to u Cush..mt-er iu uny Billing Pel'iod shnlll~ 

udjustcd as follm.,..s: 

The GRIP factors for th!i: period from th.: tirst billing cycle for .l:muary !017 lhn,ugh th~ lust 
billing cycle t<w D~cember 2017 are as follows: 

Ra!c Clnss 

Rnt~ ScheduleRS 

Rate- SchL!dul" GS-1 

Rate &hcduJe GS·2 

Rule Schcdult! GSTS- J 

l{ntc Schcdult' GSTS·1 

J{alc Schedule LVS 

Rnlc Schedule l. VTS 

Rate Scbcclnlc JS 

R.utt.~ Schedule JTS 

R;.te Scht:du1c GLS 

Rnte Schedule GLSTS 

Rate Schc:dule NGV 

Rate Schcllulc NGVTS 

$0.34225 

$0.2390:3 

$0.2390J 

SO.:!.NO.l 

50.23903 

so. J2(1~ll} 
so. 12689 

SO.Il46J 

S0.1146J 

$0.49951 

$0.49951 

$0.::!3903 

$U.23CJ03 

- 10-

Attachment 2 



Docket No. I60I99-GU 
Date: November 22, 20 I6 

Flnrida Divisicm of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Origimll Volume ~o. 4 

Fourth Revised Shr.!ct No. 105.1 
Cancels Third Sheet l':o. 105.1 

R.-lTE SC/1£0!/l.F.S 
MOXTJIL l' RATE ADJUSTMENTS . -

Rate Schedule \1RA 

7. GAS REPLACEI\·1ENT INFRASTRUCTURE PROCIRt\~vl (GRIP): 

Applkabilitv: 

All Cuswrm:rs rccctvmg Tmn'iJK•J1atinn S(;n ice li'<Hn the Cvmruny and ar~ assigned to 
or han: :..;~~kct-.·d nttl' ~;dtl'duk·!) FTS-:\. !·TS-B, FTS-l. 1-TS-:?. FTS-2.1. F"I'S~3. FTS-3.1. 
FTS-~. FTS-S, FTS-6. FrS-l. FTS-l:l.l·"l\\-'). FlS-10. FTS-11. FTS-12. and F'lS-13. 

Th~: ll~ag~ R.:ih! ti>r TrJ.IISJlllrt,srion s~ni~:c w rach ;•pplicu.hlt: rult: classiiicati(ln shall b:; 
adjust\!d hy th~!: following re-cov~•·y !actors. The recover) fuctors t<:•r ull m.:h:rs read lor the 
period January I, 2017 through December 31.2017 f()rcnch wlc~ classiflcntion are ~ts 

fnllow:s: 

Rate St:h~dul~ 

F IS.-\ 
FTS-B 
FTS-1 
1-T~-~-~ 

FTS-2.1 
FI"S~3 

FTS-3.1 
FTS-..t 
FTS-5 
f!S-6 
FfS~7 

J-TS-8 
FlS-'1 
J·TS-1(1 
r rs-11 
n ~--1: 
ll\-1: 

Cl~1$si fication of S\."rvic~ 

130 th(."rms 
I JO therms up to .25U lh1.'JTil5 

· 0 up lu 500 tltcnn:; 

.· 500 thL·nns UJl to l.lltiO th.:mh 
-.. I ,00() therm.'i up to 2,51)() Lh~nns 
• 2.500 thenns up w 5.(10(1 thcrrns 

_... S.OUO thcnn::-; up w I 0.000 thcrms 
:-. I 0.000 th~rnls up tu "25.tJOO thcnn:o~ 

·' 25.0(J0 thenns up to 50.{1{}(1 thcnm 
-. 50.0(10 thcrms up to I OO.O(H) th~rms 
:. I 00.000 thc-nns up to 2flO,non tht:nn~ 
-. 100JI()(J therms up ll) 4(HI.li·OO thcnns 
· 400,000 thr:mts up tu 700,000 lhcrm:-: 
700.000 tlh:rms up to l.UI}li,UU<) thcrms 
1,1)1)0,000 ~herms up l~l :.:.:'OO.OHO 
~.51U.t.ft00 thcrms up w 1:~ :'OO.Of>:J 
I, ·III..IIJI)ll tltcnn:-. 

<Continued to Sheet N<l. 105.2) 

Issued hy: }vtichacl P. 1\·fcMastcrs, Prcsidcnl 
ChL:sapcak~ l .'tilities Corpl)ration 

- II -

Rmc p~.!t'lhcrm 

$0.4:' 11 (J 
~)1).15~15 

SO.IOJ71 
S0.11170 
Sfl.l1406 
SU.04527 
SO.tl()029 
$0.07~33 

.$0.07490 
$0.05947 
so.m~ 14:! 
$0.06465 
$0.14596 
$(1.(t93 18 
$0.05-175 
~0.037•11 

>~A 

Efft-ctiv~: 

Attachment 3 



Docket No. 160 199-GU 
Date: November 22, 2016 

Flotidu Public Utilities Compnnr-Fo1t Mc11de 
1:.11.S.C. Girs 'l'ill'iO'· 
Original Volume No. I 

BILL/iVG AD.IUSn-tE.VTS 

c;;,s Rclinhilit)' lnfmslruL~IIIrc Prf'I!WUll {GIUP) 

A 01ll icn_Qjl{~}': 

The bill fol' !PlS or· lmnsportalion service supplied to 11 Cu~tomcr in any Billing l'criml slmll be 

uJjuslt.•d ns follows: 

Thr: GRIP fL\ClUI'S l'lw du: peri(ld fwm the lii'!OI billing cycle f(u .l:mu:uy :!Ol7 through I he last 

bil!ing cydc for Deccml>er 2017 arc :1$ lollows: 

R;th: Schedule RS 

R:de S~hedulc CiS· I 

l{aw Sche<lul~ GS-2 

nl1h1 Schr.-dul~ GSTS- I 

Rule S..:hcdull! (JSTS-2 

Rate Schctlule LVS 

Ho1t•~ Scla~dul~ L VTS 

Kate Schedule IS 

Rate SchL-dulc ITS 

R_:ltl: S..:hc:cluh.: (ll~~ 

Rm\: Sdll~dulc GUn~ 

R<~te Schc:dulr: NOV 

Rlllc Sehedulc NGVTS 

Issued by: Jcl'fr~· Hou~hold..:r, P~ith:nl 

li0.36931 

SO.Il672 

SO. I If>?:! 

$0.11672 

SO.IIf:in 

SO.UOIJOO 

SO.OOOO(I 

SO.fiOIIOO 

$0 ll()ll()fl 

$0.00(.1)0 

$0.00000 

$0.00000 

$0.00000 

- 12-

Attachment 4 



Item 12 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08927-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 110200-WU 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

- 2 - 

By Order No. PSC-12-0435-PAA-WU (PAA Order), issued August 22, 2012, the Commission 
approved rates designed to generate a total water revenue requirement of $1,811,648. Also 
approved in that Order were certain pro forma plant project items proposed by the Utility. The 
pro forma plant project items approved by the Commission included a new ground storage tank, 
the relocation and elevation of high service pumps, a building to house new facilities next to the 
new ground storage tank, and the upgrade of the distribution system. 
 
The PAA Order further provided that WMSI should secure financing and complete the pro forma 
plant project items within 18 months of issuance of the Consummating Order. Additionally, the 
PAA Order stated that within 12 months of completion of the pro forma plant project, the Utility 
should submit data, such as final invoices and cancelled checks, so that a true-up of all prudently 
incurred investments and costs associated with the pro forma plant project could be performed. 
 
On September 12, 2012, OPC timely filed a protest of portions of the PAA Order. The pro forma 
plant adjustments and requirements were not disputed and became final with the Final Order. By 
letter dated September 13, 2012, WMSI gave notice that it elected to put the rates approved in 
the PAA Order into effect during the pendency of the administrative hearing pursuant to Section 
367.081(8), Florida Statutes (F.S.)(2012). On September 19, 2012, WMSI filed a timely cross-
petition. A hearing was held on January 16 and 17, 2013, on St. George Island (Island). The 
Commission issued a Final Order on the matter on May 16, 2013. Rates designed to generate a 
total water revenue requirement of $1,905,203 were approved in that Order. The issuance date of 
the Final Order became the commencement date for the 18-month deadline to secure financing 
and complete the pro forma plant project, resulting in a pro forma project completion date of 
November 16, 2014.   

On September 22, 2014, the Utility filed a motion for extension of time to complete financing 
and construction requirements of its pro forma plant project due to unforeseen delays in securing 
financing. A noticed informal meeting was held on October 14, 2014, between Commission staff 
and interested persons to discuss the motion. According to WMSI’s motion, the Utility had 
commenced construction within the constraints of its cash flow and escrowed funds. 
Additionally, the Utility added that property had been acquired and permitting was in place.     

On December 22, 2014, the Utility filed an amended motion for extension of time to complete 
financing and construction requirements of the pro forma plant project that included a scheduled 
closing date for a loan with Ameris Bank. The Utility closed on its loan with Ameris Bank on 
March 12, 2015, and provided support documentation of said closing on March 24, 2015. Given 
the condition of the existing water storage infrastructure, by Order No. PSC-15-0191-PCO-WU, 
issued May 8, 2015, the Commission encouraged the Utility to move expeditiously with its plan 
to accelerate construction. By that same order, the Commission granted WMSI’s motion for 
extension of time through December 31, 2015 to complete financing and construction 
requirements. WMSI was further ordered to provide support documentation for its pro forma 
plant project to the Commission within 60 days of the issuance of the letter of clearance from the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). 

On April 5, 2016, the Utility submitted the letter of clearance from DEP which was dated March 
31, 2016. The Utility provided the required support documentation including final invoices and 



Docket No. 110200-WU 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

- 3 - 

cancelled checks, to allow the Commission to perform a true-up of all prudently incurred 
investments and associated costs. Staff has verified that the approved pro forma plant project has 
been completed. Staff also has performed a true-up analysis of the pro forma plant costs. The 
following recommendation addresses staff’s recommended true-up adjustments. The 
Commission has the authority to consider this matter pursuant to Section 367.081, Florida 
Statutes (F.S.). 

 



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should any adjustments be made to WMSI’s revenue requirement based on the true-
up of costs associated with the pro forma plant project previously authorized by the 
Commission? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Adjustments should be made to reflect the true-up costs for the pro 
forma plant project previously authorized by the Commission. Land and plant should be 
decreased collectively by $6,006. Corresponding adjustments should be made to increase 
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense both by $5,969. This results in a true-up 
revenue increase of $5,547 or 0.29 percent. Due to the low percentage increase, the rates should 
remain unchanged. In addition, service availability charges should remain unchanged. Further, 
the Utility should notify the Commission of any future sale, transfer, or reassignment of the 12 
remaining lots to any person or entity within 60 days of such a transaction. At the time that it 
notifies the Commission, the Utility should also submit all documentation regarding the 
transaction, including, but not limited to, the market value of the land and calculation of any gain 
on sale. Finally, the escrow account should be closed and any remaining funds in the escrow 
account should be released to the Utility. (Graves, Galloway, Hudson) 

Staff Analysis:   Pursuant to Order No. PSC-12-0435-PAA-WU, dated August 22, 2012, the 
Commission determined that several of the Utility’s pro forma plant items were reasonable, 
prudent, and in the best interest of the Utility and its customers. The revenue requirement 
approved in that Order was calculated using estimated costs totaling $3,490,617 for the pro 
forma plant and land items. The pro forma plant project items approved by the Commission 
included a new ground storage tank, the relocation and elevation of high service pumps on the 
Island, a building to house new facilities next to the new ground storage tank, and the upgrade of 
the distribution system. The Order additionally provided that WMSI should complete the pro 
forma plant within 18 months of issuance of the Consummation Order.    

After unforeseen delays and a motion filed by the Utility for an extension of time, by Order No. 
PSC-15-0191-PCO-WU, issued May 8, 2015, the Commission encouraged the Utility to move 
expeditiously with its plan to accelerate construction. WMSI was further ordered to provide 
support documentation for its pro forma plant project to the Commission within 60 days of the 
issuance of the letter of clearance from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(DEP). Documentation was to be provided so that the Commission staff could analyze the actual 
costs of the project and determine whether a true-up adjustment should be made.  

Pro Forma Plant 
On April 5, 2016, the Utility submitted a letter of clearance from DEP which was dated March 
31, 2016. By letter dated April 13, 2016, WMSI provided documentation of actual costs for the 
system improvements that it completed, as required. The Utility’s documentation included 
invoices and checks for a construction contract (dated January 15, 2014), engineering services, 
system evaluation, and additional system costs such as permitting. The cost of these items totaled 
$3,085,115. Staff believes the total cost of these items is reasonable when compared to the 
amount approved by the Commission. The Utility’s letter also included documentation of five 
change orders totaling $705,418. Including the 5 change orders, the total cost of pro forma plant 
provided by the Utility is $3,790,533.  



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 5 - 

Based on review of the documentation provided by WMSI, as well as the Utility’s responses to 
data requests, staff recommends that the Commission exclude $495,922 of the cost associated 
with the five change orders for purposes of calculating the true-up for this proceeding. The 
resulting total pro forma plant recommended by staff equals $3,294,611. For comparison 
purposes, Table 1 summarizes the total pro forma plant amount previously approved by the 
Commission, the pro forma plant amounts provided by the Utility, and the pro forma plant 
amounts recommended by staff. Staff’s recommendation and analysis of the Utility’s five change 
orders are discussed in greater detail below.  

Table 1 
Summary of Pro Forma Plant 

 
 

Account Name 

Pro Forma 
Plant 

Approved 
Amounts 

Pro Forma 
Plant 
Utility 

Amounts 

Pro Forma 
Plant 
Staff 

Amounts 
Structures and Improvements 336,085 751,652 577,991 
Supply Mains 164,690 329,277 258,927 
Power Generation Equipment 141,951 169,935 137,835 
Pumping Equipment 655,150 554,714 554,714 
Water Treatment Plant 63,261 50,541 50,541 
Distribution Reservoirs and Standing pipes 831,246 833,780 833,780 
Transmission and Distribution Mains 811,282 1,024,987 826,237 
Communication Equipment 43,520 75,647 54,586 
     Total Pro Forma Plant $3,047,185 $3,790,533 $3,294,611 

 

In response to a staff data request, the Utility provided an explanation of the changes that were 
included in Change Order Requests 1 and 2, dated March 2015 and October 2015, respectively. 
After the January 2014 contract was signed, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
increased the minimum flood elevation requirements for St. George Island from 9 feet to 11 feet. 
Change Order Request 1 included costs to increase the elevation of the ground storage tank to 
comply with FEMA’s increased minimum flood elevation requirements. The change in the 
increased minimum flood elevation required a more substantial foundation to support the higher 
tank elevation. Also, after the original contract for the tank was signed, DEP and Franklin 
County required the construction of a retention pond and security fence at the tank site. The total 
cost to comply with the discussed requirements was $127,938.  

The Utility also provided documentation that it incurred an additional cost of $73,905 in order to 
increase a water main by 1,232 linear feet to provide better fire-flow. The Utility explained that 
engineering analysis showed that water pressure at certain locations on the Island would have 
been below the state mandated minimum.  

Staff believes that the activities taken to comply with governmental standards and requirements 
are beyond the Utility’s control and should be included for purposes of calculating the true-up 
for this proceeding. In addition staff believes that many of the Utility’s additional costs have 



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 6 - 

been adequately supported by the Utility. Several of the additional costs reflect changes in 
planned conditions differing from actual conditions. As an example, pipe measurements and/or 
material were changed to address wet areas that were not shown on the maps used to originally 
estimate costs. Similarly, many reductions in costs were associated with modifications to pipe 
measurements. The cost of the high service pumps were also less than originally planned. 
However, as discussed below, some of the additional costs were incurred at the discretion of the 
Utility and go beyond what was previously determined to be reasonable, prudent, and in the best 
interest of the Utility and its customers. 

Structure Improvements and Power Generation Equipment 
The Commission approved pro forma plant associated with a new building to house the basic 
pumping and treatment functions of the Utility, including four pumps, a chlorination system, and 
a generator. In response to a staff data request, WMSI stated that the building was redesigned 
several times after the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) were filed and that it decided it 
would be prudent and cost effective to increase the size of the building. The Utility further stated 
that the described modification includes the space planned at the time its MFRs were filed as 
well as additional space necessary to accommodate its Island personnel, billing and 
administrative operations, and space for storage.  
 
Staff believes the modification described above is beyond what was previously determined to be 
reasonable, prudent, and in the best interest of the Utility and its customers. Therefore, staff is 
recommending that the Commission exclude costs associated with the building modification 
from its consideration of the Utility’s true-up.  

Staff’s exclusions include structural changes to the building necessary to accommodate office 
operations ($7,981), additional air-conditioning ($27,649), and amenity additions such as 
cabinetry and appliances ($13,553). Staff also recommends excluding costs ($32,100) for a 
generator larger than previously planned. Based on a response from the Utility, the larger 
generator was needed after the size of the building was increased. 

The cost of the building was also increased to comply with FEMA’s minimum flood elevation 
requirements. The cost to increase the elevation of the building was $287,800. Because this 
increase includes costs associated with the previously discussed building modification, staff 
recommends that the Commission exclude a portion of these costs from pro forma plant. Staff 
recommends that the allowable cost be reduced by $124,478, which reflects a proration of the 
cost based on the increased square footage of the building.  

In total, staff’s recommended exclusions, for activities associated with the building modification, 
total $205,761. Of the $205,761 total, $173,661 should be excluded from the Utility’s Structures 
and Improvements account. The cost for the larger generator should be excluded from the 
Utility’s Power Generation Equipment account.  



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 7 - 

Transmission and Distribution Mains 
Change Order Request 3 included an additional $198,750 for a new water line in the state park 
on St. George Island. In response to a staff data request the Utility indicated that the State 
requested that WMSI build a new line in September 2005. WMSI further stated that after it saved 
$260,000 on the price of the building site, and after it closed on a $6,000,000 loan, the Utility 
decided it would be prudent to build the new water line in the state park as requested by the state 
10 years earlier.  
 
Similar to the building modification discussed earlier, staff believes the new water line in the 
state park is beyond the scope of what the Commission previously determined was reasonable, 
prudent, and in the best interest of the Utility’s customers. Therefore, staff is recommending that 
the Commission exclude the $198,750 of additional costs associated with the new water line 
from its consideration of the Utility’s pro forma plant. These costs should be excluded from the 
Utility’s Transmission and Distribution Mains account. 

Supply Mains 
Change Order Request 4 was dated January 19, 2016. The change order included $70,350 
associated with an increase in road bores, from 5 to 15. In a subsequent letter, the Utility stated 
that several of the additional road bores had been completed prior to the signing of Change Order 
Request 4. The Utility did not however, provide a statement or documentation confirming that 
the additional road bores were finished prior to the December 31, 2015, completion date ordered 
by the Commission. Therefore, staff recommends that the $70,350 for the 10 additional road 
bores should be excluded from the Utility’s Supply Mains account. 

Communication Equipment 
The pro forma items considered by the Commission in the PAA Order included a supervisory 
control data acquisition (SCADA) system for wells, high service pumps, ground storage tank 
level, and distribution system pressure. Change Order Request 5 covered 4 new well meters to 
allow the SCADA system to operate as well as a security system which is tied in with the 
SCADA system. By letter dated November 4, 2016, the Utility indicated that this item was 
completed, certified, and placed in service as of April 1, 2016. Because the completion date 
occurred after December 31, 2015, staff recommends that the associated costs totaling $21,061 
be excluded from the Utility’s Communication Equipment account.   
 
Land 
In addition to evaluating the pro forma plant project, staff also analyzed the land value to be 
included in rate base. In order to construct the Commission-approved pro forma plant project, 
WMSI had to acquire land. WMSI originally proposed a land purchase that was valued at 
$425,000. In its Motion to Allow Withdrawals from Escrow, dated September, 21, 2012, WMSI 
stated its customers expressed concern regarding the proposed $425,000 cost of the land upon 
which the water storage tank was to be constructed. In response to this concern, WMSI located 
24 bank-owned lots which were obtained through foreclosure. The purchase price for these 24 
bank-owned lots was $190,000. According to the Utility, it would only need 12 of the 24 lots. In 
the filing, the Utility stated, “in addition to an initial savings from the original lots, WMSI will 
sell the twelve (12) lots not needed for the pro forma project, further reducing the cost to WMSI 
and to its customers.” 



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 8 - 

 
On October 11, 2012, a Purchase and Sale Agreement was executed between the Utility and 
Centennial Bank. The closing date of the agreement was November 8, 2012. In response to 
staff’s data requests, WMSI provided the Appraisal Report dated March 25, 2013, performed by 
Cureton-Johnson & Associates, LLC Real Estate Services. The date of the report is April 5, 
2013, and the date of the value is March 25, 2013. According to the appraisal, “after market and 
physical characteristic adjustments, the comparables price per lot figures ranged from a low of 
$22,866 per lot to a high of $43,167 per lot. After market conditions adjustments, the range of 
average gross adjustments was 0% to -30% for each sale.” The appraisal determined a total value 
of $544,500 for the 24 lots. 

According to the appraisal, some of the lots are considered “upland” and the other lots are 
considered “wetland.” Further, the value of each lot is affected by its designation. The appraisal 
determined that, of the 24 lots, 14 are upland lots and 10 are wetland lots. According to the 
appraisal, the reconciled value per lot would be $33,000 for the upland lots. The appraisal stated 
the wetland lots would be valued at 25 percent of the value of the upland lots, resulting in a price 
per lot of either $33,000 for upland lots or $8,250 ($33,000 x 0.25) for wetland lots. 

Only 8 lots (Lots 12-19, Unit 1, Block 3 West) of the 24 lots were actually used by the Utility for 
its storage tank construction project. On February 11, 2016, in its response to a staff data request, 
the Utility stated that the remaining 16 lots not used by the Utility were sold to Brown 
Management Group, Inc. (BMG) on October 28, 2013, for $30,000. Further, the Utility 
contended the remaining 8 lots that have been used for the pro forma project should be valued at 
$160,000. On May 5, 2016, in its response to staff’s data request, the Utility argued that,  

WMSI had to make a bulk purchase of all 24 lots for $190,000 in order to get the 
eight lots needed for the improvements. The lots were bank-owned, and the bank 
would not sell only the eight lots WMSI needed, even though it would have been 
financially reasonable for WMSI to pay $160,000 for those eight lots, if they could 
have been purchased without the additional 16 lots. WMSI valued those 8 lots at 
$20,000 each. The remaining 16 lots, which are mostly unbuildable, have a total 
value of $30,000. Even though they are no longer owned by WMSI, they are 
included in the mortgage which WMSI gave the bank to secure the loan to build 
the new plant. 

According to the staff audit, the Utility recorded the purchase of the lots in the general ledger 
based on the land value found in tax records. The tax records assessed each of the lots at $20,000 
for tax purposes. WMSI used this assessed value to determine the amount for 8 lots (lots 12-19) 
needed for the storage tank construction project at $160,000 ($20,000 x 8). According to the 
Utility, the remaining 16 lots were sold to Brown Management Group, Inc. (BMG) on October 
28, 2013, for $30,000. 

In its response to an audit request, the Utility stated that BMG sold 4 of the 16 lots back to 
WMSI for $10,000 on May 10, 2016 to be used for pipe storage. These lots consisted of 2 
wetland lots (Lots 4 and 5) and 2 upland lots (Lots 6 and 7). On August 17, 2016, the Utility 
notified the Commission that the remaining 12 lots that were sold to BMG have now been sold 
back to WMSI. Therefore, all of the 24 lots are now owned by the Utility. The Utility 



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 9 - 

demonstrated that the lots were sold back to WMSI at the same amount as they were sold to 
BMG. 

In considering the valuation of the land, staff recognizes the Utility’s cost-saving efforts based 
on the original proposed amount of $425,000. Staff also recognizes the fact that the land  
purchased for $190,000 had an appraised value as of March 25, 2013 of $544,500. At this point 
in time, all of the 24 lots are owned by the Utility. Therefore, given the fact that, in order to get 
the 8 lots needed for the storage tank project, the Utility had to make a bulk purchase of all 24 
lots, staff believes the purchase price of $190,000 should be included in the true-up calculation. 
Staff further believes that this amount reflects a savings of $235,000 ($425,000 -$190,000) for 
the customers. 

Further, staff believes there is a real possibility for future gain on the sale of any lots that are not 
being used by the Utility. Thus, staff recommends that the Utility should notify the Commission 
of any future sale, transfer, or reassignment of the remaining 12 lots to any person or entity 
within 60 days of such a transaction. At the time that it notifies the Commission, the Utility 
should also submit all documentation regarding the transaction, including, but not limited to, the 
market value of the land and calculation of any gain on sale.  

Rates 
Due to the low percentage increase, staff recommends the rates remain unchanged. In addition, 
staff recommends service availability charges remain unchanged. Staff compared the 
recommended adjustments to the accounts used to develop the service availability charge with 
the costs used to develop the Utility’s current main extension and plant capacity charges. The 
change in the average cost per equivalent residential connection to connect to the water system is 
de minimus (0.46 percent increase for the main extensions and 0.48 percent decrease for the 
treatment facilities). The existing service availability charges are within the guidelines pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.580, Florida Administrative Code. Therefore, staff recommends the service 
availability charges remain unchanged.   
 
In addition to the above discussion regarding any adjustments to the revenue requirement based 
on the true-up of costs associated with the pro forma plant project previously authorized by the 
Commission, staff recommends that the escrow account associated with this docket be closed. 
Pursuant to Order No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-WU, issued December 4, 2012, the Commission 
granted staff administrative authority to authorize all payments from an established escrow 
account for the Florida Department of Environmental Protection loan, as they became due. By 
closing the docket, the escrow account should be closed resulting in no need for the Commission 
to be an agent for the escrow account. In accordance with the Order, staff believes that any 
remaining funds in the escrow account should be released to the Utility. Further, while the 
escrow account will be closed, and the Commission will no longer be an agent for the collection 
and disbursement of these funds, the Utility remains responsible for making payments to DEP 
and Ameris Bank.  
 
Conclusion 
Based on the above, staff recommends a true-up adjustment to decrease land and plant by 
$6,006. Accordingly, staff recommends corresponding adjustments to increase accumulated 



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 10 - 

depreciation and depreciation expense both by $5,969. The resulting revenue requirement based 
on the true-up adjustments is a revenue increase of $5,547 or 0.29 percent.  

Staff also recommends that the Utility should notify the Commission of any future sale, transfer, 
or reassignment of the remaining 12 lots to any person or entity within 60 days of such a 
transaction. At the time that it notifies the Commission, the Utility should also submit all 
documentation regarding the transaction, including, but not limited to, the market value of the 
land and its calculation of any gain on sale. The Utility should also submit its proposal as to how 
this transaction should be treated for ratemaking purposes. Due to the low percentage increase, 
staff recommends the rates remain unchanged. In addition, staff recommends service availability 
charges remain unchanged. Finally, by closing the docket, the escrow account should be closed 
resulting in no need for the Commission to be an agent for the escrow account. Staff believes that 
any remaining funds in the escrow account should be released to the Utility. The true-up analysis 
is reflected on the attached Schedule 1. 

  



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 2 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 11 - 

Issue 2:  Is WMSI in substantial compliance with Order No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-WU; and, if 
not, should WMSI be ordered to show cause why it is not in substantial compliance with Order 
No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-WU? 

Recommendation:  Yes, WMSI is in substantial compliance with Order No. PSC-12-0641-
PCO-WU, and should not be ordered to show cause. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis:  On December 4, 2012, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-
WU (Order), which granted in part and denied in part WMSI’s Motion to Allow Withdrawals 
from Escrow. In the Order, the Commission addressed WMSI’s proposal to sell 12 of 24 bank-
owned lots it purchased for its water storage tank and related improvements. Specifically, the 
Commission ordered “that if or when the remaining unused lots are sold, the proceeds from the 
sale shall be deposited in the Proposed Agency Action escrow account for final disposition by 
[the Commission].” 

Based on information WMSI filed on February 11, 2016 and May 5, 2016, in response to staff’s 
data requests, it appeared that WMSI did not deposit the proceeds of the October 28, 2013 sale of 
16 of the 24 aforementioned lots into the Proposed Agency Action escrow account for final 
disposition by the Commission as ordered. However, information filed by WMSI on June 13, 
2016, in response to staff’s data request, indicated that the transaction had essentially been 
reversed. 

On August 16, 2016, by letter, staff notified WMSI that it may have acted in violation of the 
Order and requested that WMSI provide any mitigating information or circumstances related to 
the apparent violation. WMSI filed its response on August 17, 2016, stating that the intent of the 
Order was to ensure that the proceeds of the sale of the unused lots would be used to replenish 
the account because the escrow funds were used to purchase the 24 aforementioned lots. WMSI 
maintained that no sale, within the meaning and intent of the Order, of the pertinent lots had 
occurred on October 28, 2013, because the 16 lots were conveyed to BMG, a wholly-owned, 
non-regulated subsidiary. As such, WMSI submitted that it has remained in compliance with the 
purpose and intent of the Order as the lots remained within the control of WMSI. However, due 
to staff’s inquiries, WMSI opted to have the lots reconveyed by BMG to WMSI. 

Based on the above, staff believes that WMSI made a substantial effort to comply with the Order 
by having its subsidiary reconvey the lots to WMSI. As such, staff believes WMSI is in 
substantial compliance with the Order and should not be ordered to show cause for non-
compliance. 



Docket No. 110200-WU Issue 3 
Date: November 22, 2016 

- 12 - 

Issue 3:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance date of the Order, the 
docket should remain open pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, a 
consummating order should be issued and the docket should be closed. (Leathers) 

Staff Analysis:  If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance date of the Order, the docket 
should remain open pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, a 
consummating order should be issued and the docket should be closed. 



Docket No. 110200-WU                      Schedule No. 1 
Date: November 22, 2016 
 

- 13 - 

Water Management Services, Inc.      Schedule No. 1 
True-up Schedule      Docket No. 110200-WU 
              D =       
      A B C 

 
C - A E F G 

  
  

Proforma 
Plant 

Proforma 
Plant 

Proforma 
Plant   

Land & 
Plant   

Accum 
Depr Depr Exp 

  
  

Approved Per Utility Per Staff 
 

True-Up Service True-Up True-Up 
Line No. Acct. No. Account Name Amount (1) Amount Amount 

 
Difference Life Difference Difference 

1 303 Land $443,432  $190,000  $190,000  
 

($253,432) N/A N/A N/A 
2 304 Structures and Improvements 336,085  751,652  577,991  

 
241,906  32 (7,560) 7,560  

3 309 Supply Mains 164,690  329,277  258,927  
 

94,237  35 (2,692) 2,692  
4 310 Power Generation Equipment 141,951  169,935  137,835  

 
(4,116) 20 206  (206) 

5 311 Pumping Equipment 655,150  554,714  554,714  
 

(100,436) 20 5,022  (5,022) 
6 320 Water Treatment Plant 63,261  50,541  50,541  

 
(12,720) 22 578  (578) 

7 330 Distribution Reservoirs and Standing pipes 831,246  833,780  833,780  
 

2,534  37 (68) 68  
8 331 Transmission and Distribution Mains 811,282  1,024,987  826,237  

 
14,955  43 (348) 348  

9 346 Communication Equipment 43,520  75,647  54,586  
 

11,066  10 (1,107) 1,107  
10 

 
   Total Approved Pro Form Land & Plant $3,490,617  $3,980,533  $3,484,611  

 
($6,006) 

 
($5,969) $5,969  

  
         

  

11 
 

Calculation of Revenue Requirement True-Up Difference 
      

  
12 

 
Land and Net Plant True-Up Difference 

    
($11,975) 

  
  

13 
 

Approved Overall Cost of Capital 
    

5.61% 
  

  
14 

 
Land and Net Plant True-Up Return Difference 

   
($672) 

  
  

15 
 

Plus: Depreciation Expense 
    

5,969  
  

  
16 

 
Revenue Requirement True-Up Difference with RAFs 

   
$5,547  

  
  

  
         

  

17 
 

Calculation of Across-the-Board Rate Percentage Change 
      

  
18 

 
Revenue Requirement True-Up Difference with RAFs 

   
$5,547  

  
  

19 
 

Revenue requirement per Order No. PSC-13-0197-FOF-WU 
  

$1,905,203  
  

  
20 

 
Across-the-Board Rate Percentage Increase/(Decrease) 

   
0.29% 

  
  

  
         

  

21 Notes: 
        

  
22 (1) Plant Approved Amounts found in Order No. PSC-13-0197-FOF-WU, issued on May 16, 2013, and Order No. PSC-12-0435-PAA-WU, issued on 

August 22, 2012.  
 


	table of contents
	Divider 01
	1
	160277 cover
	160227.RCM

	Divider 02
	2
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Electric Utilities
	Rule 25-6.0346, F.A.C., Quarterly Reports of Work Orders and Safety Compliance
	Gas Utilities
	Rule 25-12.005, Codes and Standards Adopted
	Rule 25-12.008, New, Reconstructed or Converted Facilities
	Rule 25-12.022, Requirements for Distribution System Valves
	Rule 25-12.027, Welder Qualification
	Rule 25-12.040, Leak Surveys, Procedures and Classification
	Rule 25-12.085, Written Annual Reports Required

	Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Divider 03
	3
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Rule 25-30.425, F.A.C., Pass Though Rate Adjustment
	Rule 25-30.455, F.A.C., Staff Assistance in Rate Cases
	Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
	Conclusion


	Based on the foregoing, staff recommends the amendment of Rules 25-30.425 and 25-30.455, F.A.C. Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Divider 04
	4
	160153.cover
	160153.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 05
	5
	160005.cover
	160005.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	2017 Price Index        1.51% Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	In an effort to increase the number of water and wastewater utilities taking advantage of the annual price index and pass-through programs, staff is recommending that the attached cover letter (Attachment 2) from the Director of the Division of Accoun...
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 06
	6
	Divider 07
	7
	Divider 08
	8
	08364-16.pdf
	FIRST PAGE with memo
	150010-WS Aquarina RECOM revised 11.01.16.ws
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Quality of Utility’s Product
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Summary


	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	The appropriate average test year potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater rate bases are $170,153, $172,587, and ($2,091), respectively. (L. Smith, Lewis)

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 11.16 percent with a range of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 3.66 percent. (L. Smith)
	The appropriate ROE for the Utility is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage formula currently in effect.17F  Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 percent, with a range of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent, and an overall rate of return o...

	Issue 5:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Source:  Utility’s general ledger and staff’s calculations.
	Issue 6:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Aquarina recorded operating expense of $113,009 for potable water, $170,010 for non-potable water, and $146,926 for wastewater for the test year ended December 31, 2014. The test year O&M expenses have been reviewed, including invoices, canceled chec...
	Operation and Maintenance Expenses
	Salaries and Wages for Employees (601/701)
	Aquarina recorded Salaries and Wages for Employees expense of $48,832 for potable water, $74,014 for non-potable water, and $61,423 for wastewater. Staff reduced potable water, non-potable water, and wastewater Salaries and Wages for Employees expense...
	All common O&M expenses were allocated between potable water and non-potable water based on the methodology described in the last rate case with the exception of accounts 632, 634, 635, 667, and 675.18F  Staff believes the expenses included in these a...

	Issue 7:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 8:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 9:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 10:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	The Utility provides wastewater service to approximately 269 residential customers and 19 general service customers who also receive water service from Aquarina. The Utility also provides wastewater only service to 23 residential customers who receive...
	Issue 11:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 12:
	Recommendation:
	Yes. Aquarina’s miscellaneous service charges should be revised. The charges should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. In addition, the approved charges should not be implemented until s...
	Staff Analysis:
	Section 367.091, F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish, increase, or change a rate or charge other than monthly rates or service availability charges. During the course of this proceeding, the Utility requested a $25 meter box maintenance char...

	Issue 13:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Section 367.091, F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish, increase, or change a rate or charge other than monthly rates or service availability charges. During the course of this proceeding, the Utility requested a direct debit charge. The Utili...

	Issue 14:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 15:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Recommendation:
	Yes. The Commission should approve a Phase II revenue requirement associated with pro forma items. The Utility’s Phase II revenue requirement is $171,277 for potable water, $252,165 for non-potable water, and $185,657 for wastewater, which equates to...
	Implementation of the Phase II rates is conditioned upon Aquarina completing the pro forma items within 12 months of the issuance of a consummating order in this docket. The Utility should be required to submit a copy of the final invoices and cancell...
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 17:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 18:
	1)
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 19:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:




	Divider 09
	9
	Divider 10
	10
	Divider 11
	11
	Divider 12
	12
	Docket No. 110200True-Up.cover
	Docket No. 110200True-Up.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:






